Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

{b} Insert date

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite butif you do, it will hetp
Companies House to contact you
if there 1s a query on the form
The centact information that you
give will be wisible to searches of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2178

2.17B

Name of Company

BHS Limited

Cornpany number

00229606

Inthe

Court case number

High Court of Justice 2220 of 2016

(ful} name of court)

We (a)
FPhilip Duffy Benjamin Wiles
Duff & Phelps Ltd Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery The Shard
68 Spring Gardens 32 London Bridge Street
Manchester London
M2 1EW SE1 9SG

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 7 June 2016

2

JomtlAdmlmstra‘tﬁF(‘ y

Signed

Dated 7 Juae aolb

Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

83 3PU

Tel +44 (0) 121 214 1120

lIlN\l (UL

1 1]06/201 6
COMPANIES HOUSE

u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regrstrar of Companies at

les House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#260

_—



DUFF& PHELPS

Re por’t to Creditors 6 June 2016

BHS Limited
(In Administration)

Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
for the penad from 25 Apnl 2016 to 3 June 2016
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

NB The Company Voluntary Arrangement of BHS Limited approved by creditors on 23 March 2016 1s still
valid and creditors at that ime are still bound by that arrangement

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 985G




8HS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

the Appointment Date 25 April 2016 betng the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited

Barclays Barclays Bank Plc with whom the Company banked

BHS Limited BHS Limited (In Admenistration)

BHS Group Limited

BHS Group Limited (In Administration)

BHS Group

BHS Group Limited and its subsidiaries

BHS Properties

BHS Properties Limited (In Administration)

BHS Services

BHS Services Limited (In Administration)

Carmen Properties

Carmen Properties Limited

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

BHS Limited, Company Number 00229606

Davenbush

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)

DBIS

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skilis

the Directors

Dominic Chandler
Dominic Chappell
Lennart Henningson
Darren Topp

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Joint Administrators mstructed legal advisors

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2000

Epoch Epoch Properties Limited

GB Europe GB Europe Management Services Limited
the Group/BHS BHS Group Limited and its subsidianes
Grovepoint Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HRSL Hilco Retall Services Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank Ple

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limtted (In Administration})
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

lkano

lkano Bank UK

the Joint Administrators

Philp Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of Duff &
Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Lowland

Lowiand Homes Limited (In Adrministration)

PPF

Pension Protection Fund

Prescrnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property Agents

Savills Plc and CBRE, both independent agents who have been
Instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the Company

RAL Retail Acquisitions Limited, the ulhmate shareholder
RPS Redundancy Payments Service
the Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured Creditors

The holders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Company’s
assets

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitoners (n relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affarrs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outhning the Company’s financial positton as at the Appointment
Date

TPR The Pensions Regulator

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations

2006

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administration
4 Purpose of the Adminustratien

5 Progress of the Administration to date
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Joint Administrators’ Costs

9 Dwidend Prospects / Prescnbed Part
10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meeting

12  End of the Administration

13 Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals

14  Other matters

Appendiqes

1 Statutory Information

2 Recelpts and Payments Account

3 Estimated Financial Position

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Fee Estimate

6 Estimated Expenses of the Admimistration
7 Fees Narrative

8 Notice of Meeting

9 Proxy

10 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Limited (In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19856

The Court Reference ts  High Court of Justice no 2220 of 2016

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial history is included at
Appendix 1

The Company was incorporated in 1928 and has traded as a retailer of clothing, household goods
furmture and lighting since incorporation

The Joint Administrators have also been appointed over a number of other companies in the BHS
Group as highlighted below The other companies in the Group were either property holding
companies or dormant

BHS Greup Limited

BHS Preopertfies BHS Davenbush Darfington SHR
Limited Limited Lirmited Limited

Carme.n Pr-penies BH§ (Jersey] BHS Pensions Lowland Homes BHS Services
Limitad * Limited * Trusiees Limited Limited Limited {dormant)

20x Epoch Properties
Subsidiaries Limited * Company in
Administration

24

25

The Company traded from 164 retail sites located throughout the UK and Jersey as well as
onlne The business additionally provides products and services to 87 franchise stores located in
16 countrnies BHS Limited is the principal trading company in the BHS Group, operating the UK
retail outlets and supplying stock to the overseas franchise business

In addition to the stores, the Company operated from a leasehold head office in Marylebone,
London

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

26
27
28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

The Company employed 7,669 staff of which 431 were based at the Company’s head office
The Company banked with Barclays and histoncally with HBOS

Worldpay Merchant Service provided the Company with merchant services facilities allowing the
Company to receive customer card payments

Events Leading up to the Administration

Changes In the UK retail environment over the last decade have had a significant detrimental
effect on the trading perfoermance of the BHS Group The retall market has become much more
competitive with value retailers and supermarkets entening and growing ther involvement in
sectors such as clothing and housewares which have always been BHS Group's core offerings

The BHS Group has incurred increasing losses over each of the last seven consecutive years of
trading The reported BHS Limited loss for the year ended 30 August 2014 was £69 million
Management accounts for the year ended 31 August 2015 indicated a further loss of around £93
milion (net profit before interest, tax and exceptionals)

fn early 2015, trade credit insurers cut or withdrew cover for a large number of BHS Group's
major suppliers Up until that point BHS Limited had traded with most suppliers on credit terms
and did not use letters of credit on any significant scale As a result of this waithdrawal of cover,
and the fact the whole market knew this, including parties who were interested in buying BHS
Limited, the Company was faced with having to fund over £25 milion of letters of credit and £10
million of security deposits This had a significant detnmental impact on BHS Limited's cashflow
Despite attempts to have credit cover reinstated this was not achieved

BHS Group Limited, BHS Limited's sole shareholder, was sold by Taveta Investments (No 2)
Limited (the owner of the Arcadia group) to Retail Acquisitions Limited on 11 March 2015

In accordance with the terms of the sale, Arcadia Group Limited wrote off £215 million of inter-
campany debt, and took a floating charge in respect of a remaining £40 million loan to BHS
Group Limited

Following the acquisition, BHS management, together with RAL, prepared a three year
turnaround plan with the pnmary aim of returning the business to profitabiity Under the
turnaround plan, BHS Limited sought to reduce costs through closure of unviable stores,
renegotiation of property lease terms and savings in payroll costs It also negotiated new
contracts in relation to its food business and concessions

In June 2015 the BHS Group obtained a £25 million loan from Alled Commercial Exporters
Limited with the objective of refinancing two properties and providing additional working capital
Secunty was granted {o Allled Commercial Exporters Limited over Group properties at Oxford
Street and Manchester

In September 2015, in order to alieviate BHS Limited’s short term cash flow pressures, and repay
existing borrowings, BHS Limited obtained a short term £62 4 mullion facility with Grovepoint The
facility was secured on Group properties at Scunthorpe, Carmarthen, Milton Keynes, Exeter,
Gnmsby, Manchester, Taunton, Biackpool, Sunderland and Oxford Street

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

39

310

31

312

313

314

3156

316

317

Christmas 2015 was a particularly poor trading peniod for the UK retail sector due to the
unseasonably mild weather and deep discounting over an extended period Sales at BHS Limited
during November and December 2015 were some £25 million below prior year and £18 million
below budget This performance was poorer than anticipated in the turnaround plan and placed
additional pressure on BHS Limited's ability to continue to trade This performance compared to
UK retail sales falting by 0 5% year-on-year (non-seasonally adjusted) in December 2015
according to the Retail Economics Sales Index Over Chnstmas 2015 as a whole UK retail sales
through physical stores saw their sharpest decline since 2009

On 4 March 2016 BHS Limited proposed a Company Voluntary Arrangement to its creditors In
that proposal it was stated that ‘without a reduction in BHS Limited’s lease obligations as planned
under the CVA Proposal, the business does not have the working capital capability to meet its
debt and working capital requirements beyond the next rent quarter date ’

The CVA proposal outlined a 're-setting’ of the business focusing on three key areas These
were to align rents with market levels and exit loss making stores, reduce central overheads and
reduce the store cost base

The CVA proposal stated that the Directors were engaged in discussions with the Pension
Protection Fund, the Pensions Regulator and the Trustees of the BHS Limited defined benefit
pension schemes In respect of a deficit in those schemes The Directors believed that there was
a reasonable prospect that a compromise would be agreed whereby the schemes would enter the
Pension Protection Fund and BHS Limited, post-CVA, would have no further liability in relation to
erther the deficit or ongoing funding requirements of either of the pension schemes This
consisted of an injection of £18m plus the PPF taking a third of the equity within the group, this
proposal was being led by the Directors and their advisors Grant Thornton The CVA proposal for
BHS Limited was approved by creditors on 23 March 2016

In order to fully implement the CVA the business required additional funding of around £100
miliion It was proposed to generate this level of funding primarily through property disposals,
introduchion of a new asset based lending facility ('ABL’) and the un-wind of letters of credit
Unfortunately the first tranche of ABL funding was offered on terms which would not generate the
required net level of funding The principal property disposal, of the store in Oxford Street, was at
a much lower value than anticipated and a number of other property sales fell through

On 15 Apnl 2016 the BHS board sought the advice of Well, Gotshal & Manges on their options
including advice on insolvency

At a meeting of the BHS board and Arcadia on Monday 18 April 2016 the BHS board advised that
in hght of reduced property sales resulting in the funding facility obtained from Gordon Brothers
being insufficient, it had insufficient funds to continue to trade In the short to medium term and
that an insalvency process was hkely

As a result of the meeting, Arcadia agreed with the BHS board and requested the board to meet
with an Insolvency Practitoner As a result of several other firms being conflicted Arcadia
contacted Duff & Phelps and requested them to meet with the Directors on 19 Aprnit 2016 At that
meeting the BHS board advised that it had no alternative but to put the 8HS Group, including
BHS Limited, into administration and asked Duff & Phelps to prepare to be appointed
Administrators

At board meetings of the six companies, now (n Administration, on Thursday 21 Apnl 20186, the
boards resolved to put the companies into administration on Friday 22 Apnl 2016

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admnistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
6 June 2016

318

319

320

41

42

43

On the evening of 21 Apnl 2016 the RAL board was approached by an unconnected UK retailer
with a view to rescuing the BHS Group Negotations took place between RAL, therr lawyers and
the UK retailer over the weekend of 23 and 24 Apnl 2016 but on the evening of 24 Apnl 2016
these negotiations failed Consequently the board resolved to place the Companies into
Administration on Monday 25 Apnl 20186

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practtioners Association’s ethical guidelines, and having had no prior
involvement with the BHS Group prior to 19 April 2016, considered that there were no
circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

Subsequently the Joint Administrators were appointed to the Company on the Appointment Date

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
¢ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

s Realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note the
following

s The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avallable to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

« The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it i1s ikely that a better result
for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company were wound up
without first being in Administration for the fellowing reasons

- The Company has continued to trade during the Administration thereby enhancing the
realisations from stock held at the Appointment date through retail sale through the stores
and online

- Continued trading enabled the Joint Administrators to pursue a sale of the Company's
business and assets as a going concern with the objective of maximising realisations
from remaining stock, goodwill and property assets

- If the Company had been wound up tt i1s likely that the employees would have been made
redundant shortly after appointment resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-
preferential unsecured claims

- Based on current expectations 1t is likely that there will be sufficient net realisations from
which to make a distribution to non-preferential creditors, following the enhanced
realisations and mitigation of creditor claims

s The third objective should also be achieved as it is anticipated that a dividend will be paid to
both Secured Creditors and the Preferential Crediors of the Company

The Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set outin
the remainder of this report

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposats
6 June 2016

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Administration trading period

Upon their appointment the Joint Administrators attended the Company's head office to take
charge of and secure the assets of the Company and to undertake an immed:ate review of the
Company's financial and operational position

Following consultation with stakeholders, the decision was immediately taken by the Joint
Administrators to continue to trade the business whilst a strategy was devised to attempt to sell
the business as a going concern It was believed that If a sale as a going concern could be
achieved, realisations would be maximised and creditor claims against the Company would be
minimised A going concern sale would also protect the employment of the majonty of the
Company's workforce

The Company’s major asset consisted of stock located at the Company’s warehouse and retail
stores throughout the UK and Jersey The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that a perod
of trading would enhance realisable value of the stock

The Company's principal debtors were the international franchisees for stock supplied to them
Continued trading in Administration would help to preserve the debtor balances, particularly if
any potential purchaser continues to supply the international franchises following a sale as a
going concern

In order to maximise the value of the business and realise stock, it was essential that support of
key suppliers was obtained to maintain the operating functions of the business during the
Administration trading period In most cases, suppliers, including shippers and port facility
providers, have continued to be supportive

At the Appointment Date, the Company’s employees had significant salary arrears In order to
mayuntain goodwill and assist with the stock realisation strategy, the Joint Administrators paid the
arrears of wages In respect of all retained staff A large proportion of these wages would have
ranked as a preferential claim and would therefore have been payable in full before any
distribution to secured and unsecured creditors

Following a review of operations, the Joint Administrators implemented overhead reductions
and cost savings where possible and this included making 5 head office staff redundant on the
Appointment Date All redundancies were made for economic reasons

In addition, the Company had already commenced redundancy consultation with a further 89
employees as therr role was no longer required within the Company These employees left the
business on 29 Apnl 2016

As at 31 May 2016 the Joint Administrators have achieved gross sales totalling £92 1m (including
concession sales and subject to refunds) Of the £92 1m the Company’s income and share of the
concession income 1s estimated at £69 8m

Accrued trading costs are estimated at £50 7m with the principal areas including wages & salares
of c£12m, warehousing and logistics of £4m, stock, retention of title and commercial settlement
payments of ¢£13m, store related costs including rent, rates and service charges of £16 7m

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

Due to good trading sales in the first two weeks of the Administration, it was necessary for the
Joint Administrators to purchase stock to replenish certain ines To date, the Joint Administrators
have purchased £3 8m of stock which 1s included in the £13m above

The trading surplus to 31 May 2016 1s estimated at £19m subject to further reconciliation The
Joint Administrators Receipts & Payments account is reflective of the sales income collected and
costs paid to date

The Joint Administrators are continuing to trade the business and are working with HRSL to
conclude an orderly wind down of the business

Once the arderly wind down 1s complete, the Joint Administrators will seek to settle all the
outstanding trading costs incurred, it 1s expected that the trading penod will achieve a significantly
higher surplus than the £19m achieved to date, however, it 13 likely to be several weeks before the
final outcome 1s known

An update on the final trading position will be provided in the next report to creditors
Sale of business and assets

The appotntment of Administrators created a large amount of press interest not only in the UK,
but overseas and as such there was significant interest in the business and its assets

In addition the Joint Administrators identified and directly contacted a number of parties known
to have an interest in retail businesses

13 parties returned a Non-Disclosure Agreement ("NDA") and were provided with an Information
Memorandum which contains details about the bustness, its operations and its forecast
performance

A number of parties who had expressed credible interest for the business were provided with a
process letter setting out key milestones and requirements and access to the Virtual Data Room
(*VDR") which contained detailed information about the business in order to assist them in therr
assessment of the business

A deadline for indicative offers was set for 10 May 2016 upon which date interested parties were
asked to provide an offer, supported by proof of funding for that offer

During this time the Joint Administrators spent considerable time providing information and
answering quernes from interested parties

It was noted that any offer for the business would need to address a number of fundamental
points

 Funding for the acquisition,
¢ A proposal to deal with properties, and
+ Working capital for the business,

Those parties displaying a credible level of interest also confirmed that any offer made would be
subject to them receiving clearance from TPR With this in mind the Joint Administrators
maintained regular dialogue with both the PPF and TPR

Due to the inherent uncertainty of an Administration sale process, the Joint Administrators
contingency plan was to undertake a managed wind down in conjunchion with a retal advisory
firm Two retail advisory firms and HRSL were each asked to provide a proposal, which
included underwniting a guaranteed minimum return to the Administration estate

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limsted (In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

526

527

528

529

530

In addition to providing a contingency option, this also served as a benchmarking exercise
against which to measure offers for the business as a going concern

Across the property portfolio there 1s equity in a number of properties, including those subject to
specific security in respect of Group borrowings The Joint Administrators invited bidders to
allocate consideration against this equity or grant a licence to occupy those properties whilst the
Joint Administrators realised that value for the benefit of the Administration estate  HRSL
provided the best underwntten return to creditors

Because of the disruption of Admunistration, supply chain fragmentation and delays in ordering
stock it was apparent that significant working capital would be required in the business to reach
optimal stock levels This became a deterrent for a number of interested parties

Upon expiry of the deadline for indicative offers, the Joint Administrators received a number of
offers, varying from specific assets to the whole (or substantially the whole) of the business as a
going concern The main going concern offers can be summansed as follows

Offer 1

¢ £35m for the entire business and assets,
= Encumbered properties to be ocmitted,
+ Consideration to be paid in full on completion

Offer 2

+ 30p In the £ for stock on hand (at cost price) which equated to circa £15m payment on a
deferred basis,
£6 8m for unencumbered leasehold properties,
Licence to occupy properties
The Joint Administrators retain the right to realise lease premium and value from freehold
properties

Offor 3

+ £30m for all of the assets in the business,

¢ Free titie to be delivered to the purchaser,

+ This offer assumed that the Joint Administrators would settle all Secured Debt at their
expense and was therefore a negative offer

Offer 4

o £30m for all of the assets in the business including property equity,
Offer 5

e A going concern offer which would secure employment,

« No quantum was provided

The Joint Administrators then asked selected parties to provide full and final offers for the
business by 17 May 2016

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

53

532

533

534

535

536

537

538

539

540

Each of the offers were revised dunng the days following this and the key changes were as
follows

Offer 1 reduced the headline value to £25m

Offer 2 increased to £25m, albeit still on a deferred basis
Offer 3 reduced to £10m, no proof of funding was provided
Offer 4 remained at £30m

Offer 5 was not progressed

Discusstons were held with all parties and a draft Sale Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) was 1ssued
to parties 1, 2, 4 and 5 All of the offers above were benchmarked against the underwritten return
to creditors which could be achieved via a managed wind down of the business

On 16 May 2016, 23 May 2016 and 24 May 2016 Bidders 3,1 and 2 withdrew their offers
respectively The main challenges bidders faced were uncertainty around the supply chain,
concerns around the Pension Scheme deficit and the substantial working capital required in the
business This was compounded by the lack of certainty regarding the property portfolio, notably
future rental costs which may not be subject to the CVA

The Joint Administrators continued negotiations with Bidder 4 and therr legal advisors proceeded
to seek clearance from TPR whilst at the same time continuing with due diligence The Joint
Administrators sought confirnation from Bidder 4 that they had placed their legal advisors in
funds Whilst receiving assurances that those funds were in transit, the Joint Administrators
became increasingly concerned that the funds had not matenalised This raised concerns as to
whether Bidder 4 had the ahility to complete the transaction

Despite Bidder 4's interest for a number of weeks, by 2 June 2016 the Joint Administrators had
still not seen evidence of funds

Meanwhile there were a small number of last minute informal bids None of these came close to
providing the return to creditors that Bidder 4 would, or that could be achieved in a managed wind
down Bidder 4 was therefore provided with a final opportunity to provide proof of funding but this
deadline passed and as such, In the absence of any other viable going concern offers, the Joint
Administrators had no alternative but to anncunce the managed wind down of the business

Following an appratsal of the quotations from the three retail advisory firms, the Joint
Administrators appointed HRSL with effect from 3 June 2016 The basis for a underwritten return
has been agreed however the details of this cannot be reported yet as it may prejudice ongoing
sale negotiations Should selected stores and/or assets be sold separately there will be a pro-rata
adjustment to the guaranteed minimum return

With the commencement of the managed wind down of the business, the Joint Administrators
approached ail parties who had previously displayed an interest in the different classes of asset
within the business A further update on the process of realising these assets will be provided in
the next report as it i1s likely to take several months to dispose of all of the Group's assets

International Franchise Debtors

The Company trades with 15 franchise partners operating 72 stores in 19 countries worldwide
These are a mix of stock and royalty based agreements

According to the Company’'s books and records the outstanding debts due to the Company
totalled £6 5m as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

541

542

543

544

545

546

547

548

549

550

551

582

553

554

To date, £1 5m has been received into the Company's pre-appointment bank account These
funds will be transferred to the Administration Estate Account The Joint Administrators are
aware of impairments on certain franchise accounts but these are yet to be investigated and
agreed

An update on debtor recovenes will be provided in the next report to creditors

lkano — Provider of Interest Free Credit

Ikano provided Interest Free Credit to finance customers for the purchase of homeware orders
At the point of the transachon the customer enters inte a finance agreement with lkano to defer
payment for the goods over an agreed period lkano pay to the Company an amount equal to the
transaction value less ah agreed commission at the point the Company can evidence delivery
At the date of the appointment finance agreements totalling £396,075 had been agreed but the
Company had not completed these orders The Joint Administrators are contining to fulfil these
orders and amounts totalling £14,081 62 have been remitted by Ikano

Ikano are currently withholding £400,000 to cover their perceived exposure including customer
claims

An update on receipts from lkano will be provided In the next report to creditors
Inter-Company Debtors

The Company 1s owed the following amounts from Group companies

£'000

Carmen Properties Limited 4,817
BHS Group 48,793
54,136

At this stage It 1s uncertain whether Carmen Properties can repay the amount due

The Company Is the sole unsecured creditor of BHS Group Limited [t is currently anticipated
that there will be funds available to the Company from BHS Group once the joint secured debt
due to Arcadia has been discharged, which is likely to mean that the Company is then subrogated
to that security over BHS Group The amount and timing of any payment 1s dependent on the
realisations in other Group companies and I1s currently uncertain

Utility Bonds

The Company has provided bonds totalling approximately £2 9m to its utility providers, to secure
the ongoing supply to all stores and head office

The bonds are subject to deduction for any unpaid amounts at the appointment date and any
hability ansing as a result of the termination of the supply contracts

The Joint Administrators are hiaising with the suppliers to ensure any deductions are mitigated
where possible

A further update will be provided in the next report when the level of realisations should be
known

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (in Adrmirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
& June 2016

555

556

557

558

559

560

561

562

5863

564

565

566

567

568

5869

570

Duty Deferment Guarantee

The Bank provided a Duty Deferment Guarantee to the Company totallng £1m The Guarantee
was cash backed and the Bank held £1m In a separate account to cover this liability

Notice to cancel the Guarantee was received from HMRC shortly after the Appointment Date
According to Company records an amount of c£280k will be deducted before the balance s
remitted by the Bank

Letters of Credit

The Company 1ssued Letters of Credit to overseas suppliers totalling £433k In addition the
Company provided Standby Letters of Credit to 18 UK suppliers with a value of approximately
£10 2m The Bank held sufficient cash in a separate account to cover these labihties

It was necessary to provide these guarantees as suppliers were unable to secure credit insurance
and would not supply goods without the security

All suppliers have called upon the Letters of Credit 1Issued and the Joint Administrators are

currently reconciling the final position On current informaticn it I1s anticipated that there will be a

return to the Administration, the amount will not be known until the final position I1s reconciled |
Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £10 1m, which was held at
Barclays Bank plc

Under the terms of the Bank's secunty the overdrawn balances and all outstanding bank charges
and interest of other Group companies were offset against this figure, which resulted in a
reduction to £8 8m

Following the appointment these funds were used to make payments totalling £6,663,669 in
respect of the April payroll

The balance of £2 1m has been remitted in full |
For the purposes of the Receipts and Payments account the cash at bank 1s shown gross

Cash at Worldpay Merchant Service

An amount of £6 705m in respect of card receipts was cutstanding as at the Appaintment Date

Following the appointment the Joint Admministrators were able to secure the support of Worldpay
and continue to utilise the existing merchant services facilities during the Administration

In order to mitigate Worldpay's exposure it was agreed an amount of £6m would be withheld to
cover any legitimate customer claims under the Consumer Credit Act

The balance of £1 705m has been received by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators continue to work with Worldpay to mitigate claims against this bond A
further update will be provided in our next report to creditors

Cash In Transit / Floats

An amount of £3 8m in respect of cash in fransit or In stores was outstanding at the Appointment
Date Amounts continue to be received each day in respect of cash takings

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

51

572

573

574

575

576

577

At the date of this report this balance was £1 8m

Following the completion of the crderty wind down these funds will be received into the
Administration Estate Account In due course

Investigation

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing

There are now a number of public investigations currently underway in relation to the
administration of the Companies

The Insolvency Service has launched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct of
the directors of Companies led to the administration,

TPR has opened an ant-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit pension
schemes,

The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parhament has launched an inguiry into the
sale of the Companies to RAL in March 2015, and

The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensions Committee of
parlament are collating evidence in relation to the Pension liabihties of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have a statutory cbligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration This report
must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s
confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent and other transactions which
include

Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,
Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act
Wrongful trading, Section 214 of the Act

Such investigations may or may not lead to additional realisations for the benefit of creditors

To date the Joint Administrators’ work has primarnly concentrated on

Securing and listing key Company books and records,

Collecting in mobile phones, laptops, PDAs and other hardware from the Directors and senior
management and imaging the contents,

Corresponding with directors and senier management,

Arranging meetings and interviewing Directors and senior management,

Meeting with, and obtaining explanations and copy documentation from, the Company's
professional advisers in respect of key transactions entered into by the Company,

Analysing financial information,

Meeting with The Insolvency Service, TPR and the PPF to co-ordinate the various
investigations outlined above

These tasks are currently ongoing

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limted (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6.June 2016

578

579

580

581

582

583

584

62

63

71

72

73

During our preliminary investigations there are a number of transactions that on the face of it may
require Investigation Additional information 1s required to understand the true nature of the
transactions The Joint Administrators will keep the creditors informed of any significant
developments

The Joint Admunistrators are fully co-operating with the investigations being undertaken by The
Insolvency Service and TPR Further information regarding Investigation work 1s included in the
narrative to the Joint Administrators’ fee estmate at Appendix 5

The Joint Administrators have been asked by The Insolvency Service, TPR and The Pension
Protection Fund to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR
has served a Section 72 notice under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint administrators seeking
copies of Company books and records including electronic media

Receipts and Payments
A Receipts and Payments account I1s provided at Appendix 2 and is self explanatory

A separate Receipts and Payments account has been prepared for the Administration trading
period Ths Is also attached at Appendix 2

The sales shown in the trading account represent cash received In respect of sales up to 3 June
2016 The remainder of the cash i1s In transit between banks or cash collection companies

The trading surplus shown 1s significantly higher than the trading surplus expected This Is due to
accrued trading liabilities which will be paid in the forthcoming weeks

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested that the Directors provide a SOA To date a full SCA has not been received because
the Directors had been assisting the Joint Admintstrators with the sale of the business and assets
of the BHS Group

In the absence of a full SOA the Joint Administrators attach a schedule of creditors’ names and
addresses and an Estimated Financial Position for the Company and this can be found at
Appendix 3 in accordance with Rule 2 33{2) of the Rules

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
clam

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees charges and expenses incurred by the
admmnistrators or their firm, or another person qualfied to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

The agreement under which the pre-administration costs were incurred was the Letter of
Engagement to Duff & Phelps from the Company dated 19 Apnl 2016

The pre-administration costs total £192,379 50 plus VAT and disbursements A breakdown of the
pre-administration time costs I1s attached at Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Admuinistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
6 June 2016

74

75

76

77

78

81

82

83

84

The pre-administration costs were incurred in meetings with the Company’s management to
review the financial and operational position of the Company This work was essential in allowing
the Joint Administrators to assess the ability of the Company to trade for a period In
Admirustration

Costs were also incurred In meeting and liaising with Arcadia, who in addition to having security,
provided a lot of back office support without which the BHS Group would have been unable to
trade

The total pre-administration costs, including the Joint Administraters’ advisors, are detalled below

Comment Basis £
Duff & Phelps See above Time Cost £192 379 50
Duff & Phelps Subsistence and travel £9,367 54
disbursements
Well, Gotshal & Solicitors — Preparation of Time Cost £117,483 00
Manges appointment documents and provision
of ad-hoc advice
Harbottle & Lewis LLP Solicitors — PR Work Time Cost £8,765 00
DLA Solicitors — Preparatory work in Time Cost £40,000 00
advance of the appointment
TOTAL unpaid pre £367,995.04

administration costs

No remuneration in respect of pre-administration costs have been drawn in respect of Duff &
Phelps, Well, Gotshal & Manges or DLA Harbottle & Lewis have been paid £8,765

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not part
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Joint Administrators’ Costs
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis 1s based on time costs

The time costs already charged since appointment are analysed at Appendix 4 Time i1s charged
In six minute units

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators (s
£3 513m 1s shown 1n Appendix 5 - Fee Estmate The total amount indicated effectively acts as a
cap on the level of fees to be drawn by the Administrators

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Joint Administration {o total about £2 77m
(as shown in Appendix 6 Estimated Expense Schedule) This amount does not include what will
be paid to advisors that are on a % of costs fee structure as the Joint Administrators do not want
to jeopardise the marketing of the properties that 1s being undertaken This Schedule ilustrates
the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only
No approval i1s required from creditors This estmate may change over the course of the
Administration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons In the six
monthly Progress Reports The majonty of this estimate 1s legal fees of £2 29m

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

85

86

91

g2

93

94

95

96

97

Also attached at Appendix 7 1s the Fees Narrative, a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors Further details of assets and habilities and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff
& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, Is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees®
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

hitp /iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuning/creditor-gutdes (click on the document
‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015)' Should you require a copy, please contact
this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
Arcadia

The Company has granted a debenture, containing a floating charge, to Arcadia covering all of
the property {exctuding certain real property assets) and undertaking of the Company The
charge was created on 14 April 2015 and registered on 23 Apnl 2015 The charge was granted In
accordance with the agreement for the sale of the entire share capital of BHS Group Limited on
11 March 2015 and the write-off of £215 million of intercompany debt referred to in section 3 5
These floating charges secure a debt of up to £40 milion due to Arcadia The debt outstanding at
the Appointment Date was £35 million

The valdity of Arcadia’s charge has been confirmed by the Joint Administrators’ legal advisors,
DLA The Joint Administrators estimate the secured debt will be repaid in full from floating charge
realisations

Grovepoint

The Company has granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 to Grovepoint over a
property portfolio covering freehold and leasehold properties owned by it This charge secured a
principal debt of £8 481 million due to Grovepoint at the Appotntment Date

The Joint Administrators estimate that Grovepoint will be repaid 1n full from distributions from
BHS Properties, Davenbush and the Company

GB Europe

The Company has granted a legal charge dated 4 February 2016 to GB Europe over a leasehold
property in Bristol This charge secured a principal debt of £9 4 million due to GB Europe

The Joint Administrators estimate that there will be suffictent realisations to repay GB Europe in
full

Barclays
The Company has granted three charges over credit balances held on bank accounts to Barclays

(dated 1 May 2015 (2) and 4 June 2015 (1)) Please refer to section 5 61 regarding the offset of
credit balances on Barclay's accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration}
Jomt Adrmunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

98

99

910

911

912

913

914

915

Preferential Creditors

Foltowing their appointment, in order to maintain the goodwill of the staff and continue to trade
the stores with mimimal disruption, the Apri! payroll due immediately was honoured 1n full

The arrears of pay for the period 1 April to 24 April totalling £5,266,344 were paid in full Of this
amount it 1s estimated that £4,123,310 would have ranked as a preferential clam Therefore, all
arrears of pay have been paid in full

The holiday year commenced on 1 Apnl 2018, any accrued holday pay prior to the appointment
date will rank as a preferential claim

It 1s likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS

There will be sufficient realisations under the floating charge to enable preferential claims to be
paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distnibution to the non-

preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property less than £10,000

50% up to £10,000 pltus 20% thereafterto a
maximum of £600,000

Net property greater than £10,000

The Company granted a floating charge to Arcadia on 14 Apnl 2015 and the prescnbed part
provisions will apply The Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company,
1s £72m therefore the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors will be £600k

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the books and records of the Company, non-preferential unsecured creditors total
£1,124,763,000 The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summansed as follows

Creditor Claim

£'000
Trade & Expense Creditors 48,540
HMRC - VAT 15,355
HMRC - Corporation Tax 963
Finance Leases 3
Inter-Company Creditors 110,102
Pension Scheme Deficit 571,000
Customer Claims 1,000

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

916

917

918

10.

101

1.

113

12.

121

122

6 June 2016
Residual Employee Claims 20,000
Landlord Claims — As Per CVA 357,800
Total 1,124,763

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distnibution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company

An update on the quantum and timing of the dividend to creditors will be provided In subsequent
reports

If not already done so creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt forms at
Appendix 10 and return same to the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Company 1s in England

Creditors’ Meeting

In accardance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will be held at
Park Plaza Westminster Bnidge Hotel, 200 Westminster Bridge Road, London, SE1 7UT on 23
June 2016 at 10 30am A notice of the meeting of creditors is enclosed with this report at
Appendix 8 We have enclosed a proxy form and proof of debt form, at Appendix 9 and 10, for the
purpose of that meeting

The purpose of this meeting is to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outlined in section
13 of this report

Given the number of people expected, please allow plenty of tme to register prior to the start of
the meeting Phote ID will also be required to attend the meeting

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Admnistration are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control {o the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

The final outcome of the Administration will be dependent upon the realsation of the Company’s
business andfor assets, the realisation of outstanding assets, and the future strategy of the
Administration

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

123

124

125

126

13.

131

Whilst it 1s likely that the Administration strategy will change from time to time, the Joint
Administrators are currently of the view that it i1s likely a distribution can be made to the
unsecured creditors at a level greater than the prescnibed part, and thus the Joint Administrators
are likely to recommend that the Company be moved into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")
once all assets have been realised

It s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles of Duff &
Phelps Ltd be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company should it be placed into CVL

In the unlikely event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distnibution to the non-
preferential creditors, the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company be dissolved In
this unhkely event, It Is proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, the Joint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under
Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might
permit a distnbution to the non-preferential creditors at which tme the Administration will cease
The Company will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the
Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Admimistration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prave more appropriate at the ime

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose the following

1311 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admintstration

1313 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease

1314 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distrbuted to the unsecured creditors (other than under the prescribed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Company nto either creditors’ voluntary liquidation or into
compulsory liquidation as they deem appropriate It 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps would act as
Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary kquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the
nomination i1s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the
absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators
and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of
them

DUFF& PHELPS




BHS Limied (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

14,

141

1315

1316

1317

1318

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing n the Administraticn

That, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £3,513,095 i1s approved

That the Joint Administrators be authonised, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
established, to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in deahng with the
Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”)

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the Joint Administrators
staff on 0121 214 1120

£ .

Philip

Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles, who act as agents
for the Company and without personal iability Both are hcensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

12 Apnl 1928
00229606

Dominic Chandler
Dominic Chappell
Lennart Henningson
Darren Topp

Emma Reid

BHS Group Limited — 214,530,881 Ordinary
Shares

129-137 Marylebone Road
London

Current:

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

Former:
129-137 Marylebone Road
London

N/a

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limmited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016
Financial Information
Balance Sheet
As at As at
30 April 2016 30 August 2014
(Management) {Audited)
£000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets £ 133,722 £ 183,136
Investments £ 1,600 £ 1,600
£ 135,322 £ 184,736
Current Assets
Stocks £ 91,065 £ 78,306
Debtors £ 127,374 £ 26,762
Cash at bank and in hand £ 28,689 £ 5,496
£ 247,128 £ 110,564
Current Liabilities
Creditors — amounts falling due within one year £ {256,175) £ {296,850)
Net Current Liabilities £ (9,047) £ {186,286)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities £ 126,275 £ {1,550)
Long Term Liabilities
Creditors — amounts falling due after more than one year £ {1,506) £ {4,762)
Deferred tax £ (10,823) £ {10,823)
Other provisions £ (122,594) £ {128,017)
£ (134,923) £ {143,602)

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016

Net Liabilities excluding pension deficit £ (8,649) £ (145,152)
Pension deficit £ (65,401) £ {(111,136)
Net Liabilities £ {74,050) £ {256,288)
Capital and Reserves

Called up share captal £ (53,633) £ (53,633)
Share premium account £ {13,094) £ (13,094)
Profit and loss account B/F £ 209,121 £ 323,015
CY Profit & Loss £ {25,012) £ -
Pension Reserve £ (43,333) £ -
Total shareholders’ funds £ 74,050 £ 256,288

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Adrministration)

Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016
Profit and Loss
18 Month Period As at
from September 30 August 2014
2015 to February {Audited)
2016 £'000 R
{Management)
£000
Turnover £ 732,821 £ 668,037
Cost of Sales £ (760,301) £ {(695,327)
Gross Loss £ {27,480) £ {27,290)
Administrative Expenses £ {66,366) £ {49,649)
Operating Loss £ {93,846) £ {76,939)
Interest Recelvable and similar income £ £ 7
Interest Payable and similar charges £ £ (8,203)
Other finance income/costs £ £ 18
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation £ £ (85,117)
Tax on loss on ordinary actvities £ £ 16,037
Loss for the financial year £ £ {69,080)

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’” Repost to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

BHS Limivted
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 25/04/2016

Yo 03/06/2016
POST APPQINTMENT SALES
Sales 25,455,238.28
Credit Card Sales 68,725,635.70
Change Orders -77,250.00
94,103,623.98
PURCHASES
Stnck 4,997,028.92
Duty and Freight 33,370.53
Food 646,753.97
-5,677,153.42
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
warehousing & Logistics 6,523,495.45
Customer Care 81,801.34
-6,605,296.79
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Contractors & Freelancers 364,032.54
Rents 7,175,965.70
Charlties 216,077.00
Concessions 7,958,840.94
Employee Pension Contributions 245,676.48
Store Costs 874,661 30
Licensing 66,103.35
Waorldpay Bank Charges 96,203.70
Professional Fees 36,263.73
PAYE/NI 361,766.32
Arcadia Shared Servikes 432,000.00
Lease/HP Payments 159.44
Hire of Equipment 44,488.60
Repairs & Maintenance 46,705.53
Sundry Expenses 265,026.20
Cash Collection 29,248 .00
vehicke Running Costs 36,644.85
Other Staff Costs 17,643.37
IT Services 3,146,954.26
Duress Payments 2,257.50
Staff Expenses 149,214.88
Service and Insurance charnges 78,453.15
Employee Wages 8,805,711.50
Seawity Costs 106,152.50
Merchant Services Fee 37,168.98
Pre-Appointment Insurancoe 63,050.00
Other Payroll 20,730.81
Marketing 89,350.00
ROT Claim Settlement 1,944,059.76
Fumiture Deposit Refund 18,209.23
-32,728,819.72
TRADING SURPLUS/({DEFECIT) 49,092,354.05

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016

Statement
of Affairs

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank

Credit Card Cash in Transk
Bank Interest Gross

Sundry Refunds

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

COST OF REALISATIONS

BHS Limited

Payments on behalf of group Compnie

Legal Fees

Legal Dishursements
Legal fees pre insolvency
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Ctalm

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Foating Charge Craditor

VAT Receivable
Floating/main asment actount
Foatng charge No2 Properties

From 25/04/2016
To 03/06/2016

8,806,901.00
1,704,695.00
3,233.62
25.00
49,092,354.05
59,607,212.67

423.00
16,796.29
19,703.00

1,585.00
8,765.00
10,505.58
84.60
3,614.80
4,320.00
-65,797.27

4,123,310.02
-4,123,310.02

1,033,513.54
-1,033,513.54

54,384,591.84

3,211,601.97
49,289,456.76
1,883,533.11

54,384,591.84

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adrmimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 3

Estimated Financial Position

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Admmistration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016
BHS Limitod - in Administration
Surenary of e Estimated Financial Posilion of the Company as at 25 Aprid 2018
Estinated i
Book Value Reafisa Notes
£000 £000
Assots subject to fixad charge
GB Eswope
Leasehold prperties 13,500 TBC 1
Less: Amount due v GB Eurape {10.560) {10.560) 2
2940 10,580)
Grove
Freahaold & Laxsahald Propecties TBC 1
Less: Amount duse o Grovepoint (20,388 20.388) 3
[20.388] [20.385)
Othar Fomd Charge Assabs
Freahold Propesty & Leasehold - Unancumbered TBL 1
Basingstoke Leasahold Prambum TBC 1
Goodwill / intellactual Propearty 5,000 TBC 4
Franchise Agreements - infemational 5,000 TBC 4
Invasiments - Cammen/Epoch/Balfast 1]
10.000 1]
Assats subject fo floating charge
Fixad Gharge Surplus 0 0
Trading surplus a 18,000
91,085 40,000 5
Franchise Debiors 8,800 TBC 8
Compass Debtor 2838 o 7
Amoueds dus from RAL 6,100 o 7
Irtut-campany dobil - BHS Group Limited 48973 D 7
intar-company debt - Carmen Propartias Limited 4817 0 7
Intar-company debt - EPOCH 2257 0 4
Nor-trade Debtors 54,120 0 7
Duty Determent Band 1,000 T20 8
Lettess of credit 10,744 TBC 9
Prepayments 3,905 0 7
\tility / Rant 7 Other Deposiis 2900 TBC 10
Cash ot Bank 10,125 8807 11
Cash at Workdpay 8,705 TBC 12
Cash in Transit 3,803 3,803 13
Akano - IFC on furniture 400 TBG %
Total floating charge asseta 256,333 72,330
Preferantial creditors (4,123) 15
Amount available for floating charge creditors 88,207
Less: Amourts dus to Arcadia (35,000) 16
Estimated surplus as regards to prefarential and floating charge croditors 33207
Trada & Exponse Creditors {48.540) 17
HMRC - VAT {15,355) 17
HMRE - Corporation Tax {983) 17
Finance Leasas 3) 17
inter-Company Cradiors {110.102) 17
Pension Schame Deficik {511,000) 18
Customer Claims (1.000) 19
Eztimated Rasidual Employee Clains (20,c00) 20
Landiord Claims - As per CVA {357.800) 21
Total liabilities (1,124,763)
Estimatod deficiency as regzrds to croditors (1.091,558)
tssuad and called up share capital (53.663)
Estinmated total deficiency as regards members {1,145.218)

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (Ia Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Z
=
@

= 20 O~ DA LN
-0

Y
woN

The Joint Administrators have instructed Savills and CBRE to market the properties and cannot disclose valuations at this stage
Amount due to GB Europe

The amount due to Grovepount guarantead by BHS Limited There may be a call on BHS to pay part of this debt
The Joint Administrators may sell the Intellectual property and Franchise Agreements

The Joint Administrators anticipate realising £40m in respect of the stock

The Joint Administrators will continue to collect the Franchise Debtors

No realisations are expected from these classes of assets

The Jont Administrators expect to reahise £720k from the Deferament Bond

It is currently uncertain as to whether there will be any realisations i respect of the Letters of Credit isued

As the utiity companies had little armears, the Joint Adminlstrators are hopeful that recoveries will be mads in respect of this
Under the terms of the Bank's security the overdrawn balances and all outstanding bank charges and interest of other Group
companies were offsel agatnst this figure, which resuited in a reduction to £8,808,901

Worldpay have retained a £5m bond to cover any charge backs

Cash in translt or at stores on the appontmant date

Akano have retained £400k to cover any charge backs

Estimated Preferential Creditors

Amounts due to Arcadia under their floating charge

Creditor claims as per Company balance Sheet

Estimnated Penston Fund Deficit

Estimated customer claims from orders not being delivered or faulty geods

Estimated residual employee claims

Estimated landlord claims fram CVA document

DUFF&PHELPS




£2 +1 9102 BUNC 90

60 ST0T 427 10S SdI

8t Jo T 3bed

alnyeubis

00 00Z'p OHT 151 'Sa337 ‘1334LS NDITHIAOS ‘8 X089 Od “ISNOH NOIFHIAOS dT Qdvaaos MyHs31Qay MOVD
JAS X a4 OHT 151 ‘5q331 ‘133YLS NOTFYIAOS ‘ISNOH NOITHIAOS aQ¥vaa0s MYHSIIaav [ovD
SNE T€4D ‘ANIOATYY
21'5041 ‘I1V1ST TWIHLSNANI NOLYILYM ‘ANNIAVY T11SYD0dE "INIOd NOLYILYM £INOZ Al STHYMISNOH S1aay 10vD
(9b'6b€) vYWT TTVV ‘ONYI0d ‘00p-9T ‘DIIYMNS ‘28 YISNIES 1N AINO MD0LS X1Ng 00Z dS FUNLINGNA 8av HOYD
00 028t M6 $3 'NOGNOT ‘NOLAYTD ANV LNVYSYI1d INNOW £2 ‘T Lvd NOSNIHJLIW WyQy 90D
N30
0 26€ £2dH ‘THIHSWYHONDIONG ‘HONOYOESTY SIONRId ‘AVOY 3GWOIAM 8Z FOVLLOD AAT YOTAVL-QIOIMYED WYaY 40vD
£9 8ES VIT TVY ‘00SZ DUVIWNIQ ‘O¥g3LTISOH ‘SIAL ‘9 (AASAUYYDIAIWS MJ01S ¥INg S ¥ 02 YNOLDV 30v0
(66'VIt) VYT TTVY ‘0052 MUVIWNIA ‘0¥83LSTOH ‘SIAL ‘9 (IASQYYYDIAIWS S ¥ 0D YNOLOV aovd
£0GT8 XXT 0F9D “X3SSI ‘NIATVM NOUSVS ‘€21 X08 Od 35N LON 0Q FHOLSYIdNS ALIATLOY 20VD
00'008'S wYT TTVV VSN ‘€109 1 ‘VOSVLI ‘JATIQ NYOHLMVH S20T1 ONI AJLLY3DDV 40v0
(zs 99) YWI TTVY ‘HLY3AW 0D ‘NYAVY ‘Av0Y STIIXM ‘ILYOMIN QL1 (NVAVYN) JUNLINGNA SANVIAIEaY L))
V1 1TVV ‘b00TH9
05°S0b‘ 121 VIAONI SHOLVEWIOD ‘NOIWY1IAd ‘d0LS VIANI YAYN ‘ANNOdINOD YOVHd V¥99T/¢ DDV Avd 904 QL1 VIANI SINIWAVD VAVHLYY 60D
12412 DN0 £1S9 'NOAV “10.LSTYS ‘HOYNHILIHM '3SO1D A1AISMOY 02 04 NOYwY 80V
vE LI NEZ 699 ‘SAONYIAIN MSIM ‘AYNSAT0 “ANVT SYOTAYL ‘ASNOH UIW 0D B YUIW V L0VD
06 ¥H¢ NOT +IX0 ‘NOQONIAY ‘INNIAY HLNOS FET NYHITW W ¥ 90vD
0f S9 HOE 054 ‘TUIHSYALSTOUOM ‘IAOYDSWOUE 'IDT0T 3WIYE § HIAvACY SOV
(65 0) ZN/ 0TMN ‘NOANOT “TVACY Nuvd ‘QYOY Mu¥d H3IWIdd “Muvd YIIWIAd T LINN ALl 0D NOLINd ¥ ¥OVD
9/ £€2 b 218V ‘NITTAISY ‘NIHI LU0 ‘avod TIIHSA4NA ‘FALNID ONTIDADFY AVIHINVE Q17 YIH dDIS HIIWS W B ¥ £OVD
YyT TTVV 'ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMOM
(00 sov) NYM YHS ONNIHD ‘GvOY Yv3d 31USYD 94F “ONIATING Myvd 14/9T €0-209T 20V AVd 904 QLT NH ¥ALIVI L8 Y Z0vD
NCT TTdH
{69 69) JGWOIAM HOIH ‘GYOY NOGNOT “Mdvd SSINISNG AYIWSONDI 'LdN0d WYHONIIONE (1s3aqrg) £99¢ 00£D
ST 1Hb'b Vd9 €1V ‘TYIHSAROZLYIH ‘SNVETY LS ‘AOOM SHILYOd ‘AVADIYYd S 1TNSNOD 0712 102D
00'SET NNS 6TOA SIHOA ‘NOLYNW “A¥M NOLANW "ONISSOUD AVMIIVY Z SIRY3ANEA B STYAOWTY LHOTT JUIHMANY T 002D
00 0 01dD
000 9THD
000 8¢20
3 SSIIPPY awieN Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
pajiuI] SHY
"p11 sdidud 8 na




£2 1 9107 un( 90 60 ST0Z oA 105 5dI gt J0 7 abed
ainjeubss
vvT TTVY “INGNVLSI 86EHE
8 ¥65'6E WISV Z LV VZV1d VLV OTE ON “MWNOS 6 WISTH ‘T ISTLIS IAYNVS OLO MuNivly SY IAYNYS d¥¥0D 3A XI1dI NLLTV 81vD
(£0 ov2) N6 £0D X3SS3 “YALSAHIIOD ‘avOy SH23ES0D a1 AY3LSI0HAN SNOLSTY LTYD
05'281°'T adt S13S ‘NOANOT ‘AA0YD NVATAS S£-6T ‘6T LINN “N¥d SSINISNE ASIVA dll Zap 13gvHd TV 18]
9b'SHe'L 99+ 6TAM ‘Q4C4LYM ‘TIIH X1VHD 91 @11 a3LdosTv STVD
09 620'% 80 €9 Mvd SSINISNG ILYOQ00M ‘IATYA A0OM STTLLIN 88 ‘S LINN AL SFIOOTONHIIL VASTIV 71D
18°£5b'T aNs Z8N ' LA0dYIY MOYHLYAH 'NOGNOT ‘Qv0y SIAVH a1l L4odv £IVD
8878 ZHZ STWY “X3553 ‘AdNGTLL ‘AVM MVd XD0YUNHL ‘ASNOH LYOdTIV AL 1H9I3Y4 1HOdTIY r4y-)
00'0% WY0 ZN ‘NOANOT ‘avOd NOSNY 6€ NOLSTIOY NOSTY TIVD
¥8 ¥8F'ET9 INT TN ‘NOANOT ‘NOLONIISI ‘Gv0Y TO0dHIALT 8E9E-8T9¢€ Q171N SIAVH NQSTIY 0TvD
wWI TIVY 'VIONI ‘J40TVONVYE
26'Lp6'L6 £00095 WYIVMSTTIVIN ‘13Y1S TTdIWIL QUE ‘'SSOUD ST SINIWLYVAY YINVIVITHYA 20 ONIDYUNOS NYODIY Z0%D
00 0E9 D39 £TdH ‘TUIHSWYHONDIONG ‘3GWOIAM HOIH ‘AV0d NOQUOD ‘FAUINID AITIVA IHL ISATVLYD ¥/L QL1 SNOLLNTOS VUV AOWD
LY'EL6'6Y 0O b1V ‘SLYIH ‘SNYETY 1S ‘avoy a13IHLYH “Mivd Nva1y ‘2 1INR D1d 113114v4d 8 SHNVYd a3dd4Tv X0
000 476 9Ud ‘FUIHSYONY ‘AT THOHD ‘MOUE ANV.LOS “TIIIW TYNVD IWIT ANVAINOD 90686£31 IALSNYL YHANVXITY STYD
00 86T NVE €YD ‘FISITHYD “LONAYIA YIYOLIIA ‘3NO 13A3T ISNOH NOLNVd ALl NoIgwY MOYD
(49'159'121) NY8 £V ‘TISOHVD ‘LONAVIA VI¥OLDIA ‘INO 13A31 3SNOH ZEW_E aLl Noigw AOYD
¢74
00 5£5'S6 7AQ ‘SONYIAIW 1SIM ‘AT1ANA “LITHLS TIVH ‘SHUOM TYNOLLYN 'ONLLLIY 340LS Q17 TIVLLAN NYTV nNovd
00 S28°C ad6 TN ‘NOANO1 ‘13341S NOD LIHM 6 4001 QUE ‘GLT SLLNOD B 14v3d 0D 1SMAL 1INN (¥ 10vD
vL LT 4v/ 718 '1Sv4139 ‘133YLS VIHOLIIA LvIYD §8-€8 'ISNOH WNINNITIIW YOO QUE ALl A1ddNS ADYIANT AL LYV SovD
180 €19
00 00S "TMIHSYILSTDITT ‘AVHAMOW NOLTIW ‘Av0d AGTva (C13I4UIV IHL) YIAOANIM Q11 o1ands ai3dury YoV
00'055°£2 VYT TIVY ‘aNYTIYI ‘QH0EXaM 00 NMOLOATHG ‘NIND YIHS NV HOVAL aLl vansy DOvD
A A 736 0TV ‘TUIHSQHOSLHTH ‘ANATLLVH "AVM NITEWYL YILVYM ALINIHHY dovD
YT 9N3
00 002'2L "JYIHSAHOLLYIH “dvd SHALLOd ANV SH¥IN¥YA ‘ISNOH NYLII0d0U1IIW Y00 HIL J3LIWIT SALVLST SYLINOIV o0V
L0 bL'86T 959 $A9 ‘q¥O4avyg ‘LV1SI ONIAYYL AYMOYN3 ‘avoy ITVA34dvHM ONIATING 909 QL7 ONISSIO0Ud QADNVAQY NOVD
00 852 [OE STND ‘ATRUNS ‘ATTHIGWYD ‘ANNIAY ANYYD & AL SIDIAYIS NOLLYDINNWIWOD QIDNVYAQY WOVYD
6t 808 YN8 ATD3 ‘NOGNOT '1334LS NI¥34NAd €-1 dNOYSO WIHAY 10V
3 ss21ppy IwenN Aoy

s1031pa4) Auedwo) - g
pRyuI] SHY
Py sdiauyd 2 4na




£Z 1 9102 3un{ 90 60 ST0Z 49A10S SdI 8k 0 £ afieq

aimeubis
VIANI

000 ‘600 00F IvAWNW ‘(LSY3) QILSYIW ‘133Y1S NYATY ‘SU3GWVYHD NYWYHAYUVA D/LTT SNV AZYD

L8 $T0'V A9 TZNO ‘ATHUNS ‘ONDIOM ‘Av0d 3100d ‘AYITANVYHD FHL JLNI HD31ONY 01D

00'0 OHO Z¥E ‘INIY ‘ATWOHE ‘SANVILYOHS ‘av0d QOOMSONIN SZ VLTNSNOD NIQUYD ANV LNVId NILUVIN YNNY MZVD
A8 6TMS ‘NOTTIGWIM ‘avod SN3IND

000 b OO 1SHI4 ‘I1INS 909 “TIVH NMOL 410 3HL 'FYLNID SSINISNG NOGTFEWIM Q17 SITYOSSIIIV O1ONY ATYD

$9 644'T 330 SXH ‘TUIHSHYOA LSIM ‘NI ‘Qvod 13IHSHIAGANH ‘INNOWISOY NOLNYOHL AQNY dIvD

000 TH0 ZAA ‘SPUB|pIN 359M ‘A9Ipnq "peoy s1oWpad ‘12353 NI 2PISPOOM T HUN p11 uBISag XY 12D

(9£ £0T1) YVS 9AD ‘AdLNIACD ‘Qv0Y QI1AIHONDI ‘2 X0d Od ‘SALVO AOY Ovd Q3 LIWIT ANVANOD ODLLWY 01Ivd
YV TTVY ‘S0TZ09 VIANI ‘ILVLS NAVN TIWVL

9/ 650°£61 1SIA ¥NTIVANYIHL ‘1SOd IVANVIN IOVTHA 13dIHANYD ‘aV0d HOIH WYINVEWVYHId IOV AVd 804 Q11 LAd STTLLXEL YIddYAYIWIWY NTVD

8s 186'ch UN6 £TS ‘QTAI443HS ‘HLIOMSANYH ‘JATIA IAVIUDUO T QL7 N V43IWY WIVD

29'004'L€ UMS +T3 ‘NOAGNOT ‘13T41S NNVE 0b ‘06255 X089 Od ‘ITIVSY1 ONY1 SINOC 0/2 LINTY/SMOQIM HSLLLODS/ALT SYIWY 1TV
OMS $T3 ‘NOGNOT ‘SaNYIID0d

85062252 13341 NNV Ob ‘16455 X08 Od @11 SYWY ‘LNIWLAVAIA SINNODDY ALY3d0ud LINTY/SMOQAIM HSILLODS/ALT SYWY NIVD
OMS $T3 ‘NOONO1 ‘SANYTID0A

£10821€ 13391S YNVE OF ‘T6£55 X089 Od G117 SYWV "LNIWLHVd3Ia SINNOIDV ALY3d0HUd INTFY/SMOAIM HSILLODS/ALT SYWY [Ivd
OMS +13 ‘'NOANOT ‘SANYTID0A

96 £86'0L 13341S YNV OF ‘16455 X09 Od 411 SYWV ‘INIW.LAYdIQ SLNNODOY AL¥340Ud LNNODDY S1dI3D3H NOWIWOD/ALT SYWY 1TvD
OMS $T13 ‘NOGNOT ‘SaNVYIID0A

07 809°16€ 133H1S MNVE O ‘T6Z55 X089 Od AL7 SYIY ' LNIWLHYdIA SLNNODDY ALYIdOYd INNODDV SLdI303H NOWWOD/QLT SYWV HIVD
OMS $13 ‘NOGNOT ‘SANYTID0A

09°89'St ‘137415 NNVE Ob ‘T65S XOF Od QL7 SYWY ‘INIIWLYY43I0 SLNNCDOY AL¥3dOUd LINNOJDV S1dI30Td NOWWOD/A11 SYWY DIYD

bl bEO'TT YHT pI3 ‘NOANQT ‘2¥b29 X0g Od ‘ITI¥SYT 9NV SINOL O/D (LNNODJJV SLN3ID) a1 SYWY 41¥D

£8€6£'€0T YHT +13 ‘NOANOT ‘2¥b79 X089 Od ‘3TIWSYT SNV SINOL 0D (INNODIV SINATID) ALT SYWY 31D

00 £€5'vZ VHT +13 ‘NOANOT ‘2bb29 X08 Od ‘ITTVSY1 ONV1 SINOC 0/0 (LNNODDV SLINITID) QLT SYWY amo

(85 186°1) OMS $T3 ‘SONVTIDOA ‘16455 X048 Od ‘'1d3A SINNODIDV AL¥3d0ud a1l SywWvy 9149

00°0bZ OMS $13 'SANVTID0A ‘16455 XCF Od "INIWLY¥V4IA SINNODIV ALd3dOdd a4 SYWY 1478
UMS £13 ‘NOANOT ‘SANVIHDOQ ‘1L3TULS MNvE

8b €018 Ob ‘06455 X003 Od ‘I1VSYT ONY1 SINOL 0/ “49 INTWLSIANI T¥IIQIW WO QL1 SYWY YIvD

96 8£9'65 VYT TTYV ‘HSIAVIONVE ‘OFET ‘WIVHA "UVAYS YNdLIAVINIH YNHSYINA DDV AVd 904 dL7 SONLLLINY NYIWY 61VD

3 SS2IppY JwenN Aoy

s1031pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajyiwil SHY
P31 sd|2yd 8 4na




£2 bT ST0Z =2un( 80

(€9 022)
87°£19'89
{0902}
09'S£9'T
ob T¥¥'Ze
00°01€°C
00 9£0°00%

96 +99

¥S SZE°T0S
60'2S6'T
08'L12
71'209'b5
(66 6¥€'T)
009219
8/'888'CT

1€ £58'7/9'1

60 STOZ J9A10S Sdl

HYZ
9IS ‘ATUYUNS ‘3DATYINIVH ‘AVOY IDARIENIVH ‘AVM YOWLSTY ‘ISNOH YIHSIAONIN
LVE T ‘TI3MYTHLOW ‘av0y STV 082

a9 ZyH ‘GHO4TYIH ‘ILVLST ANI SYMYTHLOY ‘Qv0Y 13dVHD $0Z

Hdb 8ENS ‘NOANIMS “TTIH TIIWANIM ‘€8F X049 Od

d1S 9TYS ‘JUIHSIHD 'GTIIANDANG ‘AVOY Muvd ‘SIHDYUIE JHL

dd6 3 ‘'NOANOT ‘Av0d INIDNIA LT

Y1/ 219 31S3ON0TO ‘NYIATS NO NOLdWYEL ‘Avod 39a1d9

796

€ZWD ‘SLYIH ‘QU0H1H0LS SIOHSIA ‘AvOd MOWNNG “TYIYLSNANI TTvH QY04 L40LS
MIE SMN ‘NOANOT ‘QvOd SI93Y “ISNOH YHdTY

vaZ YON ‘WYHONLLLON MDIMTOD ‘ASNOH FOVLIWYY

OV9 ZI ‘ATBUNS ‘SIWVHL NOdN NOLSOND ‘av0d XHvd ANOWHOTY YEY

416 $37 "¥3LS3DIT7T 'Av0Y ADNIYS HRivd SSINISNG QULTVA

INO ZN ‘NOANOT ‘Qv¥0d HLYON 1¥3D 96-b6 ‘'ISNOH v113TdY

vdT 8AQ ‘SANVIAIW 1SIM ‘39ArdgHN0LS ‘Gv0d MIN 9t “ISNOH 3av1DAaNTH

NQZ 657 ‘SQ3T1 ‘GYOY FHYOL "DVIN - 43201 SIS ALHAdOUd

VYT TIVY ‘ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMOM

‘AV8 NOOTMON ‘QvOY I¥.L ONYM £2 ‘TDV1d NYLLYHNVIW 4/5€ ‘805€ WOOY

8t Jo  abed

asnyeubis

QL7 TYNOLLYNYILNI (3%8S) LODSY 4¢v0
Q31IWTT SOSN3DSY B4

A301S M1NG NOTYOSY aevd

17 NOLLNMOS SSANISNE HHd TVAYY D
a1 oMLY g2ev0

4117 SNOLLONAQOYd S1STiHY Vevo

AL SIOVII WIDIHILYY 6ev0)

Q.17 SJINCYLITTI JWOH UNOWEY 8¢v0
AL XN IANOWYY LEYD)

S1ONA0Yd 13d SIOVLINYY 9evd
AVMNOD INITHV TA)

a1 SH0LNAr¥.LSIQ 31VHIOLSTHY PevO
QL7 SNOIHSVS V113V €40

14 SNOUVY (448

ALY3d0dd ALl 4dNOYD VIAvIdY [YA N

al1 OiH) dNOYd YIAYDUY 1TA™)

(0Z'€52) 407 T1S1 ‘sa3F7 ‘ANNIAY LSANHAVO ‘7S 3LINS DV Avd N IAVYMITAVL TYNOLLYNYILNI DY 2TV
00°89€"/ (42 LTM ‘NOGNOT ‘av0y L8N0D WYHNILLOL 6£¢ 'INIWLYYAIA SLNNODDY ANINOVY ATYD
0070 SNLLIYNYW ‘SINY0S FHLVND ‘AvOd AdVANNOg Q3LIWIT TYNOLLYNYILNI IT3IvNOV XV
(16 £¥) S16 SNI ‘TUIHSAYOALYIH ‘1INYVE “13TULS NOXOW 05 Q11 $10Na0dd ¥NOTYNOY XTIV
00°0SZ'€T 1dZ TWI ‘NYIW 40 31ST ‘SY19N03d ‘avod HONIA 81-9T ‘3SNOH XONM G3LIWD ST ODAdY MIVD
OLS £19 ‘IHSYILSION0T1D
00'092°S MILSIINTUID ‘AINYTD HLNOS ‘AYMAYOUS ‘SAUVTIVIA FHL FSNOH NSV NSdv ATYD
00°€S0'ST Dar STI ‘NOGNOT ‘QO4LVYELS ‘AYMAYOY8 TT "ISNOH AINQ3U9 A8 2d0dN3 SOLLSIOOT 14V nIvd
00 00£'2 V19 2SS ‘¥3S NO ANIHLNOS ‘3NN3AV AYOTYd €€ IIHIYYOO0LOHd 3¥NLA3dY 1D
£9'6¢S'1/1 NE6 TN ‘NOANOT 13341S NMOAHLION “3SNOH NMOQHLYON ZT-11T (SHE) DOV Avd AL ¥IUINY STVD
{(v£'60€) NE6 TN ‘'NOGNO1 ‘13341S NMOGHLYON “ISNOH NMOGHLYON TZ-TT IRRERITNY yIvD
3 SSaIppyY Jwen A

siopnpal) Aueduwo) - g
pajiun] SHA
"P31 sddyd 8 ¥ng




€2 T 9102 =un( 90 60 ST0T 19A 70S Sdl 8 JO § sbeg
aimeubig
(6 8BT9'OF Z2¥8 737 31530137 ‘Qv0d 3DVH9 901 47 ONDINIHL Disvd \ilie)
£9°£09'F N6 TIST ‘5a3T “NOIGI0H ‘YO WYHNIAAS a1 SWALSAS JnLxvd 608D
97'199'0€ VV8 ZTIW "d3LSTHONYIW ‘THLNID QHOI4WHL 3HL "ILINS INAWIOVNYIW FHL a1l 3WvNDS NOLYvE 808D
$TT6¥ WYZ €18 'NOL109 ‘13341S ONDIIA ‘ISNOH 113NN a17 LLINNIG Addve £08D
10°2S8 Tvz 1S1/SG3T1 ‘FdvnDS ALID T ‘411 3LLI0TIA O/D NOLLVYISINIWAY NI SSITIDIdd S1Lvadvd 909
LL ST HYy 37 “43.LS3DIT ‘avod HONFEH DTE ‘g1 LINN Q3LIWET NOIHSY4 30004vd SoaD
00'8TH'LET J)d PUBRROS JO Yueg S190
€0 99¢°LC 908 8IW "dILSTHINVIN “L3ULS SHDOLS 2T “¥AHLYIT B IGINS NYIHLYON V/L QL1 ¥Yvw3sive v09D
S6'860'F MAZ 0ZWD “X3553 ‘MOTYYH ‘AVM YIATH ‘ISNOH JAISYIATY Q3LIWI 213 Sove £09D
YVT TIYY ‘€6000F ‘VIONI ‘IVSWNW
GE'95T'08 '3- TYIHANY ‘QVOY TWYLINID T0UVIW DAIW ‘ISNOH TVAYIATIS 11/8Z ON 101d D0V Avd 109v40S 9 2092
£5°064'tL HST 137 “43LS3I137 ‘AVM S39U0ID 1S 1T NN NOIHSVH V/L L7 SNOIHSYH W 8 108D
06 (H9'T UVZ SdH ‘SHONE ‘WYHS3HD ‘Q¥0d JAISANNNS ‘3SNOH X2nd Q11 ANOO1 9 00gd
95 615'9€C (NZ €211 ‘AA3NAMD “VvE “ivd ISTUdHIINT vIvE “ZT LINN Q17 SNOS ANV QAOUIAY UTYD
YVT TTWY ‘AFNYNL TNENVLSI
0T L6711 ‘O 1SYNANIST ‘STON MY30S 27 ISTHAYD ZVOHNIvONY ISITIVHYW TINVIIVD 13YD1L TAVNYS TLLSHAL W3DAY Oz
80 ZZ#'90T T ATD3 ‘uopuon ‘peoy A £/£-19¢ a1 SIDIAYIS ALTINDIS SIXY dovd
{86 9£9°¢T) HXZ OTMN ‘NOGNQT “INN3AY Xdvd S8T ‘ASNOH QUvMY ALl 138Vddv QUvmy oD
YY1 TTYY “AINUNL ‘OTHSE
0T €95°0T HIWZT WIWIAIZYS ‘6T:ON MOS ZV.LIWNW ‘(1SID108 1S3943S 353) 3NOZ 3343 NvIO3ay QL1 'NWS TLLSHMAL 3A “OLL SIQ SHILSNVAY NZVD
vLTTT 398 1371 "Y3LSIDIAT ‘2998 X049 Od ‘SIDIAUIS FIONYNIL VIAIW NBY a1 SH3dYdSMIN Q31VID0SSY WZvD
YV TTVY
£7 0b0'69 '‘ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMON ‘WOH ONNH “1334.LS NO ONNS 8T ‘JAvnOS YVINSNINAD 3/22 AL (IH) ANYAWOD ONIHLOTD G31VID0SSY arA'S)
W 1TV
00 SZT'6€ ‘ONOY ONOH ‘NOOTMOM ‘WOH ONMH LS NO ONNS 8T ‘4/81 OS VINSNINId 60-80 WY ALTIH) 02 ONIHLOTD QALVIDOSSY NV
000 ADP FTM ‘NOGNOT ‘133Y1S YONIASCUD 0T ‘JYLINID NOLSIM J1d SA00H HSILIYE Qa1VID0OSSY nevd
0S'€L6'SLE [LT ¥N ‘NOANOT ‘a0vy 3av3 SOT a1 S13dYvD JLLVISY TA'p)
(69 £££) THO ZAQ ‘ATTANG ‘AVOY JHOWAI ‘3LVLST IVIMISNANI 3AISAO0OM ‘T LINN L1 AYALSTOHdN YONVIN ATTHSY I14'A)
0b SE1 AME ENG 'X3SSNS 1Sva ‘AAOH ‘Gv0d ITIANDVS Tr ‘S LNJWLAVAY SNY3IA AJTHSY HZYD
8/ ¥89°SZ MHE ZZNL ‘X3SSNS 1SV ‘AT1LNN Mivd QY04I9NIddid “dONVIN GHO49NIddId SYIN LYY B SATTIIHd NMOQHSY 9evd
3 SS21ppy awepN Aay

s1031pa1) Auedwo) - g
pa)iwi] SHY
"P11 sd|aud 3 yna




£2 ¥T1 9102 2unf 90 60 ST0Z 48A 108 Sdl 8t 40 9 abey

aimeubig
ob'r15°E Yv8 ZIM 'NOANOT ‘avOy 39ardaxn vri-zbt NOLLYDONA3 T¥YNOISSI30Ud ddd 1182
(£ 0£€) WY TTVY ‘0200TT ‘THT13A M3N V3V WIYLSNANI VIHMO ‘2 ASYHd 1/41a Q11 LAd TYNOLLYNYALNI INOLLNOY 074D
0£'150°8 33T ZTMD ‘SUIHSIHD HMNvYE AYANNOL ‘3SNOH QYO4STH3d @11 N9IS3Q X3104 208D
62'8€9'811 X3€ TAM ‘GUOLLYM “TTVH NMOL ‘1d30 SUFUNSYIUL HONOYWOS Q¥04.L¥M 40 HONOYOd A0gD
69'580°61 X3E TAM ‘QHO4LYM “TIVH NMOL "143Q SUFUNSYIAUL HONOYOE Q¥O41¥M 40 HONOYWOd X080
b0 E1€°0€ USZ TTIW HUYNY ‘Qv0Y SAINYd HLNOS Q@3LIWI S1INDSIE SY3adog mogd
(0g°SbT) 4HP P “HILSTHONYIW “THIH WYHIIIHD HINVEdTY 0§ SOY8 NYWaQHvo4d AOFD
00 8SE'61 dOT pHY ‘AT¥UNS "ONDRIOQJ ‘AYOd NOANOT ‘39007 Hivd SYINLYYd SILVEST T¥IY Olg nogd
6t £¥8'T0T NLb 9MS ‘NOANOT ‘NITUD SNOSYVd '3SNOH IAvOINg Q11 ONIHLO1D S3nd 1092
08'9/6 ads 9TS ‘QI3ENDING ‘Av0Y NYvd ‘TT TIIW ¥3ATY M201S1NE QL7 SLYOdIWE INOgINTg S0
GL'6L1 MNO TEUN 0JYON ‘HLNOWHYA Lv3uD ‘31VLS3 ONI TIVH NOLdVD ‘AVM FdA3STT QL1 WIDIHIEYY ONIWCONd HogD
00°0Z€ S§Y3311N2SIg bogd
(£9 v6) HZ 230 ‘TUIHSADY3A ‘NOLONINOG IJTLSYD ‘3STY MOQYIW LSIM T-¥9 LINN Q17 TENLINYNA Y3 I 408>
9L'L8L'E AN 837 “¥3LSIDIAT ‘AINMDTTH ‘IATHA HONOUOT TV AL IYNOLLYNYILNI WHY 009D
(00 5¢) VYT TTVV ‘HSIAYIONYE ‘ZTLT ¥NdIZYD IDNOL ‘1INUYIN NVISSOH ‘Wivd Y.LLVQ T/9 20V Avd QL1 S13dVddY SIHE NOgD
00'052'1 409 £137 ‘JYIHSYILSIDIFT ‘HLIOMONIAGIHL ‘133ULS NIVIW ‘3140 1SOd Q10 IHL QOOMdOH A3T¥3A39 WodD
1/'968 H38 STON ‘WYHONLLLON ‘WYHONIS ‘Av0Y AY3SUNN § SADYNONY 31139 709D

wWI TIWY
9T 1+0'eL 2¥8 NOOTMON ‘AVOY ONOMY ONYM 6E “YIMOL INTTANS 48€ ‘8 £08E ON ILINS DOV A¥d 804 070d Nv13 V.1 Jvdviad ModD
YT TTYY ‘'NOOTMOX

€S 7899 AVE NOOTMOM “avOY IOH DNYM 8 ON ‘FULNID TIWIZUAWWOD YAYAIHD ‘49 8T LINN Q17 TWNOLLYNY3LNI dOL 1539 (090
89 19 NDS WZD3 ‘NOANOT “TI¥M NOONOT ‘3SNOH AdNAsTIvS dT1 ¥3MVYIW 3OV SNYIWAYYAG 109D
8S ObT'L d10 99N ‘GYOINITYO ‘IATIA 1CTINY ‘Ob YIIL T LINN MLQ @11 %N NOIS3a A3TIN3d HoaD
65°292'9 d10 94N ‘QHO4INITYD ‘IATYA 1OTINY ‘Ob YHILT LINN a1 N9IS3A ATTINIS 909D
00'005°LE YN €37 “¥3LSIDIIT ‘QvO FJTVAONINNAS ‘ASNOH ISTIdHILNINIWIDVNYIN SLLIIOVABALYAdOYd HO0UT138 404D
+8 200°1 HN €37 “YALSTIDIIT 'AVOH ITVADNINNNS ‘ISNOH ISTHSUILNINIWIDYNYIN SILLTTIDVARALYILOUd HD0U T3 308D
01'8/8'TT1 43S /34 ‘NOLSINI ‘avoy DVNUNG ‘€ LIS QL1 SONIHSINYNG 1314139 aogo
56 ¥65°TT d35 730 ‘IYIHSAGEAA ‘NOLSINI ‘QvOod IDVYNIN OLW - SONIHSINYNA Q13147134 20492
00°0 65282 XL ‘NLLSNY “"aA19 MVIINCLS 106017 JNI 3DI0ANYYZVE d1dD
9E b£6'T TdT 11 100dYIAN ‘133ULS NOLHONOH T ‘NODV3IE SNHO( 1S Q11 ALID OIaVY V/L 11 OIavy ¥3nve €09
3 sSsaippy aweN Aay

si0)ipaJ) Auedwo) - g
pajlwi SHY
P11 sdidyd 8 ¥na




£7 ¥1 9102 aunC 90 60 ST0Z 12A 106 Sdl 8 Jo ¢ 2beg
alnieubig
098 Sr6 529 ‘ARG 1Sv3 ‘STIIHNITYD ‘ANNIAY ¥IAJINNC 28 NOYIWYD £ D 000D
W TIvY
98 £E'81 INENL TNENVLST ‘YSYdIWYIAYE OFOFE Vb 2T ON IS ¥V QYD YLV ‘HYW YSVdLVIN QL7 DIL 3A NVS T1LSYAL 9Ad 0190
Vs
18'988"/€€ 8¥S ‘WYHYNA 0D ‘3374313d ‘LIS TWTHLSNANT 1S¥3 HLYON ‘Av0d NOSNIHAALS € AL aNvdd 2Zna 418D
06'0FE'00E INE LTM ‘NOGNOT '13344S SHINU3E 9v-Sp QLT ONIHLO1D dO1SSNd o142
06°£5£8T V1Z Z9N ‘WYHONILLON ‘NOLNIT ‘avod MOTIIM J-¥ SLINN dlil AY3ISOH SOoua Ldng NTED
00 165 S4¢ 7230 ‘AGd3A ‘avod INYNOFHSY £5 ‘ISNOH LSENHIVO T8£90F 995 2SN J0U Op SYLIYIA NVIYNg W19D
(8£95L't) (v¥8 699 'TUIHSYONYT 'NOSTAN ‘Qv0Y WYTIVH MAS WING AL AY3LSTOHdN INVAONE 19D
8S 1142 (V8 699 ‘IUIHSYINY] ‘NOSTIN ‘Av¥0Y WY TIVH AL AYILSIOHAN INYADONE N19D
00 0008k NQ9 AZD3 ‘NOANO ‘3AISdvaHD 0T AL SNOLLYIINNWIWOD NYNYHINg [1dd
69°£95'G0T HYT NZO3 ‘NOANOT ‘133d1S avoud @10 SZT WOOTHHLLT @17 $331SNYL ANNd NOISNId S9 119D
00" TH8'P1 V9 SMN ‘NOGNOT ‘v0d ITWASNOT LT SAam NOQNOT NMOYSG aNY 30Mig HTIgD
(00'ovb'1) HSp $IXO0 ‘THIHSQIOAXO ‘NOQONIBY “Hivd NOLTIW S dT1 STHD0Y S3Q 13¥LSHO0UT 18:0]
(00 09¢) HSH PIX0 ‘TYIHSAYOAXO ‘NOTONIGY “Nuvd NOLTIW ST dT1 STHO0Y S3Q 13341SH00Hd 479D
26 9£2'91 NCZ 9¥Q ‘LNIN ‘HLVIHATTX3E 'Avmavoug SSY JULNID ONIddOHS AVMAYOUd 319D
HELLES 43T 65 'T131443HS ‘THINID TIVHMOAYIW ‘SISYO FHL T ILINS INTWIDYNYIW SHE 3/S LWOW TIVIIY S3LVLISI 31vHAVOUd Qg
99 S85'ch 431 65 ‘QTAI443HS ‘TUINTD TIVHMOGYIW ‘SISVO FHL T ILINS INTWIDYNVIN HE INTY LWOW VL3 S3LV1S3 31vOAvoud 219D
88 698'T€T ago M TVYLINID NOLONIAAVd 133ULS WOGOND T S31V1S3 31v9avoud 18>
LE'P0E'9T ANG PISM ‘S44VLS ‘QT3HHIT “YWuvd SSANISNG VINNYLIYE ‘AVM YINNVLIYE Sb QL1 dNOYO SIDIAYIS VINNYIIHE vidd
6 9EH'6 HMT 6131 "43LSIDTT “Nvd SSINISNG NVIAIYAW ‘AvM NOTYNLNID €¢¢ AL7 $7138v1 VINNV.LIHE 614D
w9 159 ‘PUTHSLIIM 10LSTHE
00 §21'8S /133%1S 34411003 0 “ASNOH ILYOYIATY 1d3Q YITHSYD ‘d 11 NVWIIOM O/ @17 28T ON JINIWON FONVITIV 101Sud g1ed
85°728°0¢ 9SE pEW “4ILSTHONYIN ‘NOLNIA ‘AVMMYEYd ISNOH TYHLIA DOV AVd ¥IVINGIE V/L QL1 31D XD0LSATE 19D
(87€20) 708 $NI ‘SLY3H ‘1INY38 ‘Av¥OY LINYYE 1SV3A €5T YOO HLb "ASNOH 1INXI3HD @17 NOLLD3TI0D aNvyd 919D
PEHOT'S S3z 13S ‘NOANOT ‘13341S ANVHS 0Z-+T ‘SNCH GNYHS YOOTH QY€ d11 NOGNOT ADNIOV QNvud ST9D
742 19N ‘WYHONILLON ‘J1YD
28 T6¥°S W3HOLI74 07 ‘AL ONIHSINGNA MYHSGYYE ‘AL ¥H SONIGTOH NI MYHSGWEE O/ QL7 ONOX ONOH SONIGTIOH TLNI MYHSGVHE $19D
(81°2T) 4 QL7 SONITIOH TYNOLLYNYILNI MYHSAVE €190
00 89221 Oy 2 "93LSTHONYIN “1ITYULS ONIN S dT1 SYINgvud [45:0)
E ssaippy awepN Aa)

siojipal) Auedwo) - g
pajiur] sHY
'p¥1 sdieyd 8 yna




€7 +1 9107 =un( 90 60 ST0Z 8A 10S Sdl gp jo g abed
alneubig
SE 16T MLZ TST 'S@331 '13341S NIIND ISNOH LINOYOD “B00TH Hiv YITIMOL Y3LUYD 400D
00 0S2'ST SYE PAS ‘AUNESMIAUHS “TIVNOVH Mdvd SSINISNG MYSNYS ‘NOITIIAY HLNOS SYNOL ¥3LdvD 0020
4z
87°990b1 070d ‘X355NS 1SIM “YILSTHITHD ‘FHIWONYL “Nuvd SSANISNG ¥ILSIHOIHD ‘€ LINN SONLLITYD JHONYIE ALHYD NODD
AER
(00'02¢) 6TWY 'X3SS3 ‘L3 T4UNd ‘SSYAR 13T TN “ISNOH SI¥HvH '893M VIINC SYW Ovd J1d IHOTY 13dUvD W02
81 984’9 NVE SMN ‘NOGNOT ‘NMOL HSLLNI) ‘GvOy SIWTOH £5-6S ‘T LINN QL7 ONIHLOTD T3WYEYD 1000
S HOT'T IT1 TEVS ‘NHLYVWIYD ‘LIFULS NYW1IdS € “9IIHSYD 413HD ‘SWT3 [ Sul IINNCD ALNNOD FHIHSNIHLAVINYYD 02D
(0£°€€€) ANE 0191 ‘%3553 ‘NOLHONOT ‘INVT TIAMOIHD 8€ IYIDOSSY M V/L STOHS NOLTIVD (020
(zz'60b) ANE 0191 ‘X3SS3 ‘NOLHONOT ANV TIIMOIHD 8¢ ATINO SHE daa A1 S30HS NOLTIYD 1002
A TA NTE WID3 ‘NOANOT ‘avoy NOQONIHYYS £6-16 ‘ONIAQTING YINBOD FHL YOO HIXIS dNOYD SIAOW YITYYD HODD
91 $2S T1Z V€23 'NOANOT ‘13TULS ITIWOWYD £ ‘13N0D TTIWOWYD YO0 HLb QL7 1v937 Y3ITPVD 95022
ANT
OF ¥92 0TED ‘NITTYM NOYHVS ‘Q404dILSTHD LyIUD ‘HIVOUddY NOILYLS ‘NOLLYLS 3HL QL7 ALTIND3S TYNIQUYD 3000
Y3t 120d
87 L0T I5SNS LSIM ‘SIOTY YONDOG ‘'Qvod AF1ANS 92 “ISNOH TYLIdVD ‘ID1440 avaH Q171 SYOLDVAWOD TVLIdYD 3000
89 T/b'Sh V0 MIMS ‘NOGNOT ‘SNIQUYD YONIASOUD 2§ “TYNOIDFY 8 TWLIdYD 0D TYNOIOIY B WLIdYD Qoo
00 0Z6'8T ONZ AZD3 ‘NOANOT “13341S WYHSTUD §9 ‘SANOWAS VLIdYD O/D 17 SONOWAS V1IdvD 2000
99'8/1'12T ONZ AZD3 'NOANOT ‘13341S WYHSTED 59 DDV LN3MD @111 GNY d V1IdvD 000
(zg 108'0) ONZ AZD3 ‘NOAQNOT ‘13341S WYHSTYO SS 20V INIMD AL I ANV 4 V1IdVD Y020
0z 186'6F NH6 170 ‘NOLONITIVA ‘I1VLS3 WWIMLSNANI ITVAE3AYL ‘TTT X089 Od Y1IdvD 6000
26'94T 3S£ 9aM ‘JYIHSTYO4LHIH ‘33ULS13 Muvd TVINNILNID 0T HILNID IDONILIdWOD TYNOIOTY NONYD 8000
000 419 SS9 ‘TYIHSHIALSIINOTO 'NIAdWYD ONIdIHD ‘Q¥0Y NOILYLS AL NIAdWYD ONIddIHD) 1389 N3AdWYD 6£D0
£8'600'p1 NY6 STAM ‘TUIHSOYOL143H ‘GHO4LYM "INV SLIdT0L “3SNOH NITIADVI SITYALLOT MN LOTWYD J{in)
£Z 012’681 136 $E7 "T00dYIAIT NYvd SSANISNE ATISMONN ‘avOd SHIMTIA QL1 YI3awo 900D
00 0Zb N6 TEUN IOJHON ‘HLNOWYYA LYIHO ‘NOLI3E ‘3S01D ¥20Aaavd v9 OIQNLS YD 5000
00 /11 ATZ SHO ‘TYIHSINTIH ‘ONVIV3AS 'SNYYS WYvd HSHVIW Q10 ‘OFT LINN QIavY NIAYD #0200
90 046'C DV6 859 “10.LSTuE ‘DS AT13NY3F O 'bEST X089 Od ‘ITWSYT ONVT SINOL 0D ITVSYT ONY1 SINOL 0/D €002
SL°TE 156 SYM ‘NOLONTHYVYM ‘SANYTIVD ‘3SOTO NAMIO0D 1L ASOIY D 7003
Sb 6 d16 6ZT1 ‘GAMTd ‘AVE NAMIOD ‘NAMIOD d10 ‘ANNIAY DILNAYE € $331D 1000
k] ssalppy aweN Aay

s103ipas) Auedwo) - g9
pajiwn] SHY
P11 sdisyd 3 ¥na




€7 bT 9107 2un[ 90 60 ST0Z 42A10S Sdl 8t J0 6 abeyg
aimeudis
00 0 3SZ 4TM ‘uopuon ‘adeid SiIH 1T ‘@SnoH pu3 ISam pajiw Apadold Jawied sapey) L8200
00'S2 VI 3411 Y04 9va ALTYVHD 210
109 8IS
99 09T'11 ‘JWNH ITAYIHD NYVd SSINISNG NITAYO ATINYLS ‘NIFUO XVO T ‘ISNOH YA LOVIVYHD L7 dTHOM Y2LOVHYHD 120
08°0 HHO TSOS "THIHSAIWYH ‘AISWOY ‘J1V1ST IWIHLISNANI AISWOY ‘€7 LINN @11 NOLLNEIYLSIA HD Y120
0b'002'0¢ NdZ SAD ‘AYINIAOD “JATHA OYYAd10d OF a1 1¥0ddNS TVLIY TPHINTD 6100
9Z 6+0°S 74 HT4D ‘44108YD ‘WY 1STHOL “JATIG ACOMONOT SAYTIOW SO0 8120
00 009'6 A36 T1dI ‘39A1¥9000M ‘SOE X08 Od HO3L 12D (100
0F'9TH'T QHS 1.9 ‘1Sv4138 ‘1Sva TIYNOS TIvOaANOA ‘ASNOH WIHIdWI Al IN 3¥8D 9120
¥N9
88'$60'9Z 79 ‘MODSYID ‘L33ULS NOLONITIAM 0Z ‘ISNOH JHIDVd ‘aL1 WILNIANYd Jd9D 0D JNNODOV INIMD AL ¥ S130
vno
0Z'€6£'c6 79 ‘MOOSYIO 133YLS NOLONITIAM 0Z ‘ISNOH DHIDVd ‘Al WILN3AMdd 3392 02 LINNODOV IN3TTD Q11 T¥aD #1022
VN9 79 ‘MODSVTD
L1 0£0°0£2 ‘1379.LS NOLONITIAM 0Z OO LST ‘ISNOH JIHIDVd ‘INTWIOVNYIN 13SSY a1 3¥aD £100
Y9 9 'MODSY1D
97'SZE0T 13391S NOLONITIAM 02 YOO LST ‘ISNOH DIHIDVd “INIWIDVNVIN 135SV Q11 D (48]
5082°01 YT gIN “WYAM B INAL ‘AY3HSILYO ‘QVYOY VHANYXI TV £9T ‘TIVH YVIANYXA Y AINNODOV AVd ONIDYNOS €90 1120
EETI6'LL VN9 79 ‘MO9DSYID ‘13341S NOLONITIIM 0 “H007d 1SHIH ‘ISNOH DIHIDVd Q17 SIT13 QUVHIIY 9D 012D
09 +96'8 dHZ WED ‘NOGNOT ‘MOY ILSONYILY 0T ‘LUN0D SNLLYVIW 1S SIT113 QYvHOIY 8D 200D
0S 85 dHZ WHD3 ‘NOGNOT ‘MOY YILSONYILYd 0T ‘LHN0D SNLLYYIW 1S SIT13 QUVHIIY 80 A0DD
S/ 220’9 VN9 79 ‘MODSYTD “13341S NOLONITIIM 0L ‘ISNOH DIHIDVd SIT3 QUvHOIY 9D X022
00 88’/ VN9 79 ‘MODSY1D '133¥1S NOLONITIIM 0Z ‘ISNOH JI4IDVd “8007d AST SIT13 QYYHOIY 9D M0DD
00'0 J¥S £HI ‘HOUNENIAT ‘IDVHYAL JHIYNITI0O 9€/9 NYTIIWOVIW INTYIHLYD  MTKWD
{00 £89) 3N6 +73S ‘'NOANOT ‘av0d TIIH INY3H /8 WYHNIQ INDYIHLYD AODD
9/ §s¢'s 90 IV VIHEWND ‘NOLSYIAIN ‘SANYIMIN ‘THINID ONTHILYD ONVINVT IHL L7 MM Y31V nood
7T'80b'8 ADE €758 "TUviA H3dNS NOLSIM ‘HLJON Qv0od JAISANNNS ‘ASNOH YHA TV dNOYD NYI3LSYD 1030
woee'T N6 +£S ‘ATSNAYE ‘ANVIAOH ‘13341S ONIM VSE SWILSAS YILYM 3AVISYD S00D
S9 /00'ceL'T Td6 610 ‘WYHATO ‘NOLYIAAVHD ‘133Y1S ISUO0D TIIW ISUOD d.17 SONIQTOH 3AavIsYD ¥02D
(¥1 819) 146 670 ‘WYHAT0 ‘NOLY3AAYHD ‘13TULS ISH0D TIW ISU0D OLW 31110¥12313 IAVISYD 0020
3 SS21ppyY awep Aoy

si103jipas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwn] SHA
P31 sdi2yd 8 3na




€2 b1 9102 dun( 90

60 5102 43A TOS SdI 8t Jo Ot abeg

aimeubig

+2'820'58¢ ¥QZ 657 'SA3I3T ‘ALYOEYIN ‘ISNOH ILTLVNOV  HDO01S 904 TYNOLLYNYILNI SHTIM B NIHOD [£499)
08 855°T0¢ AL 657 'SAITT ‘ILYOAVYIW ‘ISNOH JLTLVNOY TYNOLLYNYILNI SH1IM 8 NIHOD 1220
62°982°61 YW TTVY “TVONLYOd ‘020-6£8F ‘STVIVIWINGD “TLLXIL YOAVHTIVEYYL CQ VN IWONLYOd YWII30D 17400
LT 114148 VYT TIVV ‘SNLLTYNVYIW 40 D118Nd3Y ‘XIN3OHd ‘31vL153 TvIY1SNANI Waa W y4108)
000791 dav Y123 ‘NOANOT ‘13341S 31vOSY3aIV 091 YNNINOW NOHIWYD SWD AIDD
(bE'12) Y2 ZTON ‘TUIHSWYHONLLLON ‘Q13I4HSY NI ADIMDI ‘AVM SYTINC ¢ QLT ADOTONHIIL INIFWIDVYNYIN ONIHLOTD X120
#8°€ HLE 0191 ‘NOCLHOANO0T ‘AV0Y NOLSONV Q47 X3553 SAYVI NOLINTID MIDD
08 +08°01 Qag Y123 ‘NOANOT ‘MOY SYINvE ‘QuvA Suiva 01 CALIWTT INTHd SHDD AIDD
SAQ 9T0S 'FUTHSAWVYH ‘NOLdWYHLNOS
€T 6bE 31¥153 TYIYLSNANI ONITSUNN ‘av0d VINVLIANVIN 012 ‘FONTIMYT INIVII OVd ST133H NvY3ITD nidd
9/'800°L ¥SZ H3C ‘AISHAC “YNOIAVS LS ‘avOy ITIAINONCT “ISNOH 3N0d ‘S LINN a4 q¥vne NY31D 110
00°05% 1€ TML ‘WYHNIXIIML ‘L3THLS NHOA 90€ ITIVOVIWNS VIGNVTD 1 100)
08 568'¢ MG8 29 ‘'WYHONIWHIG ‘3NYT QH04W0HES 'I1VD QHOAWOHE v LINN (47 S3TYOSSIIIV SIHIVID ¥12D
(00"002) VT S£59 1015148 ‘AYNINIOHL “LSTUIIH T2 AYYMAO0M THIVTD 012D
88 /91 1Tt SHD “FHIHSLINITE ‘AVND SHYNNOD ‘JATYA AANVIWYON 9t L1TEvD V1D 4120
00 005’1 Zaz SN3 ‘S1¥3H ‘LINYYE HOIH ANV SAVI #6 aNvad 3dIvID 0122
[T'676'59 39 8dd ‘1Y0dHLNOS ‘Av0d NOLT10d VL @17 SNOIS3A M2 NTJD
1£'26%'S DVS STNN ‘AG¥0D ‘1S3 ANI HLNOS NO1AM ‘GYOd NINOYD T 20V Avd Q17 XV4ALDD WT2D
GZ'9ET NSE TVS ‘'VISNYMS ‘GY0Y HLNOWYILSAO ‘TALINID DIAID ‘SNYAI HLMY OV4IAIHD 10341A VISNYMS 40 ALNNOD ONV ALDD 1120
(8€ €%) 73 6IN ‘NOANOT ‘QvOd AISNUOH 66€-£6€ “T1ALVd dW Q171 S3Lnumn WD
ok 0111 3N6 STYUN HIOLUON ‘WYHANOWAM ‘QvOd VHOAI 2T ATNSO1DIW NYIVID yios)]
TLobT N19 TdI "¥1044NS ‘HOIMSAI “ANYT HOBNHD NOLLIHM 2t SIWIOH YIHJOLSTHHD 1120
28 066'61 g39 979 ‘NOL10E ‘HOIMNYOH ‘Q¥0d MAN ATTHOHD “TIIW VIIOLDIA Q.17 X3LYOHD HIDD
YNIHD ‘JONIAOYA
000 ONOQONYND ‘ALID NOHZINH ‘ALNNOD SNOAINH ‘NMOL ONITIC ‘v ONIWNIY A11 0D SIOHS ONIXONOHD YEDD
£8'868°6S 391 89N 'IOARIEXN ‘1ITYLS HOIH 89€ X049 Od ‘FILNID DNIddOHS SAWIHD THL Q11 SSY INVHIYIW STWIHD 9130
9 1£T'e MHT ZTIW “HILSTHONVYIW “NdVd QYO44VdL ‘AVM FZYIWWOD ‘1¥N0D OAVIOAY al11 ASOTONHIAL SOLLSIDOT SSIHD 4120
VYT TTYY 'ONOM
9T 21 ONOH ‘NOOTMON ‘WOHONNH ‘ONIQTING YINNIM 8 LINN ‘4 "L3TYLS INA NYW 9€ AN SNOIHSYH AQOg A¥dIHD El0e)
1€ £ST HAS $19 ‘IHIHSYILSIINOTD YALSIDNOTS ‘AVIWAIEEY 3501 X0 T NOSEID FLLOTHVHD aron
3 sSalppy weN Aoy

sio}pas) Auedwo) - g
paywi SHY
P11 sdidyd 3 Yna




£¢ b1 910Z dUN[ 90

60 S10Z 42A 10S Sdl

gb Jo [T abed

ainyeubis
€1 68 QHZ ZNN ‘NOLJWVYHLBON ‘3avdvd SMIHLLYW 1S 18 3114ve ANV 334000 (200
8/ 8£0'05C INO SZ19 ‘ANOYAL ALNNOD ‘NMOLITIWAAIY ‘GYOd NIINOOD €2 Q171 N9IS3Q A9 NIINOOD 1220
000 AHZ 678 “AdNd ‘39and9 dV3H ‘Gv0d M3IN A¥Ng ‘J¥INID 110 3HL $13N4 IN00D 1308
(v8'8b) VYT TIVY ‘NIIENA 0D ‘ATVISNIN QVOY WINLT34 “Huvd ISTdddILINI SQYOMS ‘b LINN AL IN S3DIAYAS LOVHINOD HZDD
$5°655'8¢€ NGZ 657 ‘Sa3T ‘avod NOSANH ‘1d3d SINNNROIDY ‘I1d dNOYD YIAYIAY AINOISSYNN NOISSIONOD 520
VYT TTVY ‘TvENa ‘SYIMOL SV
(98'sT) HYEIWNC ZX ON 101d “YIMOL AVE HYSIIWNC “L3C SIDTH40 A3DIAYIS TISW 80-20€ DDV XD0LS 904 LI 13UYddY ONIAVILIWOD 4700
VYT TTYY ‘TYNNQ ‘SY4IMOL SIHYT
+0'S16'TL9 HVYTY3IWNL ZX ‘ON LOTd YIMOL AVE HYTIAWNC S 'SFOIHH0 A3DIAY3S TSI 80-20€ 1€ 134vddY ONIGYELWOD 3220
YY1 TTYV ‘ONOM ONOR
(12°L20) ‘NOOTMOX ‘WOH ONNH ‘1334LS NINA MOH T1 ‘III 3S¥Hd ‘ALv1ST ¥ASIVA 41T ‘d 1vd LINNODJDY Avd 904 AL MH FLEXILWOD aedd
00'¥8.'C 7d6 508 ‘WYHONIWYIG ‘AYIBNY ‘SONYTXEV T 'LIN0D SANY DIV 1S33N3 V/1 dNOYUD SSYAWO0D 2200
Zd6 S8 ‘WYHONIWAHIG
SS'P69'9T AYIANY AVd LVYIHD WYHONIIWHIE ‘SAONYTIYYC $T ' LUN0D SANV IV dNOYS SSYdWOD az00
19'8£5°E 7d6 StA 'WYHONIWAHIE ‘SANVTHYVL ¥2 'L4N0D SANV IV aL (i) S3DIAYAS LOVYLINOD SSYdIWOD veoD
00°0 $103210S s Auedwon 005D
000 Auedwod uoisuad sAueduiod 00dD
00°0 SI3SIApE JaY1o S Auedwo) 10V
00 0 Jaunsui s Auedwo) +0ID
00’0 sjuguNodoe S Auedulo) 00YD
000 SNLLIYNYW 20 DIANdIY ‘XINTOHd * LV1S3 WWIHASNANI W8A 3317 3TLXIL 3G INNIIDUNYIW IINOVAWOD [0 8)
89'90¢ a1t W13 ‘'NOANOT ‘ANNIAY AYIF3SOY ZT dNOY9 YIAI0D 6200
16°0£8'0C YOL NTM ‘NOGNOT ‘133415 394039 05 TYNOLLYNYALNI S4IITI0D 8200
maz
T bSP'EE 119 ‘1SY-139 ‘13TY1S ONIUYM £1-6 ‘YO0 ANNOYD “TYNOILYNYILNI SY3II0d TYNOLLYNYALNI SHITTIOD LT
0S°/51 axt T30 ‘A3SYIC "WIAM3H LS ‘13341S NOa OF AISHAC 1RO SYT10D 9720
00°000°00€ HSE 0519 ‘WYHNIL1THD “INNIAY dOSSIC ‘ISNOH TYALLS3A (SHE) QL1 SINIWLSIANI A93T10D 7400
(cg 811} 4H9 ZON ‘WYHONLLLON ‘Q¥049amg 1S3m ‘Qvod TiH MOTaNT ‘3SNOH SNANVINOY J1d SOId8v4 310D 79
AL 657 ‘TYIHSHUOA
Z8 £16'96 1SIM SA3TT ‘ILYOavIA ‘ISNOH 3LILYNOY ‘ONIHLOTD 139V NMO LIHSYD QL7 INI SHTIM ANV N3HOD €200
7 SS2.1ppyY aweN Ay

s10}ipa1) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] SHY
"PA1 sdidud 3 ¥na




€7 b1 910Z 2Unf 90

60 ST0Z 124 7DS SdI

8t o Z1 2bey

ainjeubig

ZA0 ZTWD
S5 08091 AVOLYTTIIS ‘AVM Q¥04avY ‘1¥N0D NOLLYLS ASMOH S¥ALY0d ‘IAY04 ANV OV AL SNOISSIONOD N D 104D
88°75+'8p 97 £8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘MO TIOWTI0D 6 ‘INIWLHYIAA LNIWIDYNVIK 13SSY YDIVERATVIH GTILIIVMBNYIWHSND SEDD
££°62/'T6b D10 6YH “XISTIAAIW ‘AT ITWIM ‘AYM ATHYD ‘FYINID SSANISNG SHIMOL ‘T LINN @L1 N SNOIHSND PEDD
(6c'22) 1ST STUL “TIYMNYOD ‘HLNYATd ‘AVM MIUAAYD [JRPIRENY )] £620
8E'TV6'LT HAT 953Q ‘a4ysAqiaq ‘1adiag ‘30049Bpug ‘NN ISIM @171 SNIHLOT 3D (4708
VYT TTVY ‘£Z000T ONICI3d SIA ONIHIONOA
LT 8L1'8 133Y41S HLNOS NAWIHZONOQ ‘9 ON NOISNVIW J1LLX3L YNIHD ‘4/0T ‘8001 WOOY HD3L ¥ DS ¥IANNOS ONIfIA9-DALD €20
2d1
05°2E8'796'T TIN9 ‘LOHSYIATV ‘Q¥OY AT1SITTAM 'NOTIAVA TYAQY ‘T19VAIIOIY SINNODDY Ovd @47 SIINTIDS YILNdWOD DSD 0£20
09 625°S SCE 63D ‘NOTGAOYD ‘INVT Hdvd ‘ISNOH ¥3aNy3IavL TIDNNOD NOTGAQYD Ze0
Nay ZTNN
/8 95599 A\GUOD ‘ILVLST TVIHLSNANI SITILSTIVI ‘AQVOY AVMIASNYD 8b-Lb ‘ASNOH JALLYIUD 017 SdOL IALLYIYD AZDD
000 73/ £3d ‘HONOYOFHIAL3d ‘AOOMISIM ‘AVM LLVAL T LINN Q3LIND XN S1dIINOD JALLYIHD asdd
ST'ZbT'9b 918 9NS ‘HOIFINVYD ‘G104SNNA “Muvd GTO4SNNG ‘89 ONIATING STIDIAYIS 1HOITH HOIFINVYD X2l
vyl
0f 088'/S€ TTVY ‘ONOY ONOH ‘ONNHD I¥AY ‘Y dOH TA OM 6-€2T ‘4/8 ©a18 ANI ‘€ ON L4 NaNT1 (AINO SHE) AYOLOVS INFWIVYD ACOMIIVYD MZID
(00'0¥T) Wiz THW “HILSTHINYIN ‘NOLSIWHN Mdvd AYNIHAN 6 8 8 LINN SYIddOHOVYD AT
00'0%2 NAT THHD “TYHYEIM ‘QYIHNINNIG ‘av0d YIMOL T '3SNOH NOLYIDT ONINIVYL 1dD ngd2
(56 691'bE) HAT SON “WYHONLLLON ‘QvOd NAAVH ‘pS X08 Od ‘NOISIAIQ STIVIWLLNI aLiHin sanv.Lanod 1220
(8v 08T) HET 9530 ‘TUIHSAGY3A 43139 ‘LO04 3IDAnE “TIIW LSIMm a1l N sanvLEnod Yde)
£€ 66 SO8 9TYM ‘TUIHSIHD ‘QYO4SLANY ‘avOY GdO413HD Muvd SHL009 904 Yvam1004d SaINVLIN0D e
$0°12 HAT SON ‘WYHONLLLON ‘av0d NUAVH ‘&S X08 Od @11 ANVYE SAINY.LEN0D 070
9 9135
9t 28 'NOANOT ‘GYOY SLNIWITD 00T XI1dIWOD SSINISNE IOATEE ¥IMOL ‘VEOH LINN SWILSAS NYOMLIN ¥ININ0D d?dd
Ob 6S0'T NA9 TS ‘JHIHSTIHD ‘A1AHSTIIOVI ‘3LYOHILSTHD $OT-Z01 STIYLLOD 0702
£b'£88'T9 YW TIVV ‘NYLSIIVd ‘TYOHYT ‘QVOY ¥Nd3Z0¥3d 440 WX 9T ‘Qv0d RIV.LLY NYHVINY al11 83M NOLLOD NZID
(66 966'€Z) 70/ 6TX0 ‘AINLIM ‘J1¥LS3 TYTHLSNANI HSNYANIM QL1 FHNLINYNG ALDYNO T13ANE0D WZ2D
8b 22029 MdE STM ‘NOANO1 ‘MOY JTIIAVS 81 dNOYD 31V1S3 T¥IY ONIQHOD 1200
(96 ¥16) XSZ T3S ‘NOANOT “YTVM 39ardd NOANOT T ‘ISNOH HIYNHIITOD “400TH Hiv QL7 9ONY3Idd0D 7D
3 ssalippy SWeN A3y

s10}ipa4) Auedwo) - g
pajiwr] SHe
P31 sdidyd 3 Bna




€2 ¥1 910¢ 3unC 90

60 ST0Z 1A DS Sdl

8% 30 €1 sbed

aimeuBig

00 081 XSE€ 723q ‘A9Y3Q ‘133415 A389v 0ZZ-81¢ NOLLYIDOSSY H2LVYMIYOLS Ag93q 00ad
7T 8EL'81 UN8 TAMN ‘NOGNOT TIH 3SOUYWIYd ‘QvOd MYVd SINIDIY 9111 @l Ava SINN3Q NOQD
LL°120°T XNS 530 ‘FUIHSAGHIA ‘ASNIQ ‘AdILLOd AGN3A 017 SONIQIOH A8N3a W0ad
66°0v6'C1C YT TIW ‘$60£0 AISH3C MIN ‘SNONVDIS “HOO0TH HLS 'VZv1d NOWYVYH T DNI VS0 1TV V1134 T0ad
LS £8b ZOS /13 ‘NOANOT 'MOLSWYHLTYM ‘INYT 3SHOHNDVIE £ST-EST aLl Avidsia viiad N0aD
19°9/5'7¢ Dz /51 'SA337 ‘IA0YD NOLONIWTIM Z ONIQIING 24 X3INNOD v113a foan
VYT TTIYY ‘ADRINL
87 z£9'60T ‘00THE TNSNYLST “¥3TNIST 9PON 8TV IZaXUIW DLL AINIMLLSHIL HYIW SIFHONY0 LLS Q17 DLL ILSY3L SYA1voTiaa 100D
000 VYL 2D 3TUINVIHE ‘AS1LON LVIHO ‘02T INTIANS ‘LSIM INNIAY 004 1d 300Wv13a NTQD
£9 991°GT @15 8YH ‘XISTTAAIW ‘THYMOAT ‘AYMAYOHE MVO INYNEG TE ‘ISNOH AITHIGWIA QL1 INFWIDYNVIW AVA3IA Hoad
r H0'C HIb £TT7 ‘WYHXIUM ‘NITIALSOHY ‘AV0Y WYHXIUM ‘F1aavSHIVd 1d YALVM A3TIVA 330 90ad
00'0 J9pIoH a4musgRq 00a2
AVE
00 00021 ¥ZI3 ‘NOANOT ‘HOLIGIYOHS ‘1334LS NOLONIATY b2 "ONIGIINEG FLIHM 8 X0v1d 3HL Q3LINIT 95aa 400D
Sk 96 TE 700 ZTIWD ‘AVITMITIIE ‘AVM QHO4avY '1dN0I NOLLYLS ‘3SNOH 24 a1 SNOISSIONOD M0a 3000
00'0 OXZ TZN ‘NOANOT ‘avod YIUOLDIA 821 NOSNIg NMYQ 11a0
1£20905091
00 S£2 119y ‘ZMp 0140 ‘HIpieD ‘apisiaiem [ende) ‘BALQ NogJeH £ ‘YT SUOID3|C) Sipey 0fd a1 0D B YINYNL SAIAVA aoa
#8981 AHP Z1d ‘NOA3Q ‘HLNOWATd ‘NOLdWATd "AYMSSOYD 98 153m aiavd 2000
0z v HO6 Z19S ‘TUIHSAYO4 LI ‘Tuvm "LITYLS MDO0QIV8 6T LT Q.11 4N QYYMOH QIAVG 00D
00°08S (12 TWD 'X3553 ‘QYO4SWTIIHD 'INIDSIUD IAATD T YIWAOD QIAVA v0ao
8€ 659 NdT 9ING ‘X3SSNS 15IM ‘NOLSTYd 1S¥3 ‘ANVELS HLNOS ‘N3quV NYWQI09 AIAva 6002
06°€ET'8Tk ZCZ 9TXO *AUNENYE ‘3LY.LST TV LSNANI TUIWATIM ‘QvOY FH3WATIM ONLLHOIT ¥va 80QD
(89'86%) d96 £ZIW "HILSTHONVIN ‘IMYHSNIHLAM ‘QV0Y YOOWHLNOS ‘ISNOH FT13INVG TYNOLLYNYILINI 3T13INVA 204D
Z1 264’401 d96 STW “YILSTHONVIW ‘IMYHSNIHLAM ‘av0d YOOWHLNOS ‘ISNOH 31M3AINVA D1d dNOYUS ITIINVA 90D
L9°EPE 46 $YH ‘X3S31A0IW ‘dI1SINY ‘Qv0d YIWOLIIA 602 SI10S VT13INVa 50D
€T'1¢ 4NZ SaQ ‘IIANNQ ‘Ad¥34 ALHONOYUE ‘13341S QOOMDNITIOD €€ QL1 N NOLLNGIY1SIA ¥vanNva 0AD
OHT TV ‘SLYIH ALID ‘NIQUYD NAMIIM
0 ZET'9T ATIENLLYYI “THLINTD SSINISNE GTIHNLLYYIA ‘ISNOH L d @ ‘HSTYYd X OV an{(dvami Ldd £0AD
ob STH'18 vdZ 89 ‘SONYT ‘TIVLSNILMYY ‘G104HONOTD 'GYOd dNdvd {171 SNOS B NOSEQ0VL a 20a0
3 SSa1ppy SWEN Aoy

s1031pal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwil SHY
‘P11 sdjpud B $ha




£Z b1 9107 2un( 90

60 5102 49A 1S SdI

8t j0 ¢ abed

2imeubig

£/ £66'91 YVT NZD3 ‘NOGNOT ‘133Y1S Qvodg a10 s21 9NM3T ILL WYHNIGIa Z1d aiad
6€ £6H'9T (V9 +#8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘TUVNOS FHOWI0D T ONN31 3LL WYHN3E3Q Z1d o1aD
00 §£8'61 (V9 $8 ‘WYHONIWHIE ‘T9¥YNOS FHOWT0D ‘HLIWS 1NVd Ovd LYN SLdIFD3Y NOWWOD D/v LNIID Z1a g81ad
00°0S¥ (V9 +8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘3YYNOS JYOWI0D T 714 vIad
01°689'59 V9 b4 ‘WYHONIWYEIE ‘T3YN0S TYOW10D T ‘SNIWWLL IAVA Ovd Z1a 61AD
09'191'T Y9 b8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘F9vNDS FYOWT0D T ‘SNIWWIL 3AVYA OV4 71a 810D
7€707'eT 136 £78 'NOL108 “ANYIA “INYT HOUNHD INYAA XOvE “TIW 3A0d ail oo ® Advdd m3ud L1aD
LLTOVTE T 9ZIW “YILSTHINVIN ‘IL4I100VY ‘QVOY Adng 8ST ‘bS X089 Od S3dvHa N SWv3dd 91D
00°0 1T £V 'SL¥3H "ALID NIV NAMTIM ‘OYIWHDLYM ‘L¥N0d SN3ATWV 1 aL1 (SONIAI0H) Lda WI@
00942 990 INN ‘NOLAWYHLYON “TIIMAS ‘ANVT LODTOH ‘NuvE NMCQ FTLSIHL SHILNIRYd 3AISYIAR V/L QI LIWDT S53ud ¥dd SIAD
000Z¢'T d¥6 9T ‘AISLYIHD ‘INVT THOWO09 ‘TYLNID SSANISNE AISLYIHD T LINN @l N SNOIS3A 8 SNOIS SY19N0a pIAD
(56 201'%) (S NZOM ‘NOANOT ‘GNVALS €T daLwn (i) SIVS A9YINT ONOQ 1A
00 £02'9k AdP IS7 ‘SA331 ‘FTUVNDS SIDONTYd ‘FONYHIXI STONIUA AYVYD AVHD MDINAMY ¥3dId V14 aa
61°611°9T INZ $IND ‘TUIHSIWYH ‘HONOHOANYY4 ‘Av0d YOOWT33 ‘ISNOH 39a1Yd @l N QI0H3ISNOH aXa 11a0
dvb
ATAY ZINN ‘SINVHLYON ‘AGH0D ‘31Y1S3 IWRILSNANI 33¥1STv ‘avOy OOMIDNTYd QILIWIT 3A0W AVIISIG 01ad
(zs zes) 33€ £2aM ‘SL¥3H ‘ATHSNE ‘avOd Mivd €€ “ISNOH HSTd V Avd 804 AL ONIDHNOS YvaMLO0d 103414 Zoad
09 195 HE £23d ‘SAWYD 'NOQONLLNNH ‘SIAL 1S ‘Gv0Y NOSIa3 OIavd SNOLLYDINNWWOD 1D3HIA A0QD
69'82€9 NAT MI3 ‘NOGNOT 'JHVNOS FHOW SYWOHL Z 00 WS Aa11 MOANIM WiIOIg X0ao
00 0069 AYT §9S ‘SLY3H 'NIHOLIH ‘Qv0d INIWY3Addad T1 3SINDSIA Tv1IoIa MOQD
HLZ
95'9/T'E ZIMS ‘NOGNOT H3LYTES ‘NOANQT ‘GvOd HOIH WYHIVE 'LYN0d 3NYD Na 2/4 LV INOLS INNVIQ ADCD
(+8 98£'8€) DXZ OPMW ‘a¥04a3g ‘T6€ X08 Od “FANLNADIY 0D Q3ILIWIT NIVHD AddnS THA noao
89'S8T'ST 416 ML X3SI1AaIW "MOTSNNOH ‘a¥0Y 153M HLNOS LYIYD 881-841 TS X049 Od a1 (in) TYNOLLYNY3LNI THA 1040
19z
(8s ve1) ZdH ‘TYIHSAYO4LY3H ‘Av3LSdWIH TIWIH ‘QvOd GILXVIN 'LUNOD AZIXVIW € LINN AL SONOAIQ S0QaD
(29'22) Z1€ N ‘NOANOT ‘avoy J1LdNL 12 Q11 3SNOH NDIS3A ¥0an
6'1£8'T6 gay Z11 “T00dYIAIT ‘AGU3d 1SIM TAOHD TTIMLENIN 82 Q11 %N 3H0W B NOIS3d boao
XHE
05202 0v0S ‘NOLAWYHLNOS ‘NOLLOL ‘avOY AMNESITYS /2 '3SNOH AMNGSTIVS MO0 LST QALIWIT (89) SW3LSAS S314v0S3a 40ad
3 SS3IppyY JweN Aoy

s1o0}pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] SHY
‘P11 sdioud 3 4ngd




€2 ¥T 9107 aun( 90

60 STOZ J3A DS Sdi

8% Jo 51 abed

ainjeubls

(89 %) MSS 8M ‘'NOGONOT ‘INVT SLHOTYM 2 NOLLNGTYLSIA ANO1 ¥/L dNOYUS JISNW I3 HOAD
08'9bL'T d¥Z $3d 'HONOYOLYIL3d ‘IATIQ JONYI Q3LIND dNOYD 1101113 903D
00°000°E 3dT +3S ‘'NOGNOT "INNIAY YONVIW S D Lv14 11028 H13gvzZn3 403D
00'0 016 TN ‘'NOGNO1 ‘13341S HOIH NOLONITSI 1 17 NOAGNGCT LNJWIDVYNYIA 13COW 21173 21D
20°TH8'pe £dS ZMN ‘NOGNOT ‘avod SYIIMIA 00T ‘GHVYALYNOD JHL SNOLLYYD 303 301D
00'0 Aueduwiod AL 003D
61'06T'% YYT TTIVY ‘6 NI9NA AYLNYS ‘GOOMHLYON ‘3dvN0OS LJIMS ‘2 ONIGTING d99 ANVI3YI 14103713 aoa
68 685+ wYI TTVY ‘0ZSPE INANVLSI ‘NZNANIIAZE ‘6:0N VD S ‘IS3LIS NYS YT TIDUIWYIW 11S a1 DLLSIA 1v13 203D
0b'2TH'vT Xay 175 ‘HONO1S ‘avod H1vE 85¢ QL7 SNOLLYDINNWWOD NIvO3 9030
£9 042 1N8 £VH ‘XQAIW ‘MOYYVYH ‘ANOLSATYIM ‘JATYA QUYMYO0L 92 LINN a1 WOIH1D313 NOSANNING3 V030
000 HXt 9TXO ‘2uyspiojxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘deld adioyL ¢ P11 Aanqueg saJA] yoimbp3 aran
ob'¥20’T (06 HD "HALSTHD “Nivd SSINISNG YILSTHD ‘SNOITIIAVA FHL ‘ILVOHLIAON QL1 NOILVALLOW 8 SIALLNIONI GIUN3A3 603D
(8 662°T1 SYZ ATMS ‘NOGNOT ‘GY 39ardg TIVHXNYA 0§ ‘L1 SYIHINOA FUVITTIHD 0/ a3uN3a3 803D
00°0CT ME9 AP ‘NOANOT 13341S 390149 MIN S€ SNOSIQQ3 £03D
L0 0T9’ES ME9 APD3 ‘NOAQNOT ‘133Y1S 390Id9 M3IN 5€ SNOSIaQ3 903D
99 96£'01 M9 AFDT ‘NOANOT ‘133Y1S 39aIdg M3N SE SNOSIQQ3 S032
00°H06'C UX8 T1SS ‘XISST ‘QHOINIIM ‘AVM NOSOHAOH “L4N0D NOSDCOH 9T LINN AL IVLINIWNOYIANT 103 £032
b ££6 40T TINS ‘ATHYUNS ‘NOLLNS ‘A¥YM SYIOHDIN 1S ‘ASNOH AYAINVHD aLl avioo3 £030
ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMOM
000 'NVM VHS ‘ONNIHD ‘QY0d Mv3d T1LSYD 92b 'ONIQTING Muvd “YO0Td LSTT Q3LIWTT (IH) TYNOLLYNYILNI NMOLSY3 413D
918
£1°8T PAD "'SAONYIATIW 1S3M ‘AULNIAOD “Md¥d SSINISNEG AOOMLSIM ‘AVYM AOOMLSIM Q171 ADYINI NO 3 203D
£8 9TE9ST MQ0 537 ‘YILSIDITT ‘AVOY LSTHOL SS ZIHJ1V¥d V1 Q171 NDIS3d 3 103D
0" 9bT INZ LTM ‘NOANO1 'avOd LUN0D WYHNILLOL SbT 02A18 aza N1ad
07'691'6 WVE EW "UILSTHONVIN ‘1ITULS NYWAEYH T ‘30V1d LLODS T SHOLIDII0S 4Mmad rras
88 ¥68'STI SNE STM 'NOANOT ‘133H1S W40 »1 Q3LIWIT INFWIOYNYIN ALYIdOYUd Na ITao
Lb'T9€'9T SNE STM 'NOANOT ‘13341S Hd0D b1 Q3LIWIT LNTWIOYNYIW ALHId0Ud MNA H1dD
00 000'v€ SNE STM ‘NOGNOT ‘13341S X40D +T "OO1d ONT QILIWI INTFWIOVNVYIN ALYIdO™d MNa o1ad
(¢S gov'01) (V9 +8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘33VNOS FUOWI0D 1 ONN3T JLL WYHN3F3a 714 41aD
(0£ 9p£’s) V9 $8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘J4VN0OS JHOWT0D 1 ONN3T 31 WYHN3E3a Z1d El{¢o]
3 SSa1ppy JweN Aoy

s10)1pa4) Auedwo) - g
paliwil SHa
P31 sdieyd 8 4na




£Z T 9102 3unf 90

60 5102 42A10S 5dI

8t 40 91 2bed

ainyeubig
00'80%°€ 78S 9WY ‘X3SST ‘TUO4WOY ‘HLVIH TIIMAVHD ‘AYM HSNYAOOM 0T NOONOT Q0y-04dn3 €130
58 +50+8 X6 13 ‘NOANOT ‘SaGNYIID0A ‘LdN0D LH04NY3d 0€ L1 3N SIDIAYIS ONISIANVHIY3IW NYIdOUN3 7130
5 085°201 SCT W “YILSTHONVIW ‘SAYMIONVYULS ‘133¥1LS INYOGUIHS 11 a1 dn JINOSYdouN3 [§E]
{00 0¥2) HHS $37 "Y3LSIDIAT MV SSOY 00T “MHvd SSINISNG HTVYM SSOY 17 SIDIAYIS ONISSTdd 0dN3 013D
Zd6 SHa ‘WYHONIWAIE
62 66568 AH3ENY YAVd LYTUS WYHONIWYIE ‘SANYTIYV #2 'LIN0D SONVIMNYVd SIDIAYIS 1S3AN3 Z03D
8§ £/9'9 WV TIVY ‘VIGNI 90€T0Z “YGION ‘TI-3SVHd “X31dIW0D AYIISOH YIAGNI DINH13 AOD
v 1€ 108 79H ‘3LYO0YdVH “Ndvd WYIENYOH ‘ISNOH AITIVA ‘0T LINN @17 Wwanig ALINY3L3 X030
08'8/6'TC XXT TXX 's@3371 ‘NOISIAIG ALY3d0Ud Y¥INddNS AWWNA S3LVLS3 M03D
96°STZ 165 ZEAN NT044NS “1401SIMOT ‘T X0d O d 321440 SINNODDY HAWOLSND YILYM NI044NS ANV X35S3 AOD
VT
(0 £¥1) TIVV 'HSIGYIONYE 9bET “UNAIZYD “UNAIWIHSYY OFVHVS “Nivd TvIHLSNANIT OJWIX3d 20V Avd 904 QL7 SNOIHSY4 53553 no3d
000 93¢ THI 'HOYNANIGT ‘IDV1d OOTHILYM v-¢ 'A1YD AITYIAYM dT1 00D ONNOA DIy3 ElE.!
6 89€'16 WY1 TTYY ‘AINHMNL ‘091SE “UIWZI “v2Nd 0T ON YOS 6T/€ {0V AVd SHE) S V DLL IA NVS TLLSHIL Vil 102D
00 /SO'EE I9% HYM ‘NOLONTHHVM ‘AYNGSTAVA “MNuvd AUNGSIdva 0029 @3LIWI SNOLLAT0S 103 S03D
MLZ 157 'sa33 ‘L3341s
00 0£0’E NIIND ‘ISNOH YINOUOD VOO HLb ‘SUOAIAYNS ATHILUVYHD YIMOL ¥IALIVD 0D QL7 S3Lv1S3 IIINT ¥0AD
6L T96'ST vd/ MIM ‘NOONOT ‘L3391S A13I4HDLIL 1v3dD Te/€T GILIWI 3DNVITIV INSWNIVLIY3LNT 003D
YYT TIVY “WINV]
(00 s£1) THS “€T-09WOT0D “YNIHY.LOY ‘133YLS ALLIHD M3IN ‘SLHOIFH ONVYD OdX3 €/9 Z€T DOV M1S AL 1Ad ONIHLOTO NOLLVYHISNI RER)
YY1 TTVY "INV
0€b11'8T TS ‘€T-08WOT0D “WNIHVLON ‘13TYLS ALIIHD MIN ‘SLHOIIH ANVED OdX3 £/9 TET OV AVd 804 QL1 LAd ONIH1O0T) NOLLVIIdSNA 0030
(0£°55) HAS MIM ‘NOANOT ‘1334.LS IUIHSNOAIA T "ISNOH JYIHSNOAIQ aLl N dOHS ¥a1 HSION3 NO3D
(00 0£2) VYT TTVY ‘HSIAVIONVE ‘80ZT WIVHA ‘W/1 MaN NvO9D(3L “4007Td ANt 8/0£2 D0V AVd L7 SNOIHSVH DVdADYINT Wo3D
0f SLE'VET AGZ £THE ‘135404 ‘3100d “YOOWNITYD "INV LO8YD 6 @47 ONILHOIT NOON3 1030
Sz 91¢ v¥S6 6MS ‘NOANO1 ‘avoy 13ATva 1S YOV YIWINI 303D
0% 987 dvZ 93 ‘NOGNOT ‘Qv0d QYO4HSY £F AGSMY AT 03D
00 0S¢ ZNZ #dI M1034NS ‘HOIMSL ‘Qv0d 318v1ISNOD 94 IPIOOUE ATIWI 103D
JADMNL “INGNVLST "dv1I09vE I1SANND
00 0 £ 1 0T ON ‘VZ¥1d YVIZIATIA YOS NVIUIW ‘QvD NYNIS ¥YWIW HYIW ¥v19vd "S'Y DLL SIA NYS TLLSMIL IIW3 9132
3 ssalppy awenN Aay

pa1l

siojipal) Aueduo) - g

wir SHY

‘p11 sdidyd 8 3na




£¢ b1 9102 aunr 90

60 GT0Z 49A DS Sdl

8t 0 /1 2bed

ainjeubig
¥ Sb9 4¥6 9dd ‘TUTHSYINY ‘ATTIOHD ‘MOUg ANY.LOE “TTIW TYNYD Q3LIWIT SINFWLSIANI 1SUId 304D
00'064'T YVY9 LTM ‘NOGNOT ‘SM3IW AVMNOD ‘3SNOH ALNNOD Q3LIWIT NOLLINLNI 15414 304D
B 9/T'E [v6 9TdH “SMDNG ‘NIANISSIW 1v3¥9 ‘GYOY TIYNOTY ‘SISITIOH HIMOT Q17 Avaryd 15414 aodd
81'¥B1'/8 NLZ 6571 SG331 "INV ATI0Q £5 ‘Al X3IWI ALl Xawi4 2040
€12 NEDT ‘NOANOT "TIWYMSSOYD /1 "3dvnls
(26 12) NVOIYAWY INO ‘G171 SHINLUYE AIAT0STH O/D ‘9102/40/90 AIAT0SSIA ANVAIWGD  QIATOSSIA ALT ONRINLIVANNYIW ONIGT3H g040
00°098°T vaT 157 'SA337 '13331S NOLONTTIIM ‘INC £S3M QLT SNOLLNIOS SIDIANIS ONIYIINIONT dHd Y040
00 000’005 P11 sewy o/> PY1 ZON 38 TON 30g|d |eAlSS £T4D
€S H0T'T (45 £0d "TUTHSIWVYH 'HLNOWSLI0d ‘av0d G1314140d ‘0002 LNRIdIN1g a1l 1D a33dSAdY3A 604D
(bb £2) VYT TIVY ‘T9%Z 05251 Yd "HOUNasLLId ‘19%T/E X0d Od X3a34 804D
££°979 alb TAD "AYLINIACD ‘61T X049 Od ONI 3dO¥N3I 55FUdX3T Tvd3034 L0420
00 0 NN8 /DY TUIHSHYIE ‘NOLSYWHIAATY “Hvd YAITIVD “ASNOH ¥3L11dNC T a11 SHOLVYANTD 04 4€0)
79 0b9'6ET YT TTVY ‘0Z00TT ‘IH730 MAN ‘T 3SYHJ ‘V3uY WILLSNANI VIHNO 68T ¥ QL1 LAd TLNI 3¥v1d NOIHSVS 904D
70 1€9'S Xd6 699 ‘TUIHSYINYT ‘NOSIAN ‘13341S HO0ug a1 SLINDSIF ISNOHWYYL 504D
000 vz g¥M ‘NOANOT ‘3DV1d MOTIVMS £ ‘A3LIWIT NOYYd 331 0D QILIWNDT FTLSYOUY- 14D
00°0 ONICNYN ‘QvOY HLNOS ‘NYHSONOHZ +T+ ‘Q19 LSIANI Vo A3LIWD ISTYAYTENT OHOS ADNYH P10
YYI 1TvY
09 8£5'9 "VIONI ‘#P00TT IH13A MIN ‘AY0d VINHLYIN ‘ST NI ALLYHIAO0D NYHOW £4/78 SNOIHSVH ADNVH $04D
2E°69b'ST QL PAM ‘TUTHSHYOA LSIM YOO IDONVYUD ‘AVM JTTIENC NYvd IFTINNC QLT NIVIA 8 INOWYIVS £04D
(52 ££1) 96 SEW "“YILSTHINYIN ‘HLHOMSTIVS ‘13TULS NMOUD Q11 SLVYH HLYOMSTIV4 200
000 Auedwod Buope 004D
dOT
60 0Lb'9S HHY ‘ONDIYOA ‘avOd NOANOT ‘39007 NaVd "INIWIDVYNYIW 13SSV LI3H 38 4 0D AINIWIOVYNYIW 13SSY LITd D B 1040
00°096 490 135 ‘NOANOT '13341S X1044NS LVIAD v/5 Y0014 anNe Q11 IYNOILYNYILINI XI43A3 Y0
80 £90°/ 110 €71 ‘ATHUNS ‘30ATIIAIM ‘AVM NOLONITIIM ‘ISNOH A3gay S1dI303Y - QL7 MYWHY1IIHD NYTyIdX3 6130
86°695 HO8 FIML “X3SIT1CAINW “LNOJQ39 ‘QV0Y LODSY T QL7 3N TYNOLLYNY3ALINI SY0LI03dx3 813D
00°S/€°S MET TX3 "¥313X3 ‘TUINID DIAID “FONYNIH YOLDIHIA LNVLISISSY TIONNOD ALID ¥313X3 13D
[9'b88'FT YVT T1VV 'HSIAVIONYE 91ZT "WIVHA “dNddiW 20 ‘NOLLD3S £€ 101d Q311NN S13UVddY X3LIAT 913D
04 'bH0'CE SMZ AZD3 ‘NOANOT ‘133411S A00M INO dT1 SA3HSYIAT ST
08 S2£'8E€ dd6 SNM “FUIHSYINY] ‘TTVASHIWTANS ‘O9WEd LSTM “IOVTd MYTINId € LINN @17 dVYMONNI P10
3 $S24ppy weN Aoy

payl
'p31 sdjoy

si1031pal1) Auedwod - g

wiy SHe
d B Hna




€2 ¥1 9102 2un( 90

60 S10Z oA DS Sdi

8b 4O 81 abey

aunyeubis
N3E STOS

0/ 68¢ 'NOLIWYHLNOS ‘Q¥0Yd AITYIHS 9-2 ‘ASNOH ALID OTONY ‘LNIWLHVdIA SINNODIDY ALTNYYIH 19 7090
N3¢ S10S

91'S1Z'E 'NOLdWYHLNOS ‘A¥0Y AJTUIHS 9-Z ‘ASNOH ALID CIONY ‘LNIWLYVY4IA SINNOIDY ALTNYY3IH D 1092

(002w 448 PHD “HILSTHD ‘AINLTVS ‘INVT ¥IATY ‘LVLSI ONIAVHL b NYWANE ‘2 LINN alL1 SIS omd 014D

14'651'68 110 $£42 ‘NYOUOWYTD QI 'D3LSIVIN “TIMYA OHd £1 @l XN SNISTYO JUNLINYN 204D

08'8/0°61 0d6 899 "ANT0D ‘INY1 SATTIIHd ‘ASNOH a¥04avid DOV AVd A0S Z Y1 /L Q11 ODINYNd AQD
908

19T E0r 799 ‘SANVIQIW 1SIM NIMOSTTVH “TIIH MOIONIW 'ONIATING VYOI TV IHL '8 ALINS QL7 SNOIHSVA TWINIWYANNS X040

08'08€'2 1V0 Y103 ‘NOANOT ‘35010 TIIMNINYTTD TE ‘SdOHSHIOM TIIMNINETTD 20+ LINN NOILLONNA MO4D

(to'zo1} XX 619 'WYHNUYH 'AVM ABSOUD ‘THINID WNINITIIW IHL TYNOLLYNYILNI 1 ADdD

00°'8+0'6 748 $2NS "WYHEOHD ‘avoy LOHSOVE “TIW NMOL ‘WT 1INN NOISIA GNIHL HSTHS no4d
ave Zud ‘FHIHSYONYT ‘NOLSIUd ‘avoy

00'08S'SE ONYLSHYO £52 “NYUVd SIHYVH “TTVH NOLAVTD ‘SYOLIDNOS ONIAT1AIH MOTIVHE 0/D A3LIWTT ANOWITH fodD
adb 1149

00 SZ8'1T '15v4138 ‘133YLS YINOLIIA 68//8 ‘ISNOH dIV41AL ‘SYINLYY B QAN ¥3Zved 0D SYIN LUV 8 AATy Y3Zved 504D

00°086'T gg5 STN ‘NOANOT ‘AIONI¥YH ‘Av0od IONITHYID 0€ SIVTIV NONVH yodD

£0'E88'STY MYE ZW YILSTHINYIW ‘13T41S HL008 ZT ‘T¥3QIATIE “(MIWWIY W) LdIT AINSYIdL OV IN1D INIWIOYNYIW STIIAVSOdd 004D
MYE

67 91C'T ZIN “YILSTHONYIA “L3TH1S H1008 2T ‘J4IA3A1FE Ld3A AUNSYIHL INTWADYNYI a1l WIDYIWKWOD STIIAVS ddd 404D
379 9TYM

(0g9z2) ‘TYOLSLNANY ANV TIIH MOTIONE ‘THLNID SSANISNG WYV TIVH Fd3IW ‘& LINN @11 VINVIW 1191004 0043

L 920651 HV0 1Z3d ‘FUIHSNIOINIT ‘NOLS0a FCISNIAVH al1 (SIONA0Yd @3 TIH) ALYYOO04 NO4D

6L'CT HTT STSM “S44V1S “AT130NY ‘avOyd ISNOHTITHM Mavd LNI TivH va1 ‘SOIaNLS 3HL G171 VIQIWLLINW SN204 WodD

00°£05'9 [db 9OM "JUIHSAYO4LHTH ‘3T41S13 ‘L3TYAS AvE03HL “ISNOH JILINTH a3UNSSY SNO04 704D

{0s 19) M3Z £19S ‘QYO4L4IH ‘Gv0Y JUVYM $Tb ‘ALVLST TYIULSNANI YOSANIM T LINN DOV AVd 4aQa D1d dNOYO SH3IATH N04D

(8z ££0) 900 TMN 'NOGNOT ‘AVM SYHYONVd 0Z-81 aL axnid (04D

GE 1589 VYT TTVY ‘SNLLIINYIN ‘St X049 Od TYNOLLYNYILNI T¥IH01d 104D

00 20T (49 6TML 'XISTTAAIW ‘SINIVLS “BOOW TTIMNVLS ‘Gv0Y NOLYOH “TIIW IHL QL1 SWALSAS LHOITHS ¥VLES JAIS HO4D

00 Z9Z ¥A9 MIM ‘NOANOT ‘13341S ATT0H 12 NOISIAIQ SONILLIS 904D

] SSa4ppY SweN Aay

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
paywIl SHE
‘P31 sdioyd 3 4na




€7 +1 9102 2un( 50

60 510Z 13A 105 Sdl

8k 40 61 abey

alneubig
000 HAT LTM ‘NOGNOT ‘133415 NYWM3N 22 "4001d HL¥NO4 ‘NOSNIH 13SNVH 070 JNI 711439079 VY190
(€0pT2'TT) NSZ OTMN ‘NOANOT ‘Qv0d A38aY “MYvd SSANISNG 30vdS S @11 X089 L¥IHS Tva019 009D
NN9 9TdN ‘JEIHSHLNOWNOW ‘MOLSdIHD
(£9'92) ‘31¥.1S3 TVIELSNANI WHVd ISNOHMIN ‘FU1INID NOILNERILSIA MNIT N¥3A3S T LINN 193410 IDONVITIV TINLINYNS Tvd01D NO9D
NN9 9TdN ‘TUIHSHLNOWNOW ‘MQLSd3HD
(€9 G61°'T) *31¥1S3 TVTALSNANI WYV ISNOHMIN ‘FULNID NOLLNGRILSIA INIT N¥3AIS Z LINN (1D0US NING) IONVITIV TUNLINYNS Tva01D W092
W TTVY
(19 26£'€) ‘Z000TE YNIHD ‘NOHZONVH “INNIAY IXv1 LS3IM £6T ‘NA ONIW NV ONIQ v X004 4/2 D0V AVd TVIELSNANI ALDD 801D 1092
VYT TIVY ‘NOOTMON ONOX Od NVS ‘LS NVA IVL
LT 88S'T 1 ¥ZV1d SYAIW ‘E08T-TOST WY QNI ALID WE019 ‘IONVNIS IVON ONOWQI HiW NLLY QL7 IYILSNANI ALID Tvd01D 09D
b £60°T NHE 8ML ‘QHOJLNTYE ‘AVOY 1SIM Lv3dD ‘ISNOH 1S3M LYIU9 ‘ZmO 00T Wit ali N 3mg w019 (092
99 ££1 490 SAM ‘AT TONY1 S1048Y ‘AQvOd HOITEVH 84 ONIGYTTvd INNVAOID 1090
$6 809'8T HAZ €519 ‘TUIHSYILSIONOTD ‘WYHNILTIHD ‘avO I93TIOD ‘3SNOH ONIILLS AL X0 ¥3ONID HODD
000 SHO ZdH ‘WYHSY3WY ‘Qv0Y NOANOT ‘LdN0D YINVYWIOV £ T3AVYEL SO 3190
00'0ET [d0 9M ‘HLIWSYIWWYH ‘avOd NOLYIHLNOS 1§ VYNIVYL YIHANYNYID 9090
{95 6¢/) MHO ZIN ‘NOGNOT ‘WYHNILLOL ‘av0Y NIWHYD 9¢/2¢ TdID M3IN VL L7 SNOIHSYY 9HD 4090
00'892°¢ 400 DTM ‘NOANOT ‘13341S IYIA L A3 dvd39 3090
#8 7t YV8 $ZOY ‘TUIHSAWYH “IROLSONISYE ‘WYHINIHD ‘IOVId 3HDD3d OF 3d410A VIOUOIO aood
¥6'+£0°/8 148 0109 ‘QYO4AvYg ‘av0Y A13I4HOIH ‘SHYOM 13IHHOIH  AL1 SA33T ANVAIWOD ONY d3NUVE 3DU03D 2092
000 NHT STM ‘NOANOT 40014 QUIHL ‘TYvnDS YIAONVH €1 QILIWD SIDIAYIS INFWIDVNYIN 3d0UN3 89 aroo
000 Auedwod seq 0092
{9€ 056) 139 ZWY ‘X3SST 'A¥OJINOY Mivd Y3AIO ‘ANNIAY NYTIFLSYD € SANOC AUV 2090
02°'218'81 @30 TTIW ‘FUIHSHUYNYT ‘MOOVYHYIWSTT ‘WIOHAANL -7 Q11 ANY1LODS 40 SHINIQ¥YD 09D
060192 N9E pHY ‘ATHUNS ‘ONDIYOA ‘INVT QVILSdWYH ‘3901 I18VLS QL1 AN YANIQUYD 6090
7S E1T'649 NEE YHY ‘AIYUNS ‘ONDIHOA ‘3NV1 GYALSdIWVH ‘IDATY 318VIS a1 Oin) YANIQHYD 8090
00 058591 wyI TIVV ‘Z602T ‘NITI3E ‘S ONVOLNY ‘P2 ITIVNINNOS ATNO Y20LS YIng 00191 NIQUYD 2092
9°€eT'E AME 0T3W “LNIN ‘INYNOQONLLLIS ‘IATHA WYHNOS ‘ISNOH 3AVSITVd aL1 1O3YIQ ATV 9092
(¥0 vST) NYE OT3W ‘LNI ‘INUNOFONLLLIS “Muvd TVIDUAWWOD XNTI0YNT ‘av0Y I1LSVO al1 DI AYITIVO 5090
0S €16 dOZ 23C *A3SYIC ‘ITIAIONCT ‘ONIQVHL STdd S3Q INY ‘JYINID ALI¥NI3S 3HL AL (A3S¥A0) SIDIAYIS ALTYNDIS SO #0950
(£5°866) 199 ZINS ‘THIHS LM ‘WYHSHT1IW ‘LSIM Mdvd NOLdWYH @11 AY3LSTOHdN NYId © £092
3 SSaIppY auleN Aoy

si0)pai) Auedwo) - g

pajiwi SHE
"p1] sdidyd 8 3na



£2 $1 9102 3Un{ 90

605102 12A DS 5dI

8% 0 07 2bed

ainzeubis
08 £ YT ZaH ‘Q131ESUIAANH ‘ATTAVEE ‘avOd ITVANYTIY +IT QOOMISIM H HOHD
9€'£0T 19 S ‘1314YILSIHD ‘HLIOMYIONIM ‘aQvOd SANVTAII3C 29 NJOONVH V H £0HD
PTETTTE ([Z 19 "WYHONIWYIE ‘0648 X0 Od '(1ZE YiNd) ATTWIHD YAD ATTWIES VAD 19D
09'125'8, (e 19 ‘WYHONIWAIE ‘06/8 X049 Od ATINDID YAD 9193
(¥8'£91'8) (CZ 19 ‘WYHONIWYIIG ‘0678 X0 Od {1ZEVINd) ‘AQBO4SWTIHD -S33LSNYL NOTIAVY 34 YAD G190
(01°801) DT SXO ‘QYO4X0 ‘NOLSONIIGD ANV GUO4ONYT ‘LHN0D NOCUEINYQ £ 4Ll N NYTAND $19D
vVl TIVY
S X4 ATVLT ‘ANOSLLYN Tv INNVAQIO NYS 8+0€€ ‘ONYNOI10Q ¥d 1/8T 3AIM O110S VIA JIG3S NYSIIND ET9D
ase
[4A%74 PTXO ‘NOXO ‘NOUONIGY Mdvd NOLIIW ‘ATYA H00HE ZST 'INIWLHVdIA 3ONVNI Q@3ILIADN SARILSNANI NYWSTIVND 7190
YVT TTVYV ‘ONOM
(0s'+0T1) ONOH ‘NOOTMOY ‘avod NYM YHS ONN3HD 926-HZ6 “ONIQTING TVINNIINID 9N AL MH WOSO 1190
SL 64T HOZ ATOM ‘NOANGCT ‘SONIQTING NNI 31dVLS TT '1¥N0D I1dVLS aiidn 1s9 0190
00'0 90 TMN ‘NOANOT ‘JLVD NHOA 2T-8 Q3LIWIT 2 ONIANNS LIATUD INIOJIACHD J19D
000 14T 9TM ‘NOGONOT ‘30V1d ANV1LYOd ‘ST GL1 3ALLNDIXT B WIHALNI NHvd NITHD 6190
00°000'00< 3|d dnougy 1e358YAUeIS 4190
09 T16°€2T 437 TMN 'NOANOT ‘TdvndS NOLSNT ‘13TY1S NOTL3W ‘ASNOH NOLNYOHL INVHD dTT1 N NOLNYOHL INY¥D Z090
VE €ZWD
8/ S56 'THIHSQUOLLYIH ‘GHO4140LS SIOHSIE ‘13TYLS HINOS T9 5§ ‘ISNOH LNOUFHILYM Q3LIWI 0D ANV JLINYVE INVYD AODD
000 NVMIVL ‘T3dIVL ‘P O3S ‘Qrd IA NIHS 967 ON "3€T JNI 3SI¥dYILNT YZNYNOS-GNVYD 190
11 959°66 SdE 8NN ‘SLNVHLYON ‘HONOYCIONITISM ‘TONVYD JAGTIIM b DV AVd 904 417 N YNNLIOS ONVHD X090
00'059'TS MY9 AFDT ‘NOANOT ‘3DV1d T13MIATNEG 6 ‘ALYD T1IM3ATyd dT71 INIWIOVNYIN 13SSY LINIVWNIVED M09D
00 800°T AQ8 6HY ‘ATHUNS “INOLSAOD ‘NIFYS INOLSA0D ‘FOVLLOD 8NT1D QL7 JOTVO ANV IDVED ADDD
(€1 02) YWI TIVVY “13VHSI ‘00209 ‘YANHIA 3O ‘LS NHVANYLIN INOA TIOV AVd 804 G171 SONVHE YVIMWIMS X3110D n090
06 01 HAT SON ‘NOXMYD STTUYHD NLLY ‘WYHSNLLLON ‘av0d NGAVH 'FS X08 Od Q3LIWIT QHYSSOD 109D
8b'/S Zd9 MTM ‘NOGNOT '13T¥1S ANV1LYOd Lv3UD 8ET SMIN Q009 S090
(8v 9L2) YYT TTWV ‘WNI9T1Ag 'STINDLLLOA ‘€ ¥3IFNTH HOA03IHL 3N AN 1350109 U090
00'0 A89 STNN ‘SINVHLYON ONIYILLIN ‘AVMIYYd DNTYILLIN a1 %N ONNIA109 8190
6E' T0V'S6 AX9 STNN ‘SLNVHAYON "ONTHILLIN ‘AVYAMNYYA ONIYILLIN '3SOTO 1YOdWY ] Q11N ANCIGI09 D093
(F€ €b) NIE 0137 ‘AT DIDNIH ‘1S3 TVTYLSNANI SMOAYIW ATTHIOLINS V. DDV X015 dad JALLYIAD 0O d09D
3 sSa4ppy aweN Aax

s10}ipai) Auedwo) - g

pa)yuwi SHE
P11 sdjdyd 3 3nad




€2 $T 9102 9UNL 90

60 ST0Z +3A 708 Sdl

8b 4o 17 abey

alnjeubig
(65 Thb) YHE CYM ‘TUTHSYILSIDUOM "I LSIDUOM ‘LVLST ONIAVIL YILSIDUOM VE LINN OLW AL (OIN) anH Q0HD
AL £ZAM "FATHSTUO4LYIH
00°8p QUO4LYM ‘31V1IST ANIVIATYD ‘ASOTD LLIINYYD v ‘ISNOH VIdWATO Q31IWI dNOYD QWH NOHD
3Sb TING ‘Xassns
000 359Mm ‘BuiyHopy ‘asnoH abpug uoibulling ‘(S13) 321A19S ADUDAJOSUT R JUBWIdJoJUT SWI0ISND g 2NUIASY INH 20HD
VYT TIVY “WINY]
(07 v62) [4S 'T0 O9WGTI02 'UYNDS NOT3HDI ‘THINID JavL GTHOM "d3MOL 1SIM ‘S 13ATT 17 FLVAINd SL¥IXT ININATENT INVWYHYOHIH WOHD
YW1 TIVY
(tz'er) “WINYT T¥S 09W010D ‘TYVYNOS NOTIHII ‘FHULNID 3IavHL TIOM “YIMOL 1SIM €2 QL7 LAd SITYLSNANT INVINVIYQUIH TOHD
Jisras: Al ANT £9H ‘ILYO0YUYH ‘A¥0Y AF1LO ‘TTMONM HLIMND3IS ‘ISNOH TYYLNID a1 (dnoY9) AL 13341S HOIH NOHD
0089 UHP 8AQ ‘SANVIQIW 1SIM ‘IOATEAUNOLS "1334LS QYOdWYLS ‘T LINN Q17 FYNLINYNS LOVYINGD 4H COHD
96'ZT OLE ENL 'INTY ‘ST73M IOATYENNL ‘GYOY LSHNHANYS ‘S3AYIT NIAT109 + ADIDIH YNI1IH I0HD
6€ 91 [SE £2N9 X3SSNS LSIM ‘FUINITISYH 'TTVASTAWYD INNIAY L9NLS 8 NOLYOW NI13H HOHD
(199£2) YYI TIVY "WINVT TS ‘VAOOVATIAd ‘QvOY O9W093N +0E YOO 1ST 2DV AVd 804 Q11 LAd ONIHLOT) V13H Q0HD
§9'996'€Z YYT TIVV "VINV1 IS 'VA0OVATAd ‘AvOd OHWO9IN $0€ "YOOTH LST 904 Q11 LAd ONIHLOTD V13H 40HD
00'0ST 93 173 ‘NOLATT ‘avOd NITUD IAQUD 18 NOS13N 13ZvH J0HD
HS9 #9 ‘WYHONIWAHIE
000 'AYMSNIIND SNDUID THOWTOD 8€ "7YVYNDS FUOWI0D T 'dT1 SHLIWSOOHS Q3LINTT INFWLINYDTY L1STIVID3dS SAVH 8THD
00'894'9 Ok €1 ‘ATHUNS ‘NIATVIW M3N ‘13341S HOIH ‘FUVYNOS SIOV0ID 1S ‘ASNOH SAVH SIDIAYIS L190ddNS 1IVLIIY SAVH QoHD
9 0ST'SY VYT TTYY "ONON ONOH ‘AVE AVMISNYD ‘LITULS NOSYI LYY 55 ‘NOISNVIN YNNIIA 9€ QL1 ¥3LAvnOLYH J0HD
000 U6 ZT4M "TUIHSHYOA LSIM “TIVLSHIG "IAIEA INVSYIHd @11 SADIAYAS YOLOW INYOHSLAUVH 6THD
S8'60T 33 OTMN ‘NOANOT ‘3NN3AY SNHOC 1S bE ATTMYVHD L3TYHVH 80HD
00 00¥'0TT OUE ATM 'NOANOT ‘13341S NI 1 Q3LIWIT SHA0H SINN3QA Y3duvH YOHD
L6 ¥b6°TS VYT TIVV ‘0Z8£0 ‘NIVdS ‘IINVIITY ‘WNIVLINIDOD 0/ ‘JINVOTTY YAINIAY DOV AVd 1S AVATYd AddvH 60HD
00°S8p'T vk 113 ‘'NOANOT ‘Qv0Y LHONYNNOD 6 AINVIS HYNNVYH 80HD
szt as9 649 ‘JUIHSHYOA LSTIM ‘ay04avyd '‘AvOd ATIONIS ‘ISNOH XYW TIVH SAYUYD NUVYINTTVH LOHD
(£9'v6) YYT TIVY ‘ANVIWNYID ‘NION 6b1T5-0 ‘2€ ISSVHLSYIDON HEWD YvaMSLI0OdS NOOW 4TvH 90HD
90 +0/'9% HSF 608 ‘q404avyd ‘aQv0Y NOLVIH “TIIW Sy3LSIT 1d dNOYS MOAQvH SOHD
000 AHZ £5T19 "¥31S32N0T9 ‘WYHNILIIHD ‘avOd 3937100 ‘ISNOH ONDYLLS Q11 1IV.L3Y IHDOVH LTHD
000 J1YDIHILYAD LVYA ATHLNOW 3SIOX3 ANY SWOLSND W H YIHD
7 ssa4ppy dweN A2y

si10}ipa4) Auedwo) - g
pajiul SHY
P11 sdiayd 8 yna




£¢ ¥T 9102 2un[ 90

60 STOT +2A DS SdI

8t Jo 7z 2bed

arneubig

Wi TTwY
SE L19'CS BHNOY ONOH ‘NOOTMOM ‘WOH SIWNH ‘133YLS NO SNNS 8T ‘TUVNOS YINSNINIA'4/22 L7 ONIavYL SoI 00D
(00'06) 116 STHY “X3SSNS LSaM “TIIH SS39UNE ‘Gv0d MJ0A “ISNOH NODI JAIT NODI Yoo
v 8F1'T HHS $T¥A ‘LNIN ‘dNDals ‘avod INOLSAIVIA 9 ‘LdN0D YIHLVAH NOD1 601D
1L65b' 9dS FIVM ‘TUIHSTHD ‘WYHINIYLTY ‘QYOY ILSTHONVIA 1253¥1a 1OVYINOD IDI 801D
00 008'+CT NVE 90d ‘JUTHSAWYH "HLNOWSLY0d "dNOgdvH HLMON ‘T4 X09 Od Q17 SNIDNYNI V9019 WEI £01D
GE 821498 W TIVY ‘52916 “YNIHD ‘NOHZINH ‘NMOL NV VI “YYvd TWTYLSNANI TINIX ANYAIWOD ONIIHOI A [ 90D
£2'S1S'E6 d8T 998 DIMHLIWS ANV SAYO4TvH ‘ISNOH SII QL1 SNOLLNEIAISIAS D 1 SOID
00 £T2'E OF UOSUIYIINH arHd
00'0S€'1Z dv6 SNL ‘LNIM ‘39ar¥aN3a3 ‘THT X0d Od Q17 LINJWLSIANI ALE340Ud SYILNNH PIHD
0S 668'ST 43€ 9MS ‘NOANOT ‘GvOd HONOYOEY313d "ONIQTING ¥3AdId IHL ‘9T LINN YAOLL AYONNH EIHD
0S /pT'T HAT STNL “LNI ‘SHYON3AIS “MT¥M 33HL JWIT ST ‘ISNOH 3341 IWD a1l ¥3193d advadanH ZTHD
VXS €15
(1p'Sp2) ‘| NTUL NO NOLS ‘NOLONOT “TIVHNIEYE “IOVTIIA SSINISNG TIVHMEV ‘TT-6 SLINN ariin i TTHD
VXS €15
(68 122 "INTUL NO I)OLS ‘NOLONOT “TIVHNY ‘IOVTIIA SSINISNG TIVHMYYA ‘TT-6 SLINN a4l 3N 1H 0THD
00 955°¢ izeli4 wessnoH ITHD
[6°96E'FE XH6 T1S9 ‘1015149 ‘AVM HLNOWNOAY STUYMIWOH QOOMHOH ZOHD
Q00 35€ ZNM .m‘__c.mmu:m._ .:m_wn_ ._umcu_ QJIYSedURT 15837 J_mow>m._0 PN SO2IAIDS JUIWILIOHIALT UOZLIOH STHD
(00°'SET) VYT TIYY ‘ONOY ONOH ‘NOOTMON ‘NYM YHS ONNIHD “LIFYLS ONOH ONIM 6 4/t 904 a1 SANYYE NMdOH AOHD
6T 002'€Lb vWT TTVV ‘ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMOM ‘NYM YHS ONNIHD "13341S ONOH ONIM 6 4ZE @l MH NN dOH XOHD
(66°8€T1) WY1 TIVY ‘SONVTIIHLIN FHL ‘NIAOHSIIDAT €D 1449 ‘vb LYWYLSNITLSIIATIN XN13N3E NN dOH MOHD
0€'bL0'6E SSE M1 ‘NOGNOT “TTYM ONIddYM 04 ‘J¥YHM NYLTIOdOY 1AW S0Z ‘STTWI AONT OV A17 VISY SHYOM3IWOH AQOHD
VNZ SAQ ‘SONVIAIW
(694" 1SIM “TIH AITYINYE ‘avoy Hd13Q ‘31VLS3 TYRILSNANI GY¥0d Hd13a ‘VZT LINN JAY3S IWOH NOHD
NG
12 916°2 SML ‘X3STTAAIN ‘NOLSIH ‘AYM XINIOHd “Nu¥d NOLLNEIMLSIA XINIOKd ¥+ LINN Q11 SOLLSID0T UVLTY B IWOH 10HD
{00°8r) aNG SML ‘NOLSIH “AVM XINIOHd “dvd NOLLNATYISIA XINIOHd ‘&t LINN @171 S3ANY3AN3AA IV.L3Y B IWOH SOHD
00°5Z8°C dCZ 8AD ‘HLYOMIININ ‘Q¥Od ONIMIIA 22 1STALS NOSLVM ATIOH HOHD
1082 Z9€ STML ‘X3STTAAIW ‘QYO4HSY ‘avOy 135¥0a 1¢ SY3AANYS ITTIOH O0HD
00 000°CT 047 Y123 ‘NOANOT "1LONAVIA NYOFT10H “LONAVIA JIINVILY dT7 TYNOLLYNYIALNI STIHAQT NYOOH dOHD
3 §salppy awepN Ay

s1031pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajlwI] SHE
P11 sdiayd B yna




£2 $1 910 aUnL 90

60 ST0T A DS SdI

8t Jo £7 abed

aimeubig
68'75S'6L NNZ £T9S ‘QUO-iYIH ‘Qv0od FLVL NHOC “Muvd SSANISNE SFTOHXOL ‘ISVYHD IHL +ATNO 103, A3LIWIT IOVOONT U r438)
00°0S4 NSZ SN ‘NOANOT ‘SHIV.LSNMOA ZT Lv1d ‘av0oy A131dNODTT b Y3IHDL130d T13aVSI 1D
00 26£ NVE 1dI ‘HOIMSJI 00/ X084 Od Q3LIWT INFWIOYNYIW TVELNID HOIMSJI 01D
00Z8b'¢ HNT WZ23 ‘NOANOT ‘1334LS avoug M3N ‘3SNOH 13341S avouse MaN 09LLSIANI Z01D
2090482 NE0 HIMS ‘NOGNO1 ‘AYMAVOYE 0t Q3LIWD 39QR¥EXN NLNI AOID
£6 0£1798 N80 HIMS ‘NOAQNOT ‘AVMAVOY8 0 1d S3LLYIdOUd NLNI X010
0T Z0£'+T1 NE0 HIMS ‘NOANOT ‘AVMavoua 0b Q3 LIWT] S31LH3d0Ud NLNI MOID
08 96£'SL N80 HIMS ‘'NOANOT ‘AvMAavOHa 0b Q3LIWIT IQISINVT NLINI AOID
00'00+'S N0 HIMS ‘NOANOT ‘Avmavoda ob NLNI N0ID
09 98€'GET Ng0 HIMS ‘NOANOT ‘AYMaAvodd O ‘NINI 0D NLNE 101D
66'785 v NAT OVH “X3STN1QAIW ‘NOLYAdTY ‘AvCd NOT3HLY "TdLNID SSINISNE TVLIdYD D1d LHOdVYLINI S0ID
06°Lb9 ONS FTWD 'X3553 ‘AOOMLNTHE ‘L3THIS HOONE 6-T ‘IDV1d AWIAVDY TYNOLLYNYILINI X1 ¥3LINI UOID
(64 91%) VIT TYV NYVIWNIA ‘SNISHOH ‘00£8-MA ‘ST [IMONSID3 LLSHILINI boD
(81 $ET) VYT TIVV UVYWNIA ‘SNISHOH ‘00£8-A ‘ST [(IAAONSIOT TLLSYILNI d0ID
00 886'9€ VYT TTVY ‘0008€ NVLSDIVd ‘QvavivsIvd ‘VIVMNYIHENHY ‘Av0d YIVAMNVIYL WNT J3LIWIT JOOTYILNI 00D
00 000'EE 396 +13 ‘NOGNOT ‘SGNYTID0Q ‘FavNDS IDNVHIXI YN0TYVH 9€ MO0 AN QL1 OITaANI NOID
MXT
60°4S1'T £EXO0 ‘QYO4X0 ‘avOy NOANOT @10 ‘J¥LNID SSANISNG ATTLYIHM ISNOH YOLDIA Q3LINIT SNOLLATOS QYvD ENIOITIILNI WOID
68220571 746 58 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘Ad3INY ‘SANVTIUV T ‘LAN0D SAONVINYYd AL INFWIDVYNVIN DNINVITD G3LVIOILNI] 101D
09 £€9 95k Z€59 “T0LSIHE ‘AYNGSANOWIY ‘1S3Mm D317V 0621 QL1 N WYDIINI N0
0Z 698'£% a1s 249 ‘LNIN ‘LSUNHITSIHD ‘Av0od LSUNHITISIHD "3SNOH SYNvE SNOILLYDINNWIWOD ONOVLNI o
05'80/ AMT ZTW “43LSTHONYIA MdVd GHO44vYL “IAISYILYM ISNOH WODNI SNOLLYIINNIWWODI313.1 WOONI (1))
VYT TIVV 'VIONI 'YNYAYYH T00
SE £29 ZZT 'NOVOYUND ‘Z€ YOLD3S ‘vIHY LSNI NO1FHI3 TH “YIAMOL 31VH04U0D ISINdWI @l 1Ad TYNOLLYNYALNI 3STNdWI HOID
(s0¢sT) NdE 9aM ‘SLYIH ‘FIYLS13 “INISTHD Muvd 8E @17 SANI0SSIDIV NOTHSYH XIdIWI 9012
(86 6£8°¢) (A8 HZOM ‘NOANOT ‘13341S LJOUDIINH 8 'INIWLYVY4IA SINNODDY 0/D S13A0W DI 40ID
09'201'% H19 $TNS ‘JYIHSLIIM ‘WYHNIAIHD ‘AYM SHIdWNG “THLNID IDOVII AL SOIHAYYED TIV1TY AYOLDVH 3DVII 301D
00 01T 939 OTNH ‘JUIHSXAUOA 1SV “AGUIATIIM ‘INVT VA IDONVYD dNOYD V1va IOVWI Qo
INT £n9 ‘A3Y8NS
bl E8EC ‘GHO4ANIND ‘AY0Y HLNOWSLYOd Q10 440 “Muvd SSINISNG Ly10LSY ‘AVM LVI0LSY aLl ¥N ANOIZYNIWNTIL INIZZNOI 00D
3 $S21ppy JWeN Aayl

siojipas) Auedwo) - g
pajlwil SHY
'p¥1 sdjpud 8 4na




£2 b1 9702 sunf 90

60 5T0Z J2A 105 SdI

8 40 bt 9bed

ameubig

£5'692'£8 YWT TTVVY ‘YNIHD ‘00092¢ "ONOLINYN ‘Qv0d NIWNTY £0Z 904 QLT 0D 381 DNOLONIHS ALNIVS NSONVIC HOD
(06'v62) VYT TTYY “YNIHD ‘0009Z€ ‘ONOLINYN ‘QvOY NIWNIY £07 Q17 0D 381 ALNIVS NSONVIC 000D
80t vgT 913 ‘NOQNOT SANVTID0A ‘AVMILYD NYILSIM & ‘THOLSNIVYS JHL ‘v ILINS JNI dNOYD ZHL 4000
00'0b9 10 823S ‘NOANOT ‘JARIA M3IA TIIH 811 NVWSA04 vYOISSac 3000
$5'82 Q48 D1 'AFHUNS “MNYVd YILSIDYOM ‘AATIA INNOWNYID £5 ‘ISNOH NIYE SHOTYd 6 N3TINg W2ISSar Qo
vz 11E Nd6 #3C ‘A3SY3C “H3AN3H 1S ‘AQv0y LINNOWLSIM ‘3SNOH Y3LSYI NI 69 X098 Od YILVYM A3SY3C 200
$2'79Z 9d8 $AC 'AISAUIC "YAT3H 1S ‘1ITULS ITHANIED ‘WNYO- IHL T ‘€5 X098 Od SWO2313L A3SH3C 000
000 ANS $3{ ‘AISYIAC HIMIH LS ‘avOd SNI3NDO ‘S X08 Od * ISNOHYIMOd IFHL 21d ALIDRILDINT AISHAC 6100
(9t 669) (L LTM ‘NOANQT ‘av0d LIN0D WYHNILLOL 06 .17 NOANOT YIWOYAYC Yo
(21 15%) [Ly LTM 'NOQNOT ‘av0d LIN0D WYHNILLOL 06 404 VWOUAVL 600D
SZ'079'1¢ 09¢ 8IS 'T1AVIHD “MNYvd SSINISNG TYACY TTAVIHD ‘IAISIHV omE @17 3d0YN3 SNOLLNTOS ¥IWNSNOD NIQUVC 800D
(8
90 791 PLD ‘AdNGYILINYD ‘NIANILLOHS GYOY TNIHSIT0S ‘WaYd SLIFTMOH ‘ST8VLS FHL AT1LHOIZT ININVC L00D
000 0S9 610d “XISSNS 1SIM “WILSIHIIHD “ANVT ATIIHTVLILS Z€ TIHLYQVHL SYWOHL STWVC 2140
(££ 5€2'0) NYT 6SS “X3SS3 ‘¥3S NO HOIFT ‘GY0Y TTVH HOIF1 v9 TIVANYY SIWVC 900D
98'€/¢ X4€ TNT ‘FUIHSAY04a38 ‘NOLNT ‘NIFYD ALMIGVdYD 00S ‘ISNOH NNL ¥ILHOd QL1 dNOYD LY3A SINDIVE S0
000 468 6104 X3ASSNS 1S3IM “YALSIHIIHD ‘GvOd IHAHM 68 SMIYANY IDIOV( 2D
65 12191 1a6 610S ‘NOLIWYHLNOS ‘NOLSI00M ‘Y0d MNVEMYO ‘ISNOH MIIA 39A14g IYOTY1D313 NYOHL € 00D
0€ ST NHT SYM ‘NOLONTHUYM ‘ATANYS LVIUD ‘JATHG SYJIVI S NOLTTONIHS [ £00D
26 L1 AHS £HY “ATTHOH *AVMNYYd Lb 1SamA 2000
LPBET Ivp ZdH ‘TUIHSTHOALIIH ‘QVILSAWIH TAWAH “INNIAY UIV4AVI ¢ NOSQNH ¢ 700D
116 NVZ 29N ‘NOLHID HLNOS “INYT THIW “SIOYLLOD NYOIY JLLOYHEYD [ 000D
Z4T £TIW "HILSTHONYIN
8T 650°82 ‘QY044vdL ‘AVOY JHYHM QUO44vHL D10 TYINTD 3DIAYIS SSANISNG ALT (ALN ¥O4 INIOV) QL1 ONLISYIAYONd ALl 11D
Z4T £TW "YILSTHINYW
' 86981 ‘QYOH4VYL 'AVOY JHYHM QUO44vdL 210 ‘TULINID 3DIAYIS SSANISNG ALT Q17 ONLLISYIAVY0ug ALl 91D
Z4T1 ZTIW "Y3LSIHONVYIA
b2’ 180°0¢ ‘QYO44VYL 'GVOY JUVHM QUO4AWYL D10 ‘TULNID IDIAY3S SSIANISNG A LT JALIWD 1SVANYIUE ALT STID
£0 90T TNE 0ZIWY “XISST ‘SAVYED “NO0YUNHL LSIM ‘QvOd NOAGNOT #E£2 ‘ISNOH LLINg 93710 S3DIAYIS ONLLSIL SLI I
(00 66) ZHZ 0£3d ‘NNAT SONIY ‘3LV1S3 TYTHLSAANI NNAT HLYON ‘Qv0Od NIDOAYE ZZ LINN OLW QL1 3N 435TvLl £1D
3 Ss24ppy auieN Aoy

s1031pas) Auedwio) - g

pajiuI SHe

P31 sdjsy

d B 4na




£¢ b1 §10¢ =un[ 90

60 S10Z 18A T30S Sdl

8t 40 57 2bed

.nmeubls
00°2E9'y Y9 7ZST ‘AGHIHLIM “1334LS YTHOLIIA ‘LYN0D MIIMSNNYE ALINS SIVHM INNC ST0D
00 951 aM8 8195 ‘JYIHSTY04038 ‘IAVMSTNDDIE ‘JATIA TANNIS LE S31Ivd INNC 21w
00°bTH XNZ 6T ‘SINATN NOLTIW ‘IdOTISNYH ‘avOd MDIMSIN 9 S3DIAYAS SLE €10
(66 926) YW TIVY ‘IH13a MIAN ‘TINYYHIW "YNdNVLINS £/8T€ INIAOL 10

Y{Z OTN3
19'887'S INYNOEXOYE ANV SAS8N.LS JLIHM “SMIW AYNEININOEX0YY mﬂmﬁm AVIdIWIL Q117 STHYMISNOH VLLOC 1160
8t 867’8 Hd6 T35 “INVE HLNOS ‘L3TALS 3SNOH 394vd ‘TdVHM H3IMOL OXO0 ‘TZ-T 1INN QL7 HJASOr HdISOC 010D
00 0b2 ONS 24D ‘NOGNOT ‘HLV3H NOINYOHL ‘av0d WYHSYAW 0T NOSAL NYQHOC Z00D
£1°818 935 13 'NOGNOT ‘4UVHM AYYNYD ‘1334LS NNvE 52 Q3LIWD ITIVSYT DNV SINOL AODD
00 09b"LT DMS $T13 'SANVTID0Q ‘16455 X089 Od ‘ALT SYWY “INIWLYVdIA LINNODDOY ALH340Ud ITIVSYT ONYT SINOC X000
Ob 8/5'SS DMS 13 ‘SONYIIDOC ‘LIFALS MNvE ST ‘T6£SS X08 Od ITIVSYT ONV1 SANOL MOLD
(ST'HE8'2E) OV6 958 “TOLSTHE ‘JYVNDS A313MY3E OF 'bESZ X098 Od J1T¥SY1 ONV1 SINOL AOLD
OMS $13 ‘NOANOT ‘SaNYDID0A
Sk 688°0L 133¥1S MNVE OF ‘16/65 X09 Od AL SYWY ‘INJWLYVdIA SINNOIOY ALd3dOdd 31TYSYT 9NV SINOL noco
OMS T3 'NOAGNOT ‘SANYTIOO0A
Sz 1SLET ‘133Y4S YNV Ob ‘16455 X089 Od L7 SYIWY 'LNIWLYYdId SINNCIOV ALH3d0Ud ITIVSYT ONYT SANOC 1000
(€0 951'1T) V6 859 “0LST¥E ‘TUVNDS AI1ANY3F OF ‘FEST X08 Od ITIVSYT ONVT SINOL S0
08 ¥68'T 308 9¥S ‘'VIASNYMS ‘NOLSTHYOW “yvd SISTUdYIINT YISNYMS ‘3SOTO IS0 13N Q11 SMIYANY 8 SANOC bEl1[90)
798
$0'8PS61 £VH 'XISTIAAIN ‘MOYHYH NOLNIY ‘QY0Yd NOLNIN 822-92C ‘dT1 AGOHD STIIW 0/ aL1 Wvav NOC [o[1] )]
000 NYMIVL ‘ALLD ONNHOIVL ‘LS GYE ONVHINIM ‘T QL1 00 TYNOLLYNYILNI IOV INVANIOL YIED
19°200°S 93¢ SMN ‘NOANOT 'av0d SI9DFY ‘ASNOH TW( QL7 STIIW NHOE dor
00 08 SC0 SOH ‘TUIHSNUOA HLUON *HONOYOASTUYNY ‘AVOY S1IUVOUVYIW LS ¢ JGVIIIW NHOC 00D
SST
7L ST CTHL “TTYMNYOD ‘HLNUAZY ‘1S3 TYTLSNANT MIUAUYD Q'3'9°2T ‘AFY44VD LOWH3Q @L1 )N JANIH NHOC NOCD
¥6'PLE19 ¥OZ SIS ‘1Y0dMD0LS ‘HSIAATY ‘avod AINOLSAYONE 6+1 Q17 ¥31SIHINYIW SITAVA 301 WO
00'0TT Y0 £TND ‘ATYYNS ‘AT THIGWYD YILYMADIVIEG ‘AQvOY SANYIMOT 82 NIMOD INNVOL 1000
ST4TT 715 ZX0O ‘NOLYON ONIddIHD ‘SNIYUID SYINUVd SE NO.LLOD 3NNYOL MO
(£1 826) HYZ ZZN 'NOANOT “TTIH TEIMSNIW ‘avoy Ly3g7v 81 N¥34Q3Y YNNVOC o
0£ 005°T ST bW “HILSTHINVIA ‘LITULS HOIH S9 ‘SHIFWYHD TISVE W00 HLb auiocaor 1002
3 SSIPpPY aWweN A9y

siojpaid) Auedwo) - g
payiwil SHY
"p31 sdjpud 38 4na




£7 v1 9102 3un( 90 60 5102 197 108 SdI 8% 40 9z =bed
ainjeubig
T4k €ZHE ‘HOUNHDLSTIHD
(¢1°12) FAVM UVOWY “Muvd SSANISNE HOUNHILSIHHD “S331dvNOAYIH YOANOX Q3LTWIT YOANOM WOMD
0Z S0'61 306 S4M ‘L1ISSO ‘AVM YINTIW “ISNOH LdIINOD A3LIWD 14v4240710M 000
I8'SL1°2 NV8 NTM ‘NOANOT ‘13341LS ¥3IMva 55 MNVYS LHOINY 1)}
7€ £82'TS NVS ATA ‘NOANOT ‘13341S ¥IvE S ‘INTWLYYdIA SINNODDV ALYId0Ud MNVHS LTHOINY {1)}0)
£6'960'19 NY8 NTM ‘NOANOT ‘13TULS ¥INVE SS “INTWLAVYAIQA SINNOIOV ALYId0Ud MNVES LHOINMA (1))
HHZ 08 ‘TUTHSHYOA
(08'102'c) LSIM ‘HO4aveg “133Y1S AT1dIY 440 Mivd ADOTONHOAL SNYISNNG US b @17 SWALSAS ALTIND3S SONIN HOYD
HHZ A8 ‘FUIHSHU0A
9€ 279'1 1S3IM ‘quodavad ‘133YLS ATNdId 440 HMYvd ADOTONHIIL SNYISNNAA 1S b aL17 SWALSAS ALMIND3S SONDA 904D
(8z'11) MLE ZHMIW ‘a04a3g ‘avod ITIW ‘TULNID SSANISNE G¥04d3g ‘3 LINN AL N UITIIW B WA 400
00 06£'C {NO $23S ‘'NOAGNOT1 ‘av0od HOIMTING £9 AL NOANOT Sam 30D
009082 VT 0TAQ “YILSNIWHIAAIN “4ILSTIUOM ‘AvOd MIN XT1dWOD avOod MIN INNTE 1 VL 3V3Md Y3 LSNIWY3IAA amd
ddE 06W "YILSTHONYIN
70 £LE ! LYOJYIV ¥ILSTHONYW ‘INNIAY VOVIVIN ONIATING Wk “d00T4 LST AL T1IM3IXN I1d SWILSAS TTIIMIA 20D
00641 ¥OZ 0£9Y ‘TYIHSNYIG 'ONIAVIY ‘QVOY AdNFSLIVHS 65 NOLMIN TN a0
09 1461 ad8 238 ‘LNIX ‘ATTN0YE ‘IS0 ATvIm b Q11 99N43d ANV NIVIN ONIQTING LN3X YO
00052 avs WEDI 'NOANOT ‘ANNIAY HOYNHONI 52 SAGINNI 60MD
05'829°0Z1 vy TIVY ‘VODZNdINS ‘NYLLSYEIS NVS 81007 ‘62D T ¥vaIdI INIWIOVNYIN TWNSIA SOd NANIN 8D
(65°TT) SQ337 INVT TIVASHUIN 29 N23GTIIH AV LOMD
09 906°S VYT TTIVV ‘80£T0Z ‘VIGNI ‘VOION ¥3ALVIUO w3V TVIULSNANT YNSWYM ‘AT 31IS '99-Q @17 1Ad SL40dXT LISAVH 21) 8]
00 00%'T VYT TIVY ‘00ET MSN ‘VITVYLSNY ‘'O0TYALYM ‘13IULS 30D 891 WIOA YNITOYVH SO
6'868'T YT TTVV ‘8b/58 'ANVINYED “MONYGHIOH ONIHOUYD ‘9T ISSYYLSNITIddIZ 20V MD0LS H1NEG HIWD NOIS3Q JUvA FOMD
(og 01) VYT TTVY ‘VIGNI ‘9+000Z 'VLYX10M “ANY1 AOY VHANIHVI E/€T DOV AVd QLT 1Ad YACINYA NVHONYM £0MD
M8Z TING
t/ 690°0€E "%3SSNS 1SIM "ONIHLYOM ‘avOd JWOINYVH ‘AL (IN) 3DWNVYNIH 3DI0ANI D8SH Q3.LIWNIT ODIWYH 1) 8]
XV1
GE'ZH9'L0T'T BS ‘FHIHSTHD ‘1ITUAS HOUNHD £1-2 ‘ASNOH ANVETY 'SLIIND AJIWOD 30 NOISIAIQ ¥ ANVAIWOD 8 MYHS M 00
0Z 86 MES bPS ‘TYIHSAGYIA ‘Q13I4¥ALSIHD ‘NMOL LHOTYAMNYY 3SOTD 33YL VO T SSDIDAOH X 00D
L0'820°E D9 TMN ‘NOGNOT ‘avod INOFIAUYIA 9b2-2+T ‘3SNOH HLIOMTOOM HOTY TNVd 2 3IWYL 1SN L1
(00 z61) HHT 13 ‘NOANOT ‘Qv0d M3aN 18 Q.17 Sanl YOINNC 910D
3 SSsalppy swenN Aoy

s103ipai1) Aueduwio) - g
pajlwil SHY
‘P11 sdjoud 8 4na




£2 $T 9107 BURC 80

60 STOZ 497 1DS Sdl

8b o £ abed

aimeubig

00 S61°T U8 251 'SA3TT ‘13TULS IDY0ID LYIYO 7 ‘09 X08 Od ‘FONVNIH 40 Ld3Ad TIDNNOD ALID SA331 plige)
12°S0b'6b OVZ GTM ‘NOANOT ‘3DVTd MOTIVMS £ ‘AL IVIDZUIWWOD NOYve 3371 0/D WIDYIWWOD NOYVE 331 (1] 8}
08 0£5°Z€ 9vZ 4TM ‘NOANGT ‘30v1d MOTIYMS £ ‘dNOUS NOYva 3N 02 B NO¥vd 331 (1]
00 000'22 9vZ 9TM ‘NOANOT ‘3DV1d MOTIVMS /£ NOYvd 331 HOD
21'991 AHE +T3A ‘FYIHSAAUOL4YLS ‘INTFAL NO NOLINE ‘NOLSNYHE ‘Qv0d 13IZHIN SIDIAY3S YIANIVINOD AFTISIAVIT 9010
00°05£°0€ XOZ TMN ‘NOANOT ‘av0d AvaLSdWYH ‘3SNOH NOANQT ¥3Lv3uD QLT SINFWLSIANI vzl 4010
08'81 ASO 9ZSL ‘GNVIIATTD 10043 1LEVH ‘1¥IGHIND JOHSIE ‘QvOd NIHHOOW 61 NVYWT13dS NIYMW 301D
YS9 ZTa1
(Tb'L18) 'TUIHSHILSIDI ‘SATOM JHL NO AGHONOTIIM ANV 13dVHD ‘SHVO AGHONOTIIM Q17 SAYYHIIY NIUNY1 aom
£E6TT HMZ 621 '3QISAISYIW “100dH3AI ‘IOVTIIA NOLA3S ‘SNIQUYD HIAM T1IW 28 NOSNHOC Vdny 2010
£1°0€2 YY1 TIVYV “1T0UAYd INTIW ¥ VaNY1 a0
00°000°1€ 152 MIM ‘NOGNOT '13341S Y3IWLLYOW S6 AOD 30 AOOMSANY Yo
600 piojpue 001D
££7956'68T 4¥S NZOM ‘NOANOT ‘ANVYLS § @l S31LY3d0Yd SALTINIAS ANV 607D
01°00£'S dX/ 6HA ‘WYHYNGA ‘ATINVLS ‘QvOd YIMOL ‘31V1S3 140¥ISNATYUD ‘Z LINN AL ¥YT13D INIM Y31SIHONV 80710
NNT
00'06£'8¢ JTM ‘NOGNOT ‘13341S Q4O4X0 08T ‘ASNOH WOGONIN QILINA MV AF 13 OD NOLdIWYH HLIWS 14381 L0TD
(N& 119
95°868'FC 16¥47139 ‘133YLS AV 0T-F ‘SINNOIDY LINIWIOYNYIW ALY3d0Ud ‘ISNOH FONFUVTD NOLAWYH HLIWS 143dWv1 90712
NNT 1M ‘NOANOT
99'0£/'1€ ‘13341S QYOIXO 08T "SLNNOJDV LINTWIADYNYIN ALYId0Ud ‘ASNOH WOADNDA GILINA NOLAWVH HLIWS 1438y 5010
dZz 0ZIWY "X3553
68 $SO'ES ‘SAVHO MOOUUNHL 1SIM ‘AVM MDOHUNHL 1S3M ‘TALNID ONIddOHS IQISINY 3QISIVT 010
§5'£6/4'€S VYT TTVY ‘VIGNI ‘TOET0Z ‘VAION ‘(dn) YAION £9-¥0103S 1-C G3LIWD SLH0dX3 V1 €00
UH8
6Z 995°¢€ 979 "PUIHSYILSIINOTO ‘ANOULS YYIAN ‘A1IIUIV NMOG NOLSY 3 JLIS *£Z YVONVH QL7 VAN3IOVH V1 r{130)
S 8¢ 2 PTIW “INOLSAIVIN ‘HLYIH NIANINId ‘AvOd SNMOQ 8 AYY3L 101D
00 SZ1 WNY 7SS ‘X35S3 'v3AS NO ANIHLNOS ‘QIVAIINOG HIBNHIHLNOS SET dIW3 YNLLSTYM doXD
S8 L1V'L NAT STM ‘NOANOT ‘3¥YNOS YIAONVH /T WRR2EER)] oD
1£ T15'ee UVYE $TSS ‘X3553 ‘NOAIISYE ‘Qv0Y AVYD STTIWT (IN) SNOLLNTOS SSANISNG VLTONIW YOINOM NOMD
E ssalppy awenN Aay

si0jipai) Auedwo) - g
pajlwnr SHY
P11 sdisyd 8 Ynd




€2 p1 910Z 3UNC 90

60 5107 49A 105 Sdl

8t Jo g7 abed

aimeubis

9T°£26'€T dg¥ vZ23 ‘'NOANOT ‘L3FULS ddIHd Z ‘ISNOH NVY.LII0dOWS0D QL7 ANVAWOD J0HS aAOTT amn

(88°95Z°1) XNt TL9 “1SY4T39 "LIIYLS AYIWOILINOW £6-62 ‘ISNOH AYTWOILNOW HOOTS 1ST AINST 110

0S 8/1 MY0 €dI MT044NS "HOIMSAI ‘3SOT1D STIIMATOH 11 INTIQINOTT 11D
9NOM ONOH ‘NOOTMOM

00°0 “WOH ONNH “13341S ONNTHI NOH T ‘T ¥IMOL “FHINID YNOFYYH ‘40T ‘£00T LINN Q3 LIWTT ISTHHIINT XINNI gar

£6'156'26S VH8 PTML "X3S3100IW ‘WYHLI3d ‘THYNOS MIN + Q17 )N TIONNYIS ANY LANT] 201D

00'0 @az 857 ‘5Q331 'AVHANNOY 1SIM JATHA Mivd 1SIM 922 YIAWIYQ AVSANTT o1a

00°0 ANY13Y] ‘YvAID 0D ‘ISATIIMIN ‘GYOY NITYS “MHvd SSANISNE VAT SILVIOIOHD SNITYE,0 A1 V/L G171 SAT 611D

£9'8€/'1S TIOYAVd ALNA/LYA L7 YN YLINTON AOTD

26 72S'LS V39 8257 ‘SA33T 'AVM d31LNG 9 ‘ASNOH YLLNION 1HOI3Y YLINION X012

00bTe's AVE ZWD ‘S1H3H ‘GYO4LH01S SJOHSIA 13341S HLNOS ‘FUVHM SLLIDNA b SIDIAYIS IWINTWNOQHUIANT 3417 MOTD

0002601 AVE €ZWD “S1HIH ‘QUO4LH01S SAOHSIE 13341S HLNOS ‘YYHM SLLDIDONA b S3DIAY3S IVANIWNOUIANT 341 AOTD

(0s 89) VYT TTVV ‘SAONVIHIHLIN IHL ‘T ZhTH ‘Wvad33T ‘s NCIQIONTT 4aa A3gdn no1
MY9

17 1£6'SC 9£7 "I004YIALIT ‘GYOY NOSTIM MiVd SSINISNE INNOWYHYd ‘ISNOH dOSYL #1 LINN a1 QIAVQ WyTl 100
YVI TTVV ‘'OIvg 0d v2T

#8'957'¢E 1£9-S9%b ‘bz OIDI41A3 ‘VSANOI IWIEYSTUDIWT OULNID ‘Ob+ UN YSINOTT va vNd (1a3) WONLIOd ONNJBI SO0
YV TTYY 'ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMON

(00 0S) 'av0d NYM YHS ONNIHD 008 ‘11 8 1 ISYHd 'ONIGIING TVILLSNANI SYANNIAS 4/T dg9 ONN4 B 1N ¥o1D
YW1 TIVV ‘ONOX ONOH ‘NOOTMON

9 2/8'p1 ‘G4 NYM YHS DNNIHD ‘008 1T ANV I Hd "ONIQTING TYIYLSNANI SYINNIMS MH /T asn a1 (ONIavdL) oNnd B N 00D

P1'v0pT AT SM ‘NOANOT ‘ALYD 1SIM ‘ISNOH YaSTIHD QILIWD (YAY) SIMTN do1
156 6¥Q ‘JHLIHNIZYD

(86°005°6) “YILYM3INIA ‘AYITIVO IS0 YIddN ‘JLINS INTWIOYNYIN HILYMINIF ‘AL7 02378 ALT IDAYS LSIANIT TLviST VI ISYIT AN 0010

{00 00€) M1Z 9¥H ‘GOOMHLION ‘Qv0Y T1IH NYOHL 9T ALl XAVdiWa1 NOTD

7L 08L'E adT £31 “431STDIET ‘NOLSAS ‘Gv0d dITNYM ‘T LINN 4171 HLVANOWIT WO

00'0 849 137 ‘193530187 15 Aquess) 16 IDUNO) Ay Jaysedist - QI
wYT TTVV ‘“ONOM

S6'58%'ST ONOH NOOTMON Y0¥ THD v ‘133H1S NNHS ONNIHD ST ‘¥Z¥1d AOYTT 4/6 D LINN AHOLIVA HYIMIWIMS aN3IoT 1010

00 0 MIT ‘'NOOTMON ‘I3L VI NOA ‘1S NOLLYWY1D3Y TST ‘NIQEYD ATIOL ‘3/1T ‘9 1v1d QL1 0D ONIENLIVANNYIW 1VLIW ONIHSIIT 217D

E ssolppy slwieN >mv_

s103ipat) Auedwo) - g
pojwi SHY
‘P11 sdisyd 3 yna




£Z +1 9102 =un 90 60 ST0Z J9A 105 Sdl

8t 40 67 abed

ainjeubis
9z 121921 (v8 NS ‘NOGNIMS ‘ISOTD NIASY ‘JULINID 3AvYL A4aWIN ST LINN QALIWIT X TAAUVIN HOWD
0F TH5'64 359 Q4 ‘AYO4AVYg TLVLSI ONIAVHL AYMOUNT ‘AVM TTVASAOY 91 @11 0D ONIYNLOVANNYIN Y IASHYIA [OWD
00 Z06'T g09 013 ‘NOANO1 ‘av0d HSIIMVYA £6 N3IHOLE O13WAYI T0WD
88°0TY XNS 119V ‘NI30H39V ' 1S 1INUVYIW 0T-8 ‘MOA NHOL Ov4 11 ANYAWOD JOVTIIA L3NV HOWD
(00°89%'€) AS6 8N ‘NOANOT “AN3 HONOWD “N¥vd NOLSIM asT AG13S Moy HOWD
0070 0gZ Z3W ‘INIY ‘WYHONITIID ‘GY0d SANYIQO0M ZT 103043d v W1dD
£8'851 HYT STND 'ATYUNS ‘AT TYITWYD AAISUTHLYIH ‘AVM SANYIONOT 6€ NYVIOH O vl H40WD
00 8+6'vC 30Z 61V 'S1¥3H ‘@134 LVH ‘NITUO WYHT1IM ‘QvOd T1IH SNOXIA 68T QL7 H ey 30WD
£1°2L2'0T Q3SOTD MON JAVH ONDI SNDYYIN 02 B ONDI SNYYIW aold

YT 1TV ‘'NOQIMON
(o 22) ‘Qv0Y IVL ONYM £7 "IIVTd NYLLYHNYIN ‘4SE 80SE WOOY ‘AL XH dNOYD VIQVYY (vav)al1 NOIHSY4 a3avas TNINYW J0WD
LE £$9'9E YVYT TTVY ‘ONOX ONOH ‘LS3IM QYO LHONYNNOD 81T ‘4/£T 904T-T0LT WY Q11 NOIHSV4 Q3av3ag ININVI BOWD
£8 £0£'C HE9 STIN “YILSTHINVIN ‘GVOY SHOLXO ONIATING SINIVS TV ‘NOISIAIQ 3DONYNI4  ALISHIAINN NYLTIO4OYLIW YILSTHONVIN YOWD
(00°0S¢£) ULZ 09W “YILSTHINVIN ‘bTE XOF Od SALYY TIONNOD ALLD YILSIHONYIA 60WD
6€ T6£'59 NN9 8QL 'FYIHSOUNGX0Y ‘HOUNAAI( ‘GYOY WYNXO ‘1S3 QI3IINNY QILIWI XN TLLINIYW 80WD
00 $60°2 d(Z 84N "39ATIIXN ‘ATIMOD "INV LYOE L3OV ‘ILV1ST OWOL 4 LINN QIALIWIT SAVIOVI LOWD
08 96/ 90T TML WYHNIIDIML ‘GV0Y A8ONY 0F ‘ISNOH SS3DDV - €T 301440 SINVLINSNOD N3AISOVIW 90D
00 02t Zd4 £10 ' AYNGYILINYD “L3TYLS QHOISWIVHS S LYNLS W SOWD
9% 98 1¥6 0/9 'SONVIQIW LSIM ‘HOIMIWOUE 1SIM ‘1334LS FAVIUOLIHM €4 TIHY W EOWD
ST'112'Z ZOS MIM ‘NOANQT ‘L3TULS ANV1LYOd LY34D 081 ‘Al dd¥iW ‘T'W O/ ALl ddviA [ I ZOWD
£b 855'68 ZOS MTM ‘NOQNOT ‘133415 ANV1LY0d 1v3dS 081 dd¥IW [ W TOWD
00°92 358 £T1S7 ‘THIHSHIOA 1SIM “SA33T “ISI ANYOHLITQAIW 11 NYIWQA009 W 00WD
00 €2 TOUAYd TIONNOD HONOYOI NOLMT 811D
0S Z¢ 1H6 019N ‘I9ATYEXN ‘NOTSNITIIH HLYON ‘Gvod L3N0 NOLLNS 0ET AQYY9 3SINO1 LTT1D
75 86€£'LS VdZ ¥49 “TIVLSNILMYY ‘G13IHHONOT) ‘AvOd dnove '3SNOH NIMAa3 ail snLon 91D
58 01 [AS SNN "SLNYHLHON ‘NOLdWVYHLYON ‘avod 13UGWYD 61 SOVEANYH SNLOT ST1D
YYT TIVY ‘VIAONI

0€ Sbb'9 ‘TG9TH9 ANdMALL ‘WYAVIVAIWYTIAA ST “FLVIIANAS LJOdXIL ANIHAG T/Z0E ON 4 S D0V AVd d4OINI 1SND001 P11
(£S'€TT) 3XP /9d ‘FUIHSHE3E ONIAYIY ‘TIWIHL ‘QY0Od 1TINNAY ISNOH LAVHIDO INTWAINDI ONTHILYD LAVIHNDO] T
00°0 NIE 028 ‘HLNOMSANYH ‘QVYOY ¥ALSNIWLSIM €T 19 V1907 v
3 SSaUppyY auteN Aay

s1031pas) Auedwo) - g
payiul] SHe
"P31 sdidyd 3 Yna




£2 +T 9102 sun{ 90 60 5702 J2A 10S SdI 8b 40 O abeg
ainjeubls
LT 678 wYT TTVY ‘SN 11568 AN ‘ON3Y ‘00T 31S ‘GvOY TI3N 0019 JNI INITNO L4OSOUDIW 8TIWD
26 €01 359 £11 “1004Y3AI ‘'NYMS Q10 ‘QV0d 1313180d 2k adoL I1TAHDIW LTWD
00°189 90 £EM ‘NOAGNOT ‘NOLDY ‘“aQvOYd TAON 15§ NVHOS9 I113IHIIW 9TIWD
ga7 118 ‘PUIHSHHAD ‘HONO1S
00°+08°9 ‘TYIWSNIIND 07 ‘3SNOH NOLONTTIAM Y0014 QHE ‘INIWLYYdIA SINNOIDV INFWLIINYDIY TYNOLLYNYILNI 39Vd T3VHIIW STWD
6£°€90°9Z NXZ TTWD ‘X353 'AVITYATIE “TIIH SAVYD) ‘AITHIHS NYWAQO0D d 1IVHIIW BTIWD
HYE Z9HD TIVHYIM
19 628681 ‘HONOYO0AIW0YE ‘AVOY MIIAYIATY HUVd SSINISNG TYNOLLYNYILNI TVHHIM Q11 dNOYS YIAIW ETWD
P8 T1L6'ET XCE 0519 ‘WYHNILIFHD MIVM T1IM ‘ISNOH X104H0N NN T¥3AW 1YW ZTWD
T 1H8'2pT VX0 £M ‘NOANOT ‘NOLDY ‘INNIAY TYANI “ISNOH OWIW Q3LIWE SNOIHSYS OWIW TIWD
(60 899) 308 ETIWY “X3SS3 ‘WYHNIVY ‘av0y MIN ‘Mdvd SSANISNE SNOLLNS ‘T8 LINN AL 02 ONIHLOTD AINC SU3IgWIW 0TWD
00’0 Iz 719 'NOL104 ‘av0Y YOOW I9NOL 19 017 IDONVYNILNIVIN SdOL dNTi3k NTWD
00964°TT ML6 ZIW ‘ad03a39 ‘avod JTTW “JHLNID SSANISNG AY04Q39 H LINN DV AVd SNOLLNTOS N9IS3A ¥3T13NW ZOWD
8T'STH'9TL a0k $TIWD 'X3SST ‘ACOMUINTYE ‘AVOY 1Y¥39NH ‘ISNOH INIDTFY Q11 dN0oYo SY13W AOWD
1€°86£'E IHS TT3IW “LNIM ‘HONOYOASNIINO ‘AVOY NIANTHSNY “Muvd SSANISNG WYHIVLS QL7 ONIANLIVANNYIA WIHIIAAW XOWD
00 96T av1 Z1 “100443AIT ‘39vN0S ASY3Q 3INO HSYIICAW MOWD
06'68€ 1¥9 9TM ‘NOANOT ‘13341S AITdVYH VIT SIDIAYIS HLTVAH TWNOLLYINID0 B TWOIdIW AOWD
00 08P Q49 ZIWD ‘X3S53 ‘QYO4SIWTAHD ‘133ULS HOIH L~k FALINID ONIddOHS SMOQAY3IW NOWD
dov
£8 910'v6 118 ‘1Sv4139 ‘13341S YNHLYY ¥3ddN 09-85 ‘ISNCH YIANITIVD ‘02 B NISEDNOW O/ 0D 8 NI9aDIDW 101D
G/ 606’6 HAZ 69D 1044NS “THHY3IAYH ‘QvOd AYVANNOS ‘T LINN AL NVLLYY F2ZVIA SOWD
0Z°£89'61 NNT QTM ‘NOGNOT ‘3SNOH N YOO HLZ ‘NYHVLVIW LICTVE O/f2 AT1LVE TTIMXVIN HOWD
Lb'09T'S M8 XTIM ‘NOGNOT ‘avod SQTva03HL +8 ‘ISNOH NODYT Qa17 SNOLLYDINNWIWOD SNXVIA OOWD
1
(08'€s¢£) TTVV ‘NYMLL ‘80b D0 NYMIVL ALID SNNHDIVL ‘T 23S avOy NIHS NIM 90EON 47T DOV Avd Q17 0D TYNOLLYNYILINI LYIUOXVIN dOWD
00°088°C MY6 9TN ‘NOGNOT ‘INV1 ONIVd € ‘Favnds Q3d 6 SNOISIA IDHOH WIHILVIA O0WD
86 92111 VYT TIVV “YNIHD ‘O99NIN ‘Q¥0d ONINONIX 852 ON ‘ONIGTING NVAONIN YO0 HLL INI dNOYD 1d3DNOD YILSYIW NOWD
000 WYNIHD ‘NOHZINH ‘NAMOL NXNIX ‘VIUY TvTILSNANI ONIINVISYNH Q3LIWI NOLLYHOJYHOD SSYIW ATHD
06'T+9'8b1 DNk 71 “100dY3AIT ‘LEN0D NOINN TT “3SNOH INOLSAVID SHINLYVYA B NIMO NOSYIN WOWD
62 ££0'1S WWT TIVY ‘WINYT TdS ‘YNVIVIWHLYY ‘avOd YNOJNYO8 =40 3NV HLL Al (IAd) SILYIWLINI SYIW T0WD
3 ssa1ppy JMWeN A9y

pajl

sioypai) Auedwo) - g

wiri sHe

'P11 sdiRyd 8 Jna




£2 b1 ST0E 2unf G0

60 ST10Z 49A 105 Sdl

8k J0 1€ abeg

aimeubis
€2 801 XLZ T4 ‘3O0IHEMOD ‘NIMOQYILSA ‘JARIQ 00U SYIDave 22 SIWVL [N TOND
0S 6 YAS 8AQ ‘IDATIGUNOLS ‘ATISTUOM ‘QVOY WHVINIVL 64 IOVII N 00ND
02°£89°¢S HA6 IZOM ‘NOANOT 13341LS TVHO BT LNIWIDYNYIW L3SSY N J0UNNIW O/ ANIWIDYNYIAN 13SSY X JOUNNW STWD
9Z'9b8'81S YIT TVV “TVONLA0d ‘VI3ZIA 3G SYATVD ‘€2 0AY.LYYdY 'SOLY3XNT SOQ 3vom VS TLLX3L OANNW BTWD
00192 NC6 ST4D ‘H4IA¥YD ‘HAMYD-A-QOTIYMD ‘av0d LONAVIA 'LAN0D TWTH3dINI a1 SNOILYIINNWIWOD S-Y-W FOWD
000 ano £31 “Y431S3D13T ‘Av0d ITVASNIV 19 UVHIAYHL SYATHYH HINIWSYH YN ATLD
Xas
09 902 '66€ ¢dH ‘THIHSAYO41¥IH ‘QvALSdWIH 1IW3IH ‘av0Y QILXVIW 665-5£5 MO0 LST XIWI Q17 IWOH 1dIW OTWD
T£'90¢ 512 0ZIWD "X3553 ‘MOTUVH HMNVE IidIW3L ‘vS X089 O d NY1d30W dThD
06 210°9%1 481 ZIS1 'Sa337 'avoy ATHISIWY “NYuvd SSANISNG avOy DNOL 20V Avd QL7 YN JUOW OTWD
(s8'22) 49 2751 'SQ337 ‘Av0Y ATTHIGWY “Nuvd SSINISNG ‘A¥0Y ONOL QL1 XN IHOW NTWD
00 bEETT JH9 748 “INAX ‘NOLSIN ‘aVOY WYHYILSIM ‘39007 1STH0A VIG3W GOOW WIWD
69°Th9'LT 938 £H3 'HOUNGNIGT "13TYLS ONINNYD 61 “YIMOL IONVHIXI HOOTd Hib SNYAJ NOVLINOW MWD
08'b1£65 538 £H3 ‘HOYNANIAT ‘L3FULS ONINNYD 6T “dIMOL IONYHIXI “d00TH HLb SNVAI NOVLNOW ATWD
$8'601°S d1Z STM ‘NOGNOT ‘13341S GNOE M3IN €bT QL1 35049 XNINATOW (TWO
00 00€'2y dLZ STM 'NOGNOT ‘133Y1LS GNOE MaN £bT Q17 3504 XNINATOW WD
00'0 WAVHQ ‘Z-VINNNIN Y00 HLOT W/ YIVHSYYOL £S ‘T 43MOL TYWWYY SNLON Q17 dNOYO IAYIWWYHOW LTWD
AS8 £XH
88'758'v61 "WYATIVH ‘INYT INAS £2 'Wvd A4S TIEMITIH ‘AILIWI N 39Y99NT SAOW V/L G3LIWIT YN 39V99NT SAOW HTWD
0b029'/ Z5S 9ZOM ‘NOANOT ‘NIQYVD INIAOD ‘13TULS NITIDVW Z1 (J31IWTT INO S13T0W OTWD
£6'89¢ Va8 MTM ‘NOGNOT “133YLS FTLSVILSYT 67-9T 'ISNOH FLYDLSYI '¥O0TS 15414 Q17 NOLLYW3O4NI 300K JTWD
X1€ 81S1 °S33L NO
19 082 NOLYDOLS “MYvd SSINISNEG Wdv4 NOLSTd "LdNOD NODJTY4 8T ‘ISNOH MIOLSNIAVY QL AN INIW 3TI90W ITWD
00'058'Sk ALE STM ‘NOGNOT ‘13341LS QI044TD ST ‘ASNOH QYOI STIOHDJIN TIFHDLIW At
00°0 YNIHD ‘NVICNd ‘NOHNIW ‘NMOL YHSIVE ‘NYIGNYHSNYIX 95 A1 0D ONIAVAM ONIXNIW NOHNIW XTWD
(o 8vs) 349 NTM 'NOGNOT “L3341S ¥VE S7 MO0 ANNOUD YIMmOI QILIWIT DNASNISONIW DIWD
4VZ 6XW 'SINAIN
99 +00'0b NOLTIW “SINAIN NOLTIIW TVAINTD ‘GYVAIINOEG AMNETIS 02 "FT0H 3 ¥3DY3W 0/ FYINID ONIddOHS SINAIN NOLTIW aTWD
(99°S) YW TIVV ‘HSIAVIONYS ‘2121 WIVHA ‘2 NYHSIND ‘T avod W2 3SNOH YOG4 ANZ DV AVd G171 NYIHLNOS STTLXIL WNINNITIIW YT
0€ 909'85 g9S€ 9TON 'WYHONLLLON 'QO0OMLSYI ‘AVM MNYEMOQAYIIW 0T ‘ISACH TIVLIW0DIL Qa17 SONLLLIHdOHS LINODTIIW 6TWD
3 sSSaIppy aweN Ay

s1031pas) Auedwo) - g
payunl SHY
‘P11 sdjdud 8 Yna




€2 p1 9102 un( 9¢

60 STOC oA 0S5 Sdl

8t 0 7€ abed

aimeublg

$9 p16 YVT TTVY ‘V2Iddy HLNOS ‘8108 ‘OY393VIA ‘798ST X04 Od ISNOH NOLLONAOYd AYWON NOND

00 000°Z1T NHI TON ‘WYHONIHLLON ‘13X4VIN 30V JHL 'SMAW IDVATHIH € a1l €N WOND
aas

8€°96%'L IS LHOIND0LS ‘AA0UD T3ZVH 'AvOY Q¥O41IW "F1YLS3 TYIYLSNANI ANNOHAIYO @11 SNIHLOTD diN TOND
1ag 0131

ST 620'2T "JUIHSHALSIOET ‘AT DIONIH ‘LVLST TYTULSNANI O0UaMOTIVH ‘avOY 134NN D0V Y¥3553D04d SINTHd NITYIS [N MOND
1dag o1

06'2£1°6T JYIHSHALSIDET "ATTIONIH ‘Qvod G1EI44NN ‘FLV.LST TVIHLSNANI HOOHIMOUdYH Q17 SLNTdd N3FII5 (N COND
1ag 01N

0£ 0£9'8 ‘JUIHSYILSTOITT AT DIONIH ‘GYOd A13I3JNN ‘31VLST TVINLSNANI HOOUGMOUHVH SINTYd N3OS [N IOND

95 980°¢ 418 1759 “101STHa ‘HLNOWNOAY ‘A¥YM HLINOH SI34SIN HOND

12'865 8% NV9 Z31 431530137 ‘avod ANVTIIVO 59 @47 ¥31S3D131 SNOIS SIN 90ND

000 SaE TN 'THIHSA¥O4AIa ‘NOLNT ‘LITYLS WYHEOHD ISNOH AYOLIIA WOD3 1AL 3NIN XOND
YA

08 210 ZdH ‘SLY3H ‘Qv3LSdWIH 13WIH "AVM AYVANNOE ‘HOFLAVYNO ‘ISNOH INOJTVHD T QL7 IDIAYIS ININ 40ND

00°0ZF 1S TN ‘NOANOT ‘13341S TIVLLAN 0T ‘ASNOH JIOWLIHM € T1vd YNIN J0ND

00°0+9°2 SNZ 715 ‘JUIHSHYIS ‘HONOTS ‘HLVd ATISONDI 0F SYIWOHL MDIN AonNd
TH6 ATD3 ‘NCANOT “TI3MNINEITD

00°009°¢ 13341S 10 £2-5 ONIATING SONYTIIOW D 2 € D019 YOOT4 ANNOUD 17 NOAQNOT INIWIOYNYIW AN JOND

L0¥LL 496 T35 'NOANOT ‘133415 390149 NOGNOT 1 AL ANYI3YI 8 N SMIN gOND

(€09) SHS CTM ‘NOANOT ‘13341S Wavd ST-11 QILIWD 93INLYYd TVHINID LIHNIVINMIN YOND

(zz 9v6) MLT 799 ‘FUIHSYINYT ‘Nang Mov18 “133d1S NOXIA "TIW ¥3IATY L7 YY3IMLOOL SNYIWMIN 60ND
HN8 O0TAS ‘TUIHSdOUHS

6T ££S'E ‘AYLSIMSO ‘JLY.LST ANI A¥Od AUNESAVIA ‘MOAYIW SUIA0TO € A40LOvA all SO0 JLVOMIN 80ND

TL SPE06 (18580) IYOMVONIS ‘ONIQTING ONOIT INOH 00-0T ‘AVNO STT44WY 97 Q17 31d NOIHSYH GTHOM M3IN LOND

(€0 0) 4NT €OH ‘THIHSHEOA HLUON ‘JLYO0UAYH ‘TIMONN HLIMND3EG ‘ISNOH TVYINID DOV AVd ALT AL IDVIWI MIN 90ND

6b /98 HNE T30 ‘AISYIC “¥3MIH 1S ‘SANYASYD S3A ¥N0D V1 'ISNOH SNILLNYN AL ANYdWOD 1SNYL SHILLNYN SOND

1€ LT1°2 HNE T3C ‘AISY3C "¥AMEH LS ‘SAN¥ISYD S3a ¥NO0D V1 3SNOH SNILLNYN a11 ANYdIWOD 1SNYL SNILLNYN #OND

b1 /b8 aads ZISM SDONNYD ‘avod TIYSTYM '9Z6% X08 Od ALl SYUVd YvD TYNOLLYN £0ND

07 St8 AH6 0TI ‘SINATN NOLTIW ‘NOLIIQAIW ‘1408D 3UV1D 1€ JYOOW JTVLVN ZOND

3 SSa.ppY JWeN Ao

s10)ipai) Auedwo) - g
pajiwl] SHY
‘P31 sdidud B #na




£2 b1 9707 2unf 90

60 ST0Z 49A 105 Sdl

8t 40 £F abeg

ainjeubis

0€ 626'TT WYT TTVY “VIONI ‘0Z00TT TH13Q M3N ‘T 3SVHd ‘YIuV TYIYLSNANI VIHMO 8-4 D0V AVd 904 Q.17 SU3LYAMS 14vdD IN3RO 8000
0L ££6'961 VYT TTYV ‘VIANI ‘STOZZT NOVOUND ‘YSANYHN “Z€ ¥O1D3S IA 3SVHd £1-6 ON 1L0d DDV AVd 804 AL 14vdD IN3IO ¥002
(00'SET) YT TTVY 'VIONI ‘STOZZT NOVOUND ‘YSANYHY ZE YO103S IA 3SVHd £1-6 ON LOTd 804 11 14v¥D INIHO 6000
£0 61985 VYT TIVV 'VIANI ‘8r00TT IH13A MIN ‘I-HSY VY ¥ILVIHD 0/-W L7 L4V INIRIO 800D
L0V LT VST 99Y ‘FAIHSHYIA "ONIGYIY MNavd ATTIVA STWVHL "AVAIEVE F1OVH0 AL N NOLLYYO4d0D J10W30 £00D
0£'v22'T NV6 ¥pI3 ‘NOANOT “133ULS WYITIIM ONDI Sb ‘ISNOH SI93d 400 ANE QL7 ONIJYNOSIY SNOLLJO 9000
00'T9E’T P17 ssaudx3 feondQ 002
000 ONE #dH ‘S1Y3H ‘AILSWVYHNYA] ‘GOOMAVO 9 ONDINIHL QILVYNOINILO HO0D
00°0b8 USE MIM ‘NOANOT '13TULS LTUVOVHYIN 89-99 @17 SINISTU4TY INO 500D
(00 000'0S) XX9 ATIM ‘'NOGNOT ‘NYOE10H HOIH 06 dT1 ONVMSTO 00D
000 AVILI (4A) “0943TY 9 ONILYVIA NVS ‘9E0/€ “T2T6T OUOAV1 130 ITVIA TS dNOYD 9 YIAAITO 1000
€8'+12°01 QdT /31 "431S2D1T1 'NOLSAS ‘v dIINYM ‘T LINN aLnineo £00D
16'£06'18 Z[t 01dS "4IAOANY ‘AVM HIIMNITYD ‘ISNOH LY3g11ND a4 N 10d3aa D40 200D
89°€HS'0T X9 W3 ‘NOAaNO1 ‘13341S NONNYD 02 WI¥3LNI S¥3900 1000
LT
£099 613 ‘ATHAUNS ‘NOLONISSIHD ‘GY HONG30H 01T IIv1d M2NF30Y T ‘ILIWTT SO0 0/D Q3LIWD $J0 0002
00 54297 p11 (IN) 20 (002
00 089'f AdZ TTM ‘NOANOT ‘SMAW 3901491132 21 NDIS3Ad NOT AN MOND
000 vz 9TM ‘NOANQOT ‘30V1d MOTIVMS £ ‘NOYvE 331 0/0 7Y V S FUUINTD ONIddOHS NOLYANNN ZOND
ST ZTh 10% €11 ‘ATHANS ‘NITIVIN MIAN ‘Av0d FBIW0O0D tb-0b ONIAFTIAM HiTv3IH Q134NN AOND
(0£'262) VTT TVV MUVYWN3QA ‘OY83LS10H 0054 ‘2T IAVOAN S/V $S3udX 10341 OLLON NOND
VI TTVY "ONOXY ONCH ‘NOOTMOM
(z9 2zg) ‘13341S 1SIM NVN IVL £19-ST9 ‘ONIQTING TWIILSNANI MO0 Nivd "H00Td HLL Q17 SATULSNANI 1SIMION 10ND
000 OM6 THA ‘WvHYNA ‘00€ X0d Od YILYM NYTHEWNHLION AOND
(£162) 308 HNAM ‘G1IISHINVIW NI NOLHSY ‘Gv0od LLIXD01T “1N0D ¥3Av3E QL7 NdNd JWOH Y3HLv3d N¥IHLION SOND
0Z S£S°E N9/ ZT14 ‘LSY4138 ‘avod Q1FIHSNTIYdS ‘S1IHOIFH d13141381¢ SIDIAYIS ONINYITD NYIHLYON HOND
N39 dED3
06 £60°C ‘NOGNOT ‘13TULS STWVHL ¥IMOT 0T YIGWNN "ONIATING T1IHS B NYILHYON IHL L7 NOLLNEMMLSIA TI3HS B NYIHLYON OOND
(b1 £00) SHT 613 ‘ATYUNS 'NOLONISSIHD ‘av0d SIAVA £Z “ISNOH H3AWYN 27d YIAWYHLION dOND
(00 ££2°€) 390 ££3d ‘'NNAT SONDY ‘AFHILIS ND0LS YN F1ALSIAN FANSITT N 10JUON QOND
3 SSa1ppY awen Aay

s1031paJ1) Auedwio) - g
pojiui] SHY
P31 sdipud 8 yna




£Z b1 910Z 3uUn[ 50

60 5107 187108 Sdl

8t 0 ¢ abeg

aimeubig
000 10}Ip=ud mc_:o_u_uwn_ £0dD
vb'891'/€ 4dT 0SIW “YILSTHONVIN ‘QUOSTVS ‘AVM AYYNALNID T ‘ISNOH AYYNILNID 17 D0V B Yv¥IMLOO04 MOv1g ¥3L3d 104D
09' 1408t OV6 859 “10LSTYE ‘TdvVNDS AT1INYIS OF 'PESZ X089 Od ‘FTIVSYT ONYT SINOL 0D UNLd Q17 INTD dOHS IONYIWHOSYId N0dD
AHE
$9°6190 TTMD ‘TUIHSTHD ‘HOVEANYS ‘AVM MONGTHIW ‘NID SSINISNG JTVAONIEDS 9 LINN @17 SANYYE ALNYAE9 NOILO3HNId £0dD
YyI TIVY
08°/6b'bb ‘76THE “INANYLSI ‘S M YO 8-V ¥ZV1d ¥3S ‘€ ON MIS VAN 'MTOA STAdSHI NISYe GINLNTWLTYO0 HND0) QL1 1INId 10dD
{6 THS'E (VP #M ‘NOGNOT MOIMSIHD ‘AvOy HOIH MJIMSIHD 68¢ 0014 HLPT ONIM LSv3 @117 SNOLLNTOS 334400 ISN0Y NYII1d HOdD
ZT 0821 1d8 £TIW “YALSTHINYIN ‘TULINTD AHO44viL IHL WO 133d G171 SIDIAYIS SALLILLN 133d 90dD
000 SVE ZON ‘WYHONLLLON ‘Qv0d SNIIND 85-8€ ‘IOVHOLS SSAIOV O/OI¥N0I 09IM SY ONIAYYL AL1 $STddX3 Tva3ad d1dd
0Z°9Z1 AgGS $1S "HOSANIM ‘QvOY LIVLLISNVA b/ SYYdS 1Nvd 40dD
£5°898/11 axy 6D X3553 ‘NOQTIWIW ‘AvOd QUO4TTIVD D€ @L7 IDJINN3IG Nvd 304D
00°0 QLZ 6T0d ‘X3SSNS LSIM “YILSIHDIIHD ‘AQv0oy v L X0D NNV VIDId1vd 30
08'056'C HMO £257 'Sa337 ‘AT TIOW ‘3S01D TOLIGYD T '3SNOH 1011dvD QALIWD LINTIDAVd aodd
XvZ TYH
60°7¢H'9 3ST1AAIW “TIH IHL NO MOYYVH ‘Q¥0d HONOYWOgY313d 6T-£T *ASNOH NODWRVd QL1 ONIHLOTD NOOYIVd 204D
00°008°01 OvZ 9IM ‘NOANOT 3Dv1d MOTIVMS £ NOOVYVd q40dD
{z£9) VYT TTVY “VIANI ‘020011 IH130 MaN ‘T 3SVHd VIV TvIILSNANI VIHMO 88T € QL7 1Ad S1H0dX3 YWYHONYd v0dD
75°Ep8'8bT VYT TIVV ‘0Z00TT ‘IH13Q MIN ‘T 3SVHd “v3uY TVTELSNANI VIHMO 88T ¢ a1 LAd S1Y0dX3 YIWVHONYd 60dD
9 11282 1N0 £70 “ANAT YIANN NOLHSY ‘1SV3 133¥1S QU04X0 ‘STIIW Qd04X0 0D ONIYNLOVANNYW HOY3IE Wvd 80dD
88 £82'ch ary €GH ‘TUIHSHYOA LSIM ‘01314S43AANH "A9ATIFSNIIW “STIIW QUO44VLS AL 31ALSIAI D1HIDvd £0dD
(99°06t) [HZ MIM “NOGNOT ‘@T13T4HDLIL LYIHO TE-£T7 ‘3SNOH AVEOW 00T H1b T 31INS @11 340dN3 SIHOIAH DIHIDvd 90dD
05 98 709 0ZdN ‘L40OdMIN ‘SYdTVIW IATHG TISAVM 6 QUVTTIOW d S0dD
98 £6/'TT X4T 0TON ‘“WYHONLLLON ‘NOLVA ONOT ‘av0d NOLOV ‘3SNOH JVATIVO OLW SNOLLDITIOD 4 d +0dD
09 S18°/21 VYT TTVY ‘ADNUNL ‘0£9T VSN ‘TZVONVWSO T ON MYIOS NYANDYE3 avS0Q DIV AVd ILS QL1 JLL 3A IIAVYNYS 1LSHILZ0 900D
{6¥ £05) YY1 TTVY ‘0012 IWAN00ES ‘AVOY ILYMLLId dd TTT ‘S LINN “27d dNOY9 ITVSAW all Ald 31vsz0 4000
00'059'6¢ VYT TIVV ‘ATRINL ‘68002 ‘T1ZINIA ‘9 ON MOS ZH0L HYIW NENgzod D0V Avd 904 11SHAL SHIALNYZO 3002
bE'6IB'ZT XYz 0S ‘Q131443HS ‘INVT AISLHOTIE 008 ‘IAISHIATY SOdSSIAE +-1 NN OXO0 aooo
YVT TTVY ‘99015 YNIHD
S8 /b9'ES 'NYMIVL ALID NOL NYN “Pdvd TvTHLSNANI ONYX NVN ‘Avod LST ONMY ONIHD 1T ON A17 02 ANI S3IOHS NODHO 200D
¥ SSo.IppY IeN Aoy

pay
‘P31 sdipy

siopas) Auedwo) - g

wi] sHe
d 3 3ng




£2 b1 9107 3unf 90

60 STOT 49A 105 Sdl

VIANI ‘LOTYLSIQ ¥NdNYLL HNTVYL IINMNHLN

8k 40 5¢ abeg

2.meubig

00'0 ZT88€9 -ITIVddVONTHD ‘LSOd WYAVTYAWYANYWNAIA ‘Ov0Y YNHLYNNNY 0+Z/2 ON (VIANI) 13uvddy SLINY Y3IWFdd NTdD
86'€0T°T d00 ¥19 ‘MO9SY19 ‘HONIALIHM ‘FNN3AY ITVANYQHOC Q17 STAYMISNOH YIIWIU L1dD
8¢€ 862"t 30 HYH ‘X3SI1AAIN ‘dISINY ‘aYOY J3YLINIVIG ‘ISNOH Y3IWFYd Q17 SNOLLYH0D3d Y3AIWIHd 91dD
S6 £12'C sOZ WZD3 ‘NOANOT ‘A1voavods T a17 ONIYOLINOW VIAQIW 3SIDIUd S1dD
000 NIE WTD3 ‘NOANOT ‘Qv0y NOAONDYEYS £6-16 OO HL9 "ONIAIING ¥ANYOD IHL @47 SYAOW Hd ITdd
00'0 NTE WID3 ‘NOANOT ‘QvY0Y NOADNIHYYL £6-16 "HOOT H19 "ONIGIING YIANYOD IHL a11 SIACKW ¥4 HTdD
T £55'8/ IN9 ZNN ‘NOLdWYHLYON ‘av0y aNYIANLS “Hdvd SSINISNG IdUOHLSOND ‘PLINN Q17 SY3ILIHdOHS Sdd P1dD
9dS v3d ‘HONOYOEYAL3d ‘NOLONIFIIM ‘Av0Y SNYAdYd
00 000’9 ‘HONOYOFYIL3d - THINTD IDIAYIS IDNVYNIS ‘NOLLNAGTYLSIA B ONTIANYH HSVD a1 301440 1S0d €1dD
(o1 Zze) OHE LTM ‘NOANOT ‘SMAIW S113M 0F L7 NOGNOT ONIHLOT) 3ALLISOd Z1dd
88'€S¢ 97T 60d ‘TUIHSAWVH ‘INYAYH ‘13341S 1SIM ‘8 X048 Od ANYAINOD Y3 LYM HLINOWS1Y0d 11dD
Tt 10d ‘HLNOWSLYO4
0S 21§ ‘AY0Y TVIDUIWWOD ‘JYLINID ONIdOHS STAVISYD ‘JLINS INIWIOVYNYIW FTUIN3D 0/ NOLLINAIY IWIYD SSIANISNG HLNOWS1Y0d 01dD
(gz €S1) SAE TTW ‘ONVILODS ‘“TIIMYIHLOW ‘€206 X09 Od ‘NOLIWYH NOYYHS Ov4 dNOYD 1IAVYHL NYWLHUOd Z0dD
88 891°6¢1 VYW TTVY ‘VIGNI ‘Z09T+9 HNAMYLL ‘NLX3 BYOYN NONOX "d¥OVN diN €€ DOV AVd AL 1Ad dYIMLINN SAddOd AQdD
(2z €9¢) VYT TIVY ‘VIANI ‘209159 ¥NdNALL ‘NLXT YVOWYN NONOM "YVOVN d W €€ 804 G147 LAd YYAMLINY SAddOd X0dD
91°Z65'04T YVT TTYY ‘3413 ‘OAVIW 0D 130d1SIM ‘133H1S INOWVYLTY ANVJIWOD ONIAVYL SNINI 4v1dod MOdD
64'08b'S0T VYT TTVYV ‘VIONI ‘T000TT ‘IHT13A MIN ‘Qv0Y NYWNNYHTZ DDV AVd 904 T¥YNOLLYNYILNI ¥0O0d AOdD
00 Z0b'¥9T LINZ MIM ‘NOGNOT 4001 1S4l ‘13341S ANV1LI0d Lv3dd 26-06 QL7 ONIHLOTD MNVE INIOd Nnodo
000 V2 11d ‘HLNOWA1d ‘THLNID DJIAID TIONNOD ALID HINOWAT WIdD
{91 05) 199 T3 'NOQNO1 ‘13341S ¥3G713 8 YOO dOL all N3WN1d 10dD
(6€ 9€/) JHE Z1dH ‘AWODAM HOIH ‘3NVT ONNOYDALOD “L¥N0D SEITLND 'N¥vd FHL MLS NG AL1 SHOTYILINI did S0dD
57'818°02 106 8N3 ‘TUIHSQYOHLdAH ‘LNNHSIHD ‘avOd SONIQT3H 0T LINN “3SNOH YT1ANId @17 ¥Y113INId 0Oodd
009501 YHE $D ‘ASUINS ‘IWYHDLIW ‘AYM STLYM tb arinid d0dD
08'8b/ HY9 OTMN ‘NOGNOT ‘INV1 $99N4DS 1ST 3LVYOV3L SHd 00dD
08'v9 HXT €840 ‘ATIHJY3AYD ‘JLV1S3 TWIYLSNANI NY3LSIM 411 dnoYS SHd NOdD
000 sapqow - Auedwod auoyd 20dD
000 aulpue| - Aurduiod auoyd 10dD
£9 S09'vT HH6 8AH 'Q13145¥3AANH ‘1S3M NOLAVID ‘STIIIW JA0UD ONIUdS aL7 S3MXIL XON3IOHd WodD
3 Ssa1ppy atueN Aay

s10}1pa4) Auedwo) - g
psjyuwil SHa
"p31 sdipyd 8 Jna




£¢ b1 9702 aun( 90 60 ST0Z 487 105 5dl 8b J0 of abed

aJnjeubls
6t 9bL UBL TP "HILSTHOINYIN ‘NOLSIWYEN ‘AVM AYNDEAIW ‘ISNOH 10SH SAD Y1LY9TY aodd
£9 89¢ WY T “dISLIHINYIN ‘NOLSIWYEN ‘AVM AUNDYIW ‘3SNOH T0STY YYIMLOOL YLLYDTY 204D
62°C16'S WY/ THW “YILSIHONVIAN ‘AVM AYNDYIW ‘3SNOH 10STY Y11vo3y g4040
00°0 X1Z 29 ‘WYHONIWNIG ‘58991 X089 O d ADINBS SJUBLLARY Aouepunpay 1080
0026t pajiWI S)ISESpaY 91D

ADD
(£6'6T) ZSW “ILSTHONYIN ‘AHO41T¥1S ‘avOd FHOWNDYIE ¢ 'LYN0D vya0D ‘3SNOH NYINC all v11an3y Lli}Cle}
000 (97 €9 'WYHONIWYIE ‘MOY 2YOWI0D T dT1 JINVYd LHOINA 00 SYOLSIANI 31¥153 WY 1Y
7T 008'¥9 VYT TTYY ‘ATVLI ‘YN3IS ‘v$13,0 TVA 10 31100 $E0ES ¥dS YNVITVLI VIYITIVLSTEO ¥y 604D
00°002'1 NHZ TZN ‘NOANOT ‘av0d Yuvd W13 ‘€ 3LINS aLt o9y 80D
(00 0S¥°0T) JUNODY |0JJU0Y) SA)eYy 8THD
L9'€/8'6T 1d9 TM ‘2414 'STHLOUNTND ‘31v1ST IWIYLSNANI 1SY3 ‘Av0Y Q¥0413L aLi N vanvy L09D
LO°TTT'T6 VYW1 TIVY ‘VIONI T00ZZT ‘YNVAYVH 'NOVOUND YVHIA S0AAN ‘b ISVHd 2 LOTd S3STYdYILINT YEAHIVY 904)
{81°¢9) NY8 X3 “Y313X3 ‘Gv0d XIONNIH ‘1IN0 MIONNIH Q3LIWIT 9N1D MOSNIVY S0¥D
08 Z19'1 NE9 0YD ‘ATHUNS ‘NOQAOHD ‘Qv0Y TVAQ V0L @17 SW3LSAS SWOD0IavY #0UD
60 22T 419 73d ‘HONOYOTYILId ‘ALYOHLNOS NOLYO ‘GvOd NOQA VLS £ a4 11398 o o £odd
(xgeet's) 79 TTMS ‘NOANOT ‘v0d Muvd vasyalivd 195-/95 ATNO 20V D018 Ming virvno 7000
00 002’2 FO0 PMS ‘NOANOT ‘30IS HLYON NOWWOD WYHJYTD £-2 "ISNOH LSIM 394039 aLisvd 100D
0£'€6¢ M8 ZST ‘TUIHSHHUOA LS3IM 'SAFTT '193ULS NOTHYIW 2L QILIWIT VA O 000D
(08 £41) Md6 £ZIW "HILSTHINYIN ‘NOLINIMS ‘Av0d 3QISYOOW 09€ Q11 SA00D YIHLYIT ATHOMISHN 91dD
0C'¥6E HYv 0TA ‘NOANOT ‘av0d MOYYYH 1SS 39007 JHL ‘SH20Q 011390404 QL7 3DYNOSYINd 41dD
F0 0T wv1 TTVY ‘X3553 ‘NOQTVW ‘0 S31va “Mvd IAISAVNO a1l iH9134d 15d 314D
00'005°2S ¥N9 29 ‘MODSYTD ‘LITYLS NOLONITIIM 04 ‘ISNOH DILIDVd SYIDVNYIN OIN04.L40d WWLINIANY artd
(86T ¥N9 79 ‘MO9DSYTD 133415 NOLONITIIM 0£ “3SNOH JI31Dvd L7 STANIWON TVILNIANYd J1dD
X96 /M ‘TYIHSAYO4Q39

89 1102 ‘INOLSLId Sdvd SSINISNE NITYD INOLSLId ‘HdVd NOLONIAYYH ‘S LINN FUNLINGNS 31340 Sud grdd
{00"0ZT) MG TST ‘SA337 ‘L33HLS ITIAIN LNIWINYEWT IHL T “dT1 DldX 0/ A3AT0SSIO AL Y¥IMAQOS T1IHOUd vidd
£6 206'S V0 STOH ‘1314S¥IAANH ‘00 TYILYM ‘ALY1ST TVTRLSNANI WAANY.L Q3LIWD SW3LSAS T1JIDONIYd 61dD
000 090 8z3S ‘uopuot ‘Aep uewieN 69-/9 J3LIWI SYT1002 F4NSsTud (1dd
00 000’8% M38 NTM ‘NOANOT 133415 HIN¥ve S5 17 SIIODOTONHIIL AVdIdd 81dd
3 SSUPPY IUeN Aot

sio)pat) Auedwo) - g
pajiwr] SHE
"p31 sdipyd 8 3nag




£2 #1910 SuUnt 90

60 S10Z 13A 105 SdI

33k 91S ‘INTHL NO OIS ‘W3SNG ‘133ULS

8t Jo /g abey

aunjeubis

(99 1) ISNOHYIA0 ‘AYOLOVANNYIW ISNOHYIAO TYACY ‘QHO-44YLS TYAOY v/L AL 1SY NOLLVYLSINIWQY NI - G¥043V1S TWAOY 709D
gz 8Lt SHG 1S9 “TOLSTYE ANV TIVMLEOd ‘30vTd TIYMLYOd ‘d17 130¥DHOV3A Dvd 0/ AILIWD dNOYDTIVIN TYAOH AQYD
00092'ZT puepoas JO jueg |edoy LTYD
(bb'Sb1) V1S Z19N ‘WYHONLLLON ‘gT13a14HSY NI NOLLNS ‘Q¥0Y¥ YO0WX0D @J3LIWI SNOS B IMOT AOY X04D
00 00S°T Iv9 911 ‘ATWANS ‘WOSdT ‘AQvO¥ Ad393S0Y VI Y31LNG NYMOY MOYD
YVI TTVV "ONOX ONOH
0z £95'¢ AVYLNTD ‘avod XNJ0D $3d THT ‘©a18 dNOY9 IDNVINSNI YNIHD 4/9 509 31INS IOV AVd 904 AL XH 0Y¥3A0Y AOYD
LE0LETHT YY1 TTVY ‘VIANI ‘870009 IYNNIHD ‘13JYVMTY ‘av0od M L L L€ ON D0V AVd QL1 1Ad 02 13dVddvY 0D¥3A0Y noYd
(00°s€T) VYT TTYV 'VIONI ‘870009 IVNNIHD ‘13d4dYMIVY ‘AQV0d M L L ZE ON g04d QL7 LAd 0D 13dvddv 0DY3IACY 104D
00°566°€ €35 073 ‘NOGNOT ‘Qv0d HOIH NOLATT "LdN0D 3dAYLS NHOL € JIOVINYY M HOT¥3A0H 04D
@1s 8vH 'Tdvmoa3
00 0 WVMAVOYE INYNG IE ‘ASNOH AFTHIGWD "QILINTT INAWIOYNYIW AVYIIA O/ DNI SLNIWLSIANI YRIVIDOY 1870)
06'0 35€ 0£0S ‘NOLAWYHLNOS ‘GN3 LSIM ‘ITVA JVYO 6 ‘39007 HVO Q11 440 MO0y SOYD
000411 dAZ Z8d 'NOLSTYd ‘AYM NOLLYQIAVN ‘FOVTIIA SSANISNE AVMSHIATY 81-91 INAWIOVNYIN ALYIJOUd SMINIJ 14390y UOUD
(0-98b) A38 ZN ‘NOANOT ‘ATTHONIS 1SV 'avoyd Mavd "ISNOH AJTONY QIA10SSIA-ALT NOIS3A N WY 004D
00 ¥0£'S N31 65S 'X3553 'VaS-NO-HOIZ ‘AVOA NIT1O© 9 S3DIAY3S TVIDONVNIH ¥0d do¥d
vl TLE'LS M6 ETAQ ‘NYIAIS NO LHOdYNOLS ANV NIATIM Mdvd SSINISNE NITTIM vE QL1 N IWOH YH3ITATY 00ud
78'989 ALb b4M 'QTIIHINYM “HOOW JONVUO ‘AVM 3TT1ENC 'ATIMYT WYHVYED  SAUYD JAISYIAIY ¥/L 411 SNd IAISHIARY NOYD
£€°TS6'EE ONT $157 ‘SAATT ‘HIVOUddY QOOMIWIT ‘FSNOH YATY Qi1 LLLIT0Vd VAT WodD
9¢ 18 dr 11S ‘TUIHSNYAL ‘HONOTS ‘GVOY HLNOWATd 988 a11 SOILSID0T 0o 1042
70 80€°E S5 ONT ‘FYIHSAYOLHIH “UvE SYILLOd ‘ANYT NOLLNW ‘3SNOH 3TdVIW Y007 HLS RN IREVEL] M0UD
00'00£°9 (HO ZN ‘NOANQT "AVM JEW0D3AIM T2 @17 S3SIYdYIING 1IVITY (ol
X/
oF 12€T Z1IVS ‘LOFIVL 1HO0d “Havd A9YINT NvI9VE ‘L¥N0D INIW3O Emzb_éuo SYITHSYD QALIWTT AOTdW3Y 104D
182611 NNE TZV.L ‘13SY3W0S ‘NOLONITIAM ‘STTIN NOLLVLS a1l NOATRY HOYD
LS LTV ogp 29 ‘MO9SYTD ‘TUVYNOS JOOMSHLANE #2 LH3gWyT HLITY o0dd
VYT TIVV VSN ‘6EHSS
80'T06 NIW STTOVINNIW “400T4 HLZ ‘Q¥vATINOEG OY.LIW T0ZZ ‘ALT TYNOILYNYILNI SID3Y v/L NOLLYYO4¥0D SID3Y 404D
8¢ 06¥'9 HYZ TPW 4ILSTHONVIN ‘NOLSWEN ‘AVM AUNDYIW ‘3SNOH TOSTY SNIWOM VLLYOTY 0D
E§ SSaIPpY aweN A9y

sioypai) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi SHY
P11 sdidlyd 8 43nQ




€2 b1 9102 3uUnC 90

60 S10Z 49A 105 Sdl

gt Jo 8¢ =bed

aimeubig

(€9 90) 390 0249 "ATTHOIAN ‘NIASTS ‘GvOd AFTHOIIN VSE 20V MDO01S MING AL AN SYOHLNYDS 705D
££ 120°08 108 €371 ¥31SIDIIN ‘Q1IENITO ‘1IIYLS 1SIM “ISNOH TIWHSHVIW DOV Avd X31NVOS N0SD
01°890°21 904 X3LNVDS [0SD
Y€ ZTdH ‘IGWOIAM HOIH
00°0 ‘Qvod NNOINIT ‘A9VTIIA 321440 NNI SNNODNIT ‘IoV1d QHO4AML #-€ OO0 LST aL17 3403¥N3 X3ILNVDS ATSD
MVP T "dILSAHINYIN
00°TIE 137Y41S HLO08 ZT 'F4303A139 "LINIWLAVAIA AUNSYIHL INIWIOVYNYIN AL WVIDYIWWOD STIIAYS 105D
79 $49°St MYb ZW YILSTHONYW ‘13341S HLOOS 2T 'Ty3A3A134 “(HIWWDRY W) Ld3a AUNSYIHL a1 WIDUIWWOD STIIAVS HOSD
b €69'PS MVb ZW “HILSTHINYIW ‘13TULS HI008 2T ‘TY3AIATIE ‘(YIWWIY W) Ld3A AUNSYIHL 17 WIDYAWWOD STIIAVS D0SD
00°00£'CT MV ZW “42LSIHINVYW ‘LS HLOOE 2T ‘I¥3a3AT3S ‘(JIWIWDY W) 1d3a AUNSYIIL Q3 LIWIT WVIDYIWWOD STIIAVS 405D
00°08¢'t1T vdz 28D ‘39ardawy) ‘avoyd STIIH #ET-ZET ‘3SNOH XaNN ali (dg1) STIAVS 3080
00 008 MO £23S ‘NOANOT ‘3Dv1d 410431LISN 8 a1 0D ANV A HYYVS aosd
00°0S8 DdZ TTIM ‘WYHSIAT ‘ANYNOYAINOH ‘13IHLS HOIH ‘NUvE NIMaTvd NOIS3A HLYOMdYd HYUYS 08D
01'61 AVE SMN ‘NOGNOT ‘13T4LS a1O4AN3d SE-£€ 'ISNOH Y3W13 9T LV SNDIJOH VuvsS 405D
(91°€5¢) ME8 0TV ‘FUIHSQUOILY3H 'QTAHLYH “T130 3MOH 6 17 $13UVddY XILNVS v0SD
U6 8MUL XISTTAAIW ‘QUOJINTIE QvOd
95'976'£ 7€ 1STM 19 ‘AVAL XNVEYIATY € ISNOH ONNSWYS "UONW NOISIAIQ TLLX3L WIX A Ovd Al 3N 1823 ONNSKWYS 605D
00 ¥+ MSE HTIWY “HILSNIWNGN ‘NVHA NG ‘Q¥0Y AOOMINTYE ILYD 3SOJWINd € NOSQUVHIIY YHANVIWYS 805D
(15's€1'D) YVT TIVV ‘VSN ‘21880 [N ‘NOSIGE ‘3ATNA ¥3LUVD S61 DONI TYNOLLYNYILNI ¥VIVS L0SD
£9°LT1 MYT SNI ‘LINYYE M3N ‘QvVOY 13SYIWWOS ‘LINOD L404Nv34 § WYV vIAVS 905D
[T68V'91 acz 9gn ‘X3saaaI ‘IIVATNAd ‘avod HLJOMSAYM S ‘3SNOH THIIaVS A1 SIYYMIWOH IHDIFVS S0SD
A wYT TIVV ‘SONVTYIHLAN ‘T6vZ 'NIATIA ‘v dWINSHONTHIHITYD ATNO DV ¥D0LS XINg A 9 01aZs +0SD
A4 dXT TNM ‘NYDIM "JLVOHSIANYLS 9€1 YIWWIL S £0SD
09 /St Sd9 741 'dOTYS ‘Y0131 ‘HONIYL ‘Av0Y 3DATYAW0OM 942 DAY S 705D
95t UYZ ZNS ‘NOANIMS ‘ANYN0FA0Y ‘L3N0D WNNYYE 65 IS S 108D
$1 10L MEb JTOM ‘NOANOT 'SQ1313 SATNDOL 1¢-0C TIVINS B SU3i3d ONVIAY £1dD
0'6£8'S NVE £H3 ‘HOUNENIAT ‘T¥YNDS IONTYIINOD INIISIUD IONVYHIXI £ NIQAY r4%:0)
Ob SZE'9€T DH0 0IXO ‘QUOHONITIVM ‘AYM YIALNIM SASOW b-€ "ISNOH S31aNd NN 0D 3avYINOSYIW S3Iamd 119D
33% 91S INTIL
LL E0L'ET NO DIOLS ‘WITSHNG ‘L13TYLS ISNOHYIAO ‘AYOLIVANNYIN ISNOHBIAO TVACHY QUO44V1S TYAOY ¥/L 411 1Sy oTdd
3 SSa.ppyY IJwepN Aoy

sJ03}pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajyiwil] SHe
‘P31 sdisuyd 8 Bna




€2 b1 9107 3Un{ 90 60 STOZ A 10S SdI 8% Jo 6¢ 26ed
amieubis
£S 9€8°/T Yay T ‘SIWVHL NOdN NOLSONIN “NIIM ‘NOLdWVH ‘133ULS HOIH 62 SIIHAYYD LNTHdMOHS v1SD
0C L82'TE a1 995 ‘SLYIH ‘HLYOMHILT ‘av0d SHYOM ‘ISNOH YNVLNOA QILIWIT INTYd QYYIMOHS 6150
000 HX8 ZN ‘NOANOT ‘AYM NVYWOY 6+T ‘& LINN QILIWIT SIDIAYIS LOOHS MZSD
00 615°8¢ YVI TIVV ‘(YNVAYYH) 910221 ‘NOVOUND “dYHIA D0AAN ‘A-ISVHd ££9-1£9 "ON 107d a1 1Ad D0AAN JNVAIHS 815D
(s8 1) YYT TTVY ‘VIONI ‘TOET0Z 'YAION '£H-M TYNOLLYNYILINI YAIHS £1SD
#0'666'LFE QdS 8TIW ‘AUNGONTYILYM “T1IW ¥3ddN ‘€T dX3 8 dWI OAYN ONIHOVIY NOHZONIHS 91SD
S9'¢ HOT TS ‘Q13I443HS ‘S62 X089 O d ‘SDUN0STH ILVE04d0D ONNOD AL A131443HS SISD
£9 8€8'PLT NQZ ZdH ‘S1¥IH ‘AV3LSdIWTH 1AW3H ‘QV0d MHVIW €2 "3SNOH 3OVINYA QL7 0D ONIAVdL FWOH dIINIAS MYHS $1SD
95°€6£°0T YT 1IVY ‘00bZ1E ‘ONVICIHZ ‘ALID NOHZONIHS ‘GVOY VL ONVNHS TTT ON D0V AVd L¥0dX3 8 LHOdIWI ONTVIL INIXOVHS £1SD
bT £/8'pt vVT 1TV ‘IVHONVHS ‘QvOY YENVA 82 ‘aNVT TZ ON J/S 0D DOV NOIHSVYH JTALS IVHONVYHS 458}
VYT TTVV “UNIHD ‘902T10Z TYHONVHS
(56 £bE'T) 'ONOANd WiVd TYIYLSNANI OVID NI[ ‘Qv0d OVIO ‘3HZ ££7 '9074 € "L1S WOOY 11 00 dX3 8 diNT YINOENIT IVHONVHS T1SD
vyl 1IWY ‘22
6k 1€ 'NTI9NA ‘av0d TIIHLNGA ‘3LVLST IWIMLSNANI TIIHLNOA ‘LYN0D ALINTHL 9T LINN ANYAIWOD L1419 HD0UWYHS 01SD
LT €28 gaz 8131 "¥ILSIDITT 'NOLSOIM ‘GVOH NYWTIN Q3 LIWIT INTIMOAVYHS 205D
007005 198 Z1MS ‘NOGNOT ‘avOy YOOAY €9 NIWY YNYEVHS AOSD
1§ €2L'E XN9 TINN ‘I¥IHSNOLAWVYHLION ‘AdLNIAVA ‘d13T4A9 ‘3NYT AUNENYE 9 LOM M3S X0SD
09 £8b SYZ 869 ‘HILIQQTY ‘AVOY HSYN ‘JYINID O 1 3HL ‘8 LINN @11 (HOAL HOIH) WODIAYAS A0SO
000 N ‘D91 6M ‘NOANOT ‘ 3NN3AY HdTOQNYY HOS @11 NOGNO1 40 vH3s AZSD
60 180°€ UNG ZND ‘ATHUNS ‘QYOHATIND ‘AV0Y YONVW 611 DIV YNII3IS AOSD
0b ¥9b XdS £1X3 ‘NOAIQ "BILSNIWXY ‘INYT IIVA ‘SHEOM INVT TTVA A17 SWALSAS DI1AS N0s2
0f 0608 SS/ 99 ‘WYHONIWYIS ‘QVOY QTAIHHIN ‘YVHM 00NN ‘b t_w: @47 SIDIAYIS ALTEND3S SYLTINDAS 108D
NOZ
S/'95b Z3C ‘ASHIC “YNOIAVS 1S ‘A1V1S3 DNIQYYL STdd S3A INY ‘FYINID ALTINDIS IHL a1 AISH3L ODIYND3AS S0SD
00 Ob8'E dHT ZIML ‘NOANOT ¥3LYI¥O “TTIH NOLdWVH 'Gv0d MYvd 28 ‘SYTIIA LODTVHD € a NOILLD3S H0SD
#1 96891 HX9 0TH3 ‘HOYNENIQT ‘3DVHYIL INOLSHING §S ‘AVIHITIWYIVS YILYM HSLLLODS 00sD
8°v0r'T TNE TAY ‘ACTYONYD ‘GYOY @1AIHAIW ‘QYIHYUINW ‘0T Y2078 ‘ASNOH IvdE13S QL7 SONLLISYTYIAT HSLLLODS d0sD
88 00F'61 Yv8 ¥MD “13dYHD STIWIOH ‘GVOd NOLLYLS ‘3QISILIHM T Q17 SYIHLOYg L10DS 00D
(00°'sET) wWT TIVVY VIAONI ‘€09TH9 ¥NdNYLL ‘NAVINVAYIVA “dVOVN DOA £S D0V YD0LS 904 QLT IAd SINTWHYD WIS NOSD
0£ ¥£5'56 VYT TIVV ‘VIANI ‘€09TH9 dNdNALL ‘NAYVINVAVIVA “U¥OVYN JOA £S DOV A¥d 804 Q17 1Ad SINIWAYD WIS W0SD
3 SS2IPpY IWEeN A3y

s103ipai) Auedwo) - g

pa)

wr SH

P11 sdiayd '8 4na




£Z b1 970 ®unt 99

60 5T0Z 437 T0S SdI

8t 10 0p abed

aimeubig

00 0TO’TT Ad6 869 'HILIGATY HVd SSINISNA ANYESNIAVY ‘AVOY Vu3aaH aildnoyo ds ATSD
(z8'z81) ZNE ETNE *XISSNS "ONIHLIOM ‘TH X08 O d ALTEOHLNY Y3LVYM NYIHLNOS X180
£S'0E8 SHZ 2X3 "¥313X3 ‘INY1 NOQAYE ‘ASNOH VINSNINID ‘v X08 O d @17 SADIAYIS ¥3LYM 1S3M HLNOS MISD
1ng
000 991 ‘¥neuel ‘pecy JaImod 0/-29 “id (821430913 UIBISET YIN0S ‘ISNOH NYILSYI HLNOS 21d WITY1I13 NYFLSVT HLNOS 0£SD
£9 T19°T M3IT TTYd ‘NOLSTU4 ‘AvOY NOANO d31VM 1SV HLNOS AISD
00°0b+ {dZ £1MS 'NOONOT ‘av0Y IINYNANTID 01-8 ‘9 1vd A3191N0 3TH4OS niso
£6'0T AHS 8M ‘NOONOT ‘L3341S AdYIa 6 N INIWNIVLYILNT DISNIN ANOS 118D
(69°59) 947 637 “¥A1S3D137 'A9S0D 'AvOY NOLHONOYG ‘39403 10 IHL Q17 ¥vIML.004 ¥3AIAOYd F10S SISO
00 0009 ACE 9N “FUIHSNTOINIT ‘NTODNTT ‘GvOY YOOW MOT ISNOH ATIFIN 3d0¥N3 TFvMLH0S J1So
£0 6219 YT TIVY “€5/1S 'VIQUYEWOT JTVIA ‘'OTHIHONYG 19802 THS D8V YNVIIVLI V1IID0S 01D
8z 25¢L'ek gvZ 998 "IN3Y ‘HONOYOENYYL ‘Q¥0Y NOOUITTIM ¥ ‘'ISNOH NOLLIGIHX3 SIDIAYIS 1¥0ddNS ANV ONINVITD NvI1D OS d15d
308 PNM ‘NVYOIM ‘13199 TIoNv
b8 162'9¢€T NI NOLHSY ‘31¥1S3 TYT4LSNANI SONY1 HLNOS ‘av0od LLIND0N L¥N0D ¥3AY3E AYMYON 40 NMOJITO9NNS 01D
Lb S8T 3VS ZINN ‘FHIHSNOLIWYHLYON ‘AGHOD ‘GYOY LHOTYMMYY ‘Q3HS ONILLOd FHL Q17 340dN3 NS NISD
116 0TMD
L8 T0S'9L6 ‘JYIHSTHD HOIMITAAIW ‘FOYNYYD ‘3L1V1ST ISNOH ATIOH ‘NOddIHS @10 IHL 2 Q171 13YVYddY NITYD AHLIWS WISD
30£ 61408 TUIHSHAUOA 1SIM NOLYIHNDITD
819997 "AVM NOIYNLNID ‘3SNOH NOTYNLNID FHINID ONLLNNOIDV TYNOLLYN SMIN SHLIWS 15D
(21 66£) d31 65 ‘G131443HS 'TUINID TIVHMOAYIW ‘'SISYO IHL T QL1 dIHSYANLYYA ONNOA HLIWS N1SD
(00 0£2) XX9 MIM ‘NOONOT ‘1334LS HSIANIAYD MAN 021 YOO Hiv 11 SH00UE 8 HLIWS (1D
b 20b'S 9XZ $SHI ‘NVIHLOT L1SIM ‘NOLSONIALT ‘SO8T X08 Od ‘LdIC WIZYIWWOD Q17 SITAYIS YIATIISAns ANS 118D
ddT £TIN “dILSTHONYIN
1T°S0b'6bT MYVYd UOJ4VL ‘AVYM SNIAILS TIVHSYYIW LNIOd3HINTD ‘STTLLXIL IWOH SNIUHIY Q11 SNOS ANV SNIYHIE 900V IS H1SD
#6 0£4'8T b STST ‘TUIHSHUOA LSIM ‘SAFTT ‘QvOd AG13S Muvd QOOMUYYD § ALl 3AT10AT ATdWIS 915D
2051225t OV6 89Y "TUIHSAYOAXO ‘SIWVHL - NO - ONIYOD ‘133ULS HOIH ‘L3N0 SAWVHL S aLl Oin} NYWNHITdWIS 4150
(00 S£2'T) YY1 TIVY ‘HSIASYIONYE ‘THET YIVHQ ‘2 NYHSTND ‘It QYOY ¥/ 3SNOH ¥OOT4 ANZ 20V Avd Q17 ONIMIS NIXTIS 3150
06 SSE'pT 09€ NIM ‘NOANOT ‘133¥1S 3ONIH 8 SYINLAYL B NOSMYAT MD0D1IS arsd
st SAt 915 “INIHL NO IHOLS ‘LHO4ONOT ‘Qv0d SIAVH IDARIEONOT NOLLYLS 1HOIS 218D
80°£05'2 9dZ 8N3J ‘@4IYSpPIofHSH ‘SSOUD WYHLTYM ‘AV0d ad0d MaIN 271d TYNOLLYNYILNI NOD4IS arsd
3 ssalppy AweN A

sloypat) Auedwo) - g
pajiw] SHA
"p31 sdijdyd 8 yna



£ b1 9107 2un{ 90

60 ST0T J2A DS Sdl

8% Jo Tt abeg

ainjeubis

0S 6899 (VP b2aM ‘SLYIH ‘TUO4ALYM ‘QVOY SNYETVY 1S Z€T ‘FYLNID SSINISNE ITTIH SOIHAYYOOTALS WZSD
{29 529) YY1 TIVV ‘T18-+€T “1N03S 'ND-DNOAINYD ‘ONOJ-1IS £-6bE ‘€05 D0V AVd QL7 0D SNIGVYL NJ0g JIALS S0
85 £19'65 dHE TMN ‘NOGNOT ‘13391S ANOWWNYA 26T/¥81 a1 S¥313d LAvnls NeSD
NIE
05'625'y 9TNg ‘X3SSNS LSIM ‘NOLONLLSNY ‘I1VLSI ONIAVYL NOIONLLSNY ‘INNIAY XA LdY 17 SINOL 19vNLS (¢S2
00'0S€ XHS ZEAD 'NOAY NOdN QYO4LWYLS ‘192415 Yoy ‘esnoy yiaqezi|3 NOD LOTYLSIA NOAY NO QHO4LYHLS 1252
'$90°s MCS 599 ‘SINVT ‘NOLDNDYIDY “Muvd SSINISNG £ NOLLONNC 'SIDIHH0 ONIM LSv3 all 0D ONIAvYL SLIVYLS HZSD
(00 s€1) YY1 TIVY VIANI ‘0Z00TT IH130 M3IN ‘T 3SVHd "31V1S3 TYIULSNANI VIHMO +£T8 804 aL17 1Ad VIANT TIIMYVIM LS 9752
(c6'0p) 489b 1T 'SQ331 'Qv0d ATHIFWY “Mvd SSINISNEG GVOY ONOL 4904 AL N IHOW NIS 4ZS0
16'618°¢C 950 STXO ‘FYIHSAYOIX0 ‘NOLONIAAIA ‘FUVNOS F3dVHD ‘LNIOdIYLINID QL1 N3Ny ALS 3750
00'0 YNZ STYM ‘FYIHSTHD ‘AFTYISWIL ‘QvOd INIVHIOT 81 NOSMIV( NIHJILS 810D
0b'7T6'T 199 0TM ‘NOGNOT ‘avOy AGTdvd 8Z1-+1 ‘1150430 TVIW Tvd £9 LINN L7 SISLLAY AATLYAYD V1131S azso
HZ 1€5°9 347 9HY ‘ATHUNS ‘ATTIOH ‘Av0Y SLLASSYW ZT-0T "ASNOH TYNILNIS  QILIWD TWYNOILYNYIINI FYVMIL0S MUVLS 07459
T2 ¢H3 ‘HOUNENIA3
Z2'616'68 13341S 39YOID T ‘SINNOIDY ALYIJOUd ‘SINIWLSIANI 341 QIVANYLS 02 SINIFWLSIANI I411 QUVANYLS 978D
712 TH3 'HOUNENIAT ‘13TULS 3DU0ID
00 00S'€S T ‘SINNOJDV ALYI40¥d ‘SINTFWLSIANI IJ17 GUYANYLS O/D INIWIDVYNYIN 110340 a1 SANNL ANI 3417 QUVANYLS L7450
00 5££'0S Tz ZHI ‘HOYNENIAI ‘13344S 39Y03D T 'SINIWISIANI ALYId0Ud 0D IDNVHENSSY 3411 QAVANYLS 625D
0Z 16611 17z ZH3 ‘HOAYNGNIAT ‘1334LS 39Y03D T ‘SINIWLSIANI ALYIdOUd 00 JONVYNSSY 3411 QUVANVLS 8750
20 S9T°901 Mab 19 ‘MO9SY1O ‘339vNOS HIONT 1S S§ HOON3 1S £2SD
VYT TIVY 'ONON ONOH ‘NYM
9£'69T°€T VYHS ONNIHD ‘133¥LS 153M NYN IVL £19-6T9 ‘©d78 ANI YOO Mivd YOO HLL AL 0D 94IW 1SV ¥YIN ONIUdS 92s)
wErs'ee d30 68D N1044NS “TIHYIAVYH ‘AY0OY YONVYIN 9 QL1 VLY ONITIAIS 4]
¥€ 099'61 ads €919 ‘HOUYIWEY 0D ‘NMOAYLI0d VIV IWIHLSNANI J09VIS Vbl NOSAYE 3ON3dS AN
00 0S€ XNT 8TML ‘XAQIW ‘SINIVLS ‘062 X083 Od ‘3DI440 SYITHSYD INNOD HONOYOE INYOHLIAdS £25D
9T 880'T NIT Z9N ‘WVYHONLLLON “¥y¥d SSINISNE ZON ‘AVM ISTddU3ILN3 'ISNOH 0Q33dS AL TYNOLLYNYIALINI 0Q33ds 448
JHE £937 Y31S3IDITT ‘AMIATVOD
9Z 60€'8T ‘31153 IWIHLSNANI NOSNIHJILS ‘AYM Q04131 ‘1dN0D ALY3dOdd T LINN a1 WOrdLOI13 TIIHNAVAS [£40]
00 968'8Z YT TIVY “IVONLY0d ‘6€€ - 0542 ‘S3AVHd SOT OAVIVA ‘IHYOL VA ILNOd S 9021V 3A SYNVTIDU0d 30 3Ava3iD0os vds 07s)
6 902 HV6 695 ‘S1¥3H ‘GYOJ4ONIINNG ‘1331LS HOIH +9 @11 Sa0d Io¥dS Z1SD
3 ssalppy atleN Aoy

sio)pal) Auedwo) - g
psjwi SHY
*p11 sdjdud B Jna




£2 ¥1 910€ sunC 90

60 5107 49A 105 5dI

INT TYL ‘NOLNNVL ‘dv0d 34303AT39

8b Jo 7t abed

aimeubig

£0 9T 3SNOH INVIA JHL ‘285 X08 Od ‘Wv3L 3190349 SINNOIIV SADIAYIS TVIONYNIA TIDNNCD HONOYWOE INYIA NOINNYL aoL
€8 L9 gX7 7aH ‘a131HSYIAANH ‘avoy TIVH AGXYIE S8 'IONVED AgNYId @17 ONLIINUVIW 31SYL 20D
L1 8bE'TT ME8 £9 'MO9SY19 133Y1S NYVd3ITAH 19 QL7 TIVL3Y VYL 9010
09'02€'L HSt ATM ‘NOANOT “‘1334LS HLIdd 25-1§ QILINTT WIN AYLS3dVYL 8010
£2'SLL LSy 0E9 LTM ‘NOQNOT ‘1334LS AVMNOD 82-9¢ LINNODJY asn NOISIA AULS3dVL YoLD
P TLT'0LT 089 LTM ‘NOANOT ‘133U1S AVYMNOD 82-92 “dO0TH AN N NDIS3IA AYLSIdVL 6010
61 062'61 HAZ §3d ‘SINVH HLHON ‘HON0Y09Y3L3d "HOLSYD ‘INVT NOLIIIW SNYvE IHL £BET @l STIVS 1LNI dNOYUD OONVL 01D
YYT TIVY
(e zp) WYNLIIA ‘000TZ NND HNIA Y3V IWINASNANI NHd HNYHL ‘NVL NIIHL T 13TWVYH 20V AVd 904 417 0D ¥¥IMLOO0d dOH NY.L 901D
{00 002) YWT TIVV ‘6T05Z IONVYd ‘ST¥Vd ‘PE INSWELYE ‘TV¥EWYD 30 3NY 1T Q171 0D WISAYIOW NOHZIVL G010
00°0 a7z 8TdN ‘Wamo ‘Hodmap ‘sucysbuer ‘asol) Jedeo) ¢ Bunyd ¥ 1 €20
0912 N36 TTLS ‘INTHL NO DHOLS “TIVMSHIAYD ‘INYT TOOHDS 59 JWINH L POLD
VXS £918€
09°'S6 'ANYIIYI N ‘HOVIWYY 0D ‘NMOAY.L¥O0d ‘J1V1ST TYIHLSNANI NYYD ‘IATNA HOVIYE T INRENIENE £01D
ST NL8 OIS ‘1HODOLS “YOOWSAOOM "INNIAY A13THHYVD LT ISIHHONID 3 L 7010
159/ MHS THS ‘T1A14YILSTHD ‘A108MIN ‘JATNAQ NDIMSIN €€ NIQ08 v L 1010
90'91+'19€ 409 631 “YILSIDITT ‘SWIT IHL NI NOLLNS ‘GYOY ¥ILSADIAT £8T ‘Nive IHL QL1 dvaniood v e L 0010
00 ¥b1 HdZ ZTHM ‘SOHOM ‘AVAMAYOYE YN ‘AISYITIIM ‘SYYOM g3 Qa17 INIWAINDI ONIDIAYAS DILYWILSAS nesy
6S 6bSPE Z15 9TN ‘NOGNO1 ‘Qv0Y ANVIHLYIH bE SI1VS 1419 NOLIYMS 128D
aas
00'0 ZM ‘NOANO1 “IVELNID NOLONIAAYd ‘13341S WOAONDE Z ‘S3LV1S3 3LvOHavoyd 0/0 Q3LIWI1 SAVND ATHUNS X2S0
75'Sk1 SAb 915 ‘INIYL NO INOLS ‘1404ONOT ‘GvOd SIAVH 3DATYEONOT S3SSYIONNS 3UNS YA
(00 +98) UAZ T41 ‘TUIHSIOYHS ‘Q¥0413L ‘2€ QOOMNOLYOH ‘6 LINN ‘6 LINN (ATNO 20LS MING)ALT OWIUINS ¥zso
S19
09 £04'€1 ZINS ‘TUIHSLIIM ‘WYHSY1IW ‘ILVIST WIYLSNANT TIIHYIMOS ‘AVM STINRAH +E QL7 S3ADIAY3S FALLYIUD HOII3dNS 0TS0
YNIHD ‘IYHONVHS 1J1d1SIA ONVHNIW
000 ‘QvoY N4ITW 822 ON “Mvd SSANISNE IALLYIWD NIHSNNHD ‘8 ONIQTING ‘0TE WOOY @l SINIWHYD 8 NOIHSYS INTHSNNS FL40)
£z 075'S NAS Z31 ‘A9aV0 ‘avOy NOANOT ¥S9 ‘ISNOH TO0HIS d10 aL1 {20V Avd) ONIGVYL LSTHONNS 475D
00°000°9 NQ9 0TNH ‘AGYITIIM “INV] NOIEV ‘Tl NOIgTW @11 VIG3W LIWWNS (074°9)
2L TLS'eET YVT TIVY ‘620012 “YNIHD ‘'ONICNYN ‘avOy OVINOVNH 4 2T 20V Avd 02 ANI LHOTT ANV JTLIX3L O3WNS NZSD
3 SSaAppY [wenN Aoy

s10}1pa4) Auedwo) - g
pajyuwul] SHY
‘p11 sdidyd B Jna




€T $1 9107 aun{ 99

60 ST0Z 19A 108 Sdl

8t 40 £ abed

ainjeubls

(65 602'65) 1dE $ZHE ‘GOOMONIY ‘AITYIWOS ‘AYVA TOOHIS ONIATY 0T-£ QILIANTT ANVAWOD INVYD H3ATIS IHL Z0LD
00 908'T NAS +AC ‘A3SYIAC “Y3TTIH 1S ‘8K9 X08 O d ‘ADCTONHIIL YWOIS dNOYD YIWOIS JHL AOLD
00 £12°6 P17 doys awnyay syt 1D
118
{¢eel) SYM ‘FYIHSIHD "SINAIM ‘FLYLST TVIHLSNANI S13VHIIW 1S ‘Ly9AT0 ISNOH ZvdOL NOLLYYO4YO0D VININ IHL X0LD
06'9£6y 379 OTMN ‘NOGNQOT ‘Qv0Y 1S¥09 9¢ ANYAIWOD IONOS ¥3S TWANLYN FHL MOLD
00'b92'c SHZ ATM ‘'NOANOT "13341S aH04X0 VEOT SWOOY ONLIIIW IS FHL AOLD
LE9H1'66 NY0 MIMS ‘NOGNOT ‘SNITUYD YONIASOUD 75 ‘AL NOLLYYO4HOD T1WW IHL O/D QL7 NOLLYYOJYOD TV IHL noLd
IS'ET6'bE NY0 MIMS ‘NOANOT ‘SNITAYD YONIASOUD 7S ‘AL NOLLYYOJHOD TV 3HL 0D {47 NOLLYYOd¥OD TIVIN FHL 10D
00 0S¥'9 HV6 /N ‘NOGNOT ‘av0d QUVAIIIL ‘SOIANLS QUVATIIL ‘2T 3un AL LINFWIDYNYIW 13A0W JATH IHL S01D
$9'8/5°71 0d6 TTdL “WYNAIHS ‘IWdv4 NOLNVLS ‘AITMONY QL7 %N ANYIWOD TvdONd JHL ¥oLD
£S5 009°€ES YVT TTYV ‘00TTS ‘VIOLId VIV ‘P€ ONIYINNYIS OT13Q VIA daa v'd's X314 IHL [o[t]0e)
09 £26'T acr 0157 'SA331 'av0y ATHLYI1 “LYNOD VIVIS ‘£ LINN JYINID HSYTH FHL d01D
212 NEDJ3 ‘'NOANOT “TIVMSSOMD 4T ‘Fyvn0s
(62 v£) VOIMIWY INO ‘GILIWIT SYINLYYL FAT0STY 0/ 9102/40/90 GIANIOSSIA ANVIWOD JIATOSSIA LT 4O ONITTIIS THL 0013
g7¢ NED3 ‘NOANOT ‘TIVMSSOUD £T ‘TYvNOS
G/'68F NYIIYAWY INO ‘QLT SHINLHEYL IA10S3H 0/ 91062/+0/90 QIAT0SSIC ANVAINOD d3AT0SSIA dNOYD HNIGTIIH JHL NOLD
972 NEDI 'NOANOT “TIYMSSOYD £T ‘FHvnds
(00"z9r) NVYITY3WY INO ‘A17 SYINLAYd AIAT0S3Y O/ ‘9102/+0/90 Q3ATOSSIA ANVAIWNOD Q3aAI0SSIA dNOYD ONIQ13LY IHL WO1D
£2 088 8H9 89S ‘FYIHSAYOILYIH ‘NENOFIIW “MNdvd FONIIDS NYNOFTAW ‘ISNOH HSY AL IYOLSUIINS ALIALLDY IHL 1010
9Z TH1'LT VYN8 ATD3 ‘NOGNOT ‘L33¥81S NI¥IIHNA € ‘SOIANLS HHOMLIVYD OO LST 3N 193Y1A 3NVHL NOLD
12°+2S'8k dME $TST 'S0337 ' 140¥IV3AS 9k X08 "0'd ‘FYLNID ONISSID0Ud LNIWAVd Q17 SIUIILN ¥ILVM STWYHL oL
YW1 TIVY ‘VIONI ‘€60
81°62£'€0T 00F TVEWNW ‘TYIHANY DAIW JLY1LS3 400D “WIHLSNANI NYILSIM ZT-114 9 ON 107d DOV Avd Q17 T 3LVIIANAS 1d30dxaL (11ke}
00°0 OVE AT ‘'NOANOT “TIMNINITTD ‘13TULS 3L dvad 6€ a1 13a0WxXaL 111
¥6'215°71 YVT TIVV ‘SNLLIANYW ‘SITHV ‘SIOLENO0D ISNY,T ‘ISNOH 31LO8IS a11 SIDIAYIS XaL HOLD
'T19's.E YY1 TTVV ‘SNLTUNYW ‘S3TIVd SIOLYNOD ISNY.1 ‘ISNOH I1L04IS Q17 TWNOLLYNYILNI X3L 901D
00 0S€ NOZ ZTM ‘NOGNOT “3LVLST ALTD ILIHM ‘ISNOH NIVIdWYHD T2 YIAVLIHM AdY3IL 4010
000 908 ZMS 'NOGNOT 3Dv1d NOLSYATA TT ‘INIWISVY IHL QL1 YONGNYIW TYy3L STLD
20 £vE'92 [MZ €S 'GT13I443HS "133ULS NOLTIIW ‘SHIOM SSANLIM A3 2DV AVd QL7 SSINLIM AT SYOTAVL 3010
3 SSaUppY swenN A

s10}ipas) Auedwon - g
pajiwury SHY
P31 sdiaud 3 4na




£¢ $1 9102 2uUn( 90

60 S10Z 1A 10S SdI

8b Jo pb abey

aineubis

S6 6b’'L2 MAT ZTHE ‘J100d 'AY0d AITIVA INYNOEY ‘Nuvd SSANISNE IWOSINYHS Z LINN Q17 SANYHE 3L ATLD
12'12 VYT TIVY ‘SONYTIIHLIN ‘HE STOS "OdNGILL ‘28 93IMINAIA STINC JOV Avd Ad 3d0UN3 dVLSIdL [y 9]
Y1
00 0Z¥ TTYY 'ONOX ONOH ‘ L N ‘NILYHS ‘13341S WNS NO TT "vZ¥1d 11¥SdOL ‘4/9 ‘S 1INN @17 3SNIdYIINT LHOM-T¥L jqile)
(¢80 WYV TIVVY ‘ANY10d ‘WOGYY '009-92 ‘TT 09IADIDAZYENZ Q0Z dS SSY19 aNTHL HTLD
000 YNIHD ‘€0TT0Z ‘TYHONYHS ‘av0Y NYHSIA 9107 ‘(2T L7 "0D AYLSNANI NYHSYIYL MILD
00°0 HXT 6S ‘G131443HS ‘M3IA ¥dOUNI § "Hdvd SSINISNG G13T44IHS IWD OIN) SIDIAYIS NYOMLIN NOLLDYSNYYEL N1
Mgz TING
8Z SZ£'ST X3ASSNS LSIM ONIHLYOM ‘av0d JGWOINYYS ‘aLT (iN) 3DVYNYNIZ IDIOANT DdSH a1 M20153avdL o110
000 V9 0TMN ‘NOANOT ‘SMIW ¥0-4HD131 0T a11 (YNIHD) SINIIIOVHL ATLD
1/ 165 [1b £219 ‘SCYYNMOLMIN ‘¥0Yd 1SV4139 ‘ILVLSI ONI YONOLIN T NMOLAOL 4110
0z'142 ZdT 21D 'ATHHUNS ‘STWVHL NO NOLTVM ‘Qv0d WYHSYIH 05-2¢ QL N XYWEOL E1dle)
00 ¥69°01 saiyadoud uely doy / doys doy, X110
(zs etb) 410 £9N 'X3S310AIW ‘HLAOMSANOWYYH ‘JATHA LHOdANS ‘E LINN a1 (in) Yirid 110L ario
£9 0k ZH8 23 ‘NOGNOT ‘1334LS JAYS43D ‘TLE HOYY "13XIdIXId /L 17 AHdVYO0L0Hd NYWM3N ASOL ¥0dd
0€ £0T Y96 079 ‘AUNG ‘WOLLOASWYY ‘98T X089 Od TWNOLLYNYILINI LNL JT1D
16°€Lp'01 U6 019 ‘SONVT “WOLLOFSIWYY ‘& X0d Od 4NOY9 NOIHSYL INL g1
00 6/8'6 AQ8 OTM ‘NOANOT ‘13341S YOIF13IM v+ Q3LIWI SALLIEND3S ATTYLL Y112
99'478'T v19 TN ‘NOANOT ‘gvOd HLYON MIN SST-15T QL7 IWINTY TY.LIOIT YN0 ITYHL 671D
00°0ST'91 d¥6 ENS ‘NOAONIMS ‘0SSE X08 Od ‘SLNIWLSIANI ALYIH0¥d I1GIINAYIAHL 0D LISNYL LINN dOYd 31a3IINQYIUHL 811D
75'€LT'st QL0 ££9 'WYHONIWYIG ‘1S3 GNI NIFYD S1IHVYD ‘AV0OY S1IdITVA ‘ISNOH 909WNd QL7 WYHONIWYIE INYd SYIWOHL (110D
08'8/1 THZ 83 ‘NOGNOT ‘TOVHY3L H3IWOUD T SINOVL SYWOHL 911D
9p §97'€ OHE 19 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘SYHOM 1334LS INIDIY a1 INTJOLLYS SYWOHL ST
65°681°611 QAT 0137 "AIDIONIH ‘SA1FHYIA0TD Mavd Y3A0TD ‘8 LINN dWY NIJLHIHL #1110
(58 602) YT TTVV ‘SONYTHIHLIN IHL ‘NY009 ‘1HIM ‘0T DIMSIWI00 A9 NINFOHDS NYWTINNIH O3HL €110
(s £2) YYT TIVY ‘SANVTYIHLIN ‘13IIM ‘L¥3IM NY $009 ‘0T 9IMSWI0QA (AINO SHE) 411 4N0YD NOIHSYH YWIAHL 110
YT TIVV ‘“ONOX
(#+ 01) ONOH ONOL ONNMY ‘GY0Y NINA I0H 09 9018 ‘INIVdIAWYD € X208 ‘4/0T 3 Av1d Aa17 dNOYO NOIHSYH VIWIHL 1§ 9%e)
MIS S99 ‘NOLONTYIDV
99'788'vL ‘SHOOW T NOLAYTD “My¥d SSANISNSG Z NOLLONACL ‘S3DI4H0 ONIM 1SY3 D0V AVd 4QG AL 0D HNIAYYL SLIVHLS JHL 01D
k sssalppy awenN >mv_

s10}ipaldy Auedwod - g
pajiwny SHY
"P31 sdidyd 8 yna




£Z b1 9702 sUNE 90

60 STOZ 43A T0S SdI

8t Jo i 8bed

ainjeufig

(s8 £€1) VYT TIVY ‘09207 MOXONVE ‘YNONYE ‘0¥ QvHL-YNONVE ‘0 Ayl - YNONVE I0S 6 11 02 (ONVIIVHL) L$3gIyIA S0AD
S/ 00€'01 3499 9dH ‘SHONE ‘WYHSHAWY ‘INNIAY 13NV TT ‘AL Mis 0D DDV AVd 904 YSSINVYA POAD
(¢¥ 81) 389 9dH ‘SHONG ‘WYHSHIWY ‘JAY A1314Ndvd 1T YSSIANVA €0AD
00'brI MOL LEAD ‘NOAV-NOdN -QUO4LVYLS ‘AvOY AUNENYE ‘YVd SSANISNG QYO41VYLS aLT XYdTVYA ZoAD
aNg
92'6£8°97 6MN ‘NOANOT '3IVANIN0D ‘ay0Y FWYMIDA3I £0€-/6¢ ‘A1YD ONILYM + 40014 Qe 96200 011 WYHVYD I[YTIVA TOAD
(00's22's) VYT 99Y ‘IYIHSHYIG 'ONIAYIY ‘HYVd AITIVA STWVHL OFS dT1 SWYTTIIM TIVA 00AD
00 055 HIT 88N "I9QTIEXN ‘SNOITIAVE TV FHL ‘TUVYNOS 13NUVIN +2 'THOLS STIDIS IHL 11 dIHSYINLYVYd JWIHD IDANEXN 20ND
25981, Z49 SYM ‘NOLONIYYYM Nyvd AOOMHIUIE ‘ISNOH AVAvdv4 QL1 VIQIW ALN 40nD
80 96T'+9 NNE 189 ‘SONYT ‘NANENOVTE ‘AVM LNIATYL “NHvd LNICIHL-0Z LINN QL1 3N 13dvddy Sn Yono
0T £2£'%9 VYT TTWV ‘NVLSDIVd ‘009FS ‘TYOHYT ‘€ ©d391N5 W 9¢ A1 IAd STTXAL B 13YVddY SN 60N
LT2L0°TT MdT 913 ‘NOGNQO1 ‘avod S¥IHDLNG Th MYVd SSINISNG LNIW SWILSAS ALTUNDIS TVSYIAINN 80N
49 052'02 NNS HZOM ‘NOGNOT 'L33YLS HOIH $STTIO 1S ‘SIO INIVS TYHLNID “TYSHIAING D9N QL7 20 SFUNLDId TYSYIAINN £0nD
S0 SNS $TM 'NOGONO1 ‘1334LS HOIH NOLDNISNIN 99¢-+9€ JISNIW TYSHIAINN 90N
00°919°S 3495 0TM ‘NOGNOT ‘QvoY TYSNIN 00€ ‘anH Y4OMLIN ‘ZET-0LTLINN Q17 0D SONILLTY AVIdSIA TWSYIAINN S0ND
16 22€'55¢ (dZ Z31 "d31S3D131 ‘AT THLOY “13THLS INMOS ‘STIIW VIHOLDIA § Q11 OLINN $0ND
GS'6£0°C YMT SSYM ‘NOLONIUAVYM ‘05¢ X09 O d SALLTILLN ILIND £0ND
YWI TTYV ‘WYNLIIA
6E'TEY /8T "TINIACYd YOH HNYHX "LOTYLSIA WY WD ‘INOZ TYINLSNANI NVd IONS 12 LOT D0V AVd A4 0D 13UVddY dvIMIWIMS QI LINN zZond
21 6¥L°S W TTYV ‘ANYIOd ‘8bT-£8 ‘IDIWOSAT ‘845 OMIZSYLSO 0'0Z dS ANVIOd DN Tond
L16£219T a0 670 ‘WYHATO ‘NOLYIAAYHD ‘LITYULS YTHOLDIA ‘TIIW HONVIN ONIDYNOS WI01D d N 00N>
¥ 60F' @30 STON ‘WYHSNILLON “Yavd QOOMYIHS ‘JATIA MIIA VI S+ THOLS YILOVHEVHD SAIN V/1 NOIHSYS WAL UL
Or9 TMN ‘NOANOT
10°25€°C ‘AVOY ANOIITAYYIW 95Z-2+C ‘ISNOH HLYOMIOQOM 'dNOYD SANVYE TvE0T19 L1 9V NOIHSV4 WAL o1
G30 STON ‘TUIHSWYHONLLLON
0€ ¢ET'98 'AFISANNY “HiVd QOOMYTHS ‘JATIA MITANVT §/F ¥V ONIATING OWOD DOV AVd SHE 8V NOIHSYH WAL a1
§8°/91'99 0r9 TMN ‘NOAONOT ‘avOY INOSITAUVIX 9bZ-ZFC “ASNOH HLYOMTOOM QLT XN VINYW AL o1
9/ 602°04S [3€ 810 WYHATO ‘MYHSYIHLYH ‘133Y1S INOWIHYID "TiIW 1139 D7d YONVIE ¥INunL NTILD
00'SZ S3T INI ‘'NOANGOT ‘aN31HINT “Mivd TTIH HSNG 'SNIQUYD JONVEOCOOM + NIAISNH 3Nl WTLD
Ot 64¥'SbT 476 31 ‘TUIHSYILSIDIET ‘AVOY AGMHYE Hivd SNd O¥dTvA QL7 13Nyl ML
3 Ssauppy uWeN A3y

siojypal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] SHY
"P11 sdisud 8 ¥ng



£2 +1 9102 sun 90 60 5107 49A 105 SdI 8F 40 9b 3bed
ainyeubis
NET ZTON ‘TYIHSWYHONLLLON
6L TE9'TH ‘GTI4HSY-NI-NOLLNS “N¥vd SSINISNG INIAYTIVY ‘AVM QUVHIUO FANLINYNS MOAYIWILIHM I0MD
68 T£0°0T ATEIN ‘NOGNOT ‘Qvod JL¥OHLINOS +T v 01ANLS Q11 A3Q SYISHIA0 ININOILIHM HOMD
w1l
£0'985°¢E 1IVY ‘Tvana JAINID “IWIDNYNIJ TYNOLLYNYILNI Ivang ‘0T IDVTIIA 31vD €0 13A1 A11 A3Q SYISYIA0 INJOILIHM OOMD
£2'815'9¢ WHT €W “Y3LSTHONYIN ‘13341S IIONG LV 19 @17 HLIWS DNIY3dSIHM J0MD
00 $09'F1 99T 8TMS 'NOGNOT 'INVSYI1d INIOd 9¢ @11 %N 13ddIHM 30MD
00 009'sE VI8 SNM ‘THIHSYINYT ‘NYOIM ‘13T41S a1314NT ‘TOVId OD1IHM @17 SLNIWLISIANI INOQTIHM aomd
(evzoT) a9z 9H3 'IUIHSAGY3Q ‘d0SSO19 ‘A1IIHAVH Mdvd SSINISNG JAISHILYM 9 LINN QL1 ANVAIWOD AGNYD 1X3N LYHM J0MD
XS8
88 16+ OTWY ‘X3SS3 ‘WYHNIOVA ‘HLNOS QVOY WYHNIVY E££-£T€ ‘ANIWLUVAIQ SUITHSYD IR M g0MD
(e +0T'T) MYb ZI4 HILSTHONYIW 13TULS HLOOE TT ‘TUIAYIATIB ‘AL %N STIIAVS QIALIND d9 NVLIY QIOIXIM YOMD
00'08< S1T 8TMS ‘NOANOT ‘JATYA YIINNC ‘HOVIY YISYALLYE ‘ASNOH TYOWLLTIVE ‘€T LINA N9OIS3d LLOJ21SIM 60MD
S/ €86 MMT 8bS8 “101STH8 ‘VASTIVN MIVM NOQIAITD T YILYM X3SSIM 8OMD
16'T150T 30 STON ‘WYHONLLLON “Yd¥d GOOMYIHS AT MIIA DAV S-b QLS YILOVEYHD SATN 9Im LOMD
¥ 08291 V1 TIVV ‘VIONI ‘020017 IH13Q M3IN ‘T ISYHd "v3dV IVIYLSNANI VIHMO bETd D0V AVd QLT 1Ad VIANI TIIMYIVIM 90MD
LE VS YT TTVY ‘IONVYL ‘00265 ‘ONIODUNOL ‘153304 ANVYNY34 33SSNVHD 84¢ TYVS 1AM SOND
000 X3E ZTAM ‘QH04LYM “TIVH NMOL TIINNOD QYO41LYM 0TMD
00°0 pieoq 1938 10MD
8c'6v MSS 8M ‘NOANOT ‘INYT SIHOTIM £Z "HLYOANIVLS AIAVA O/ @l YN JISNIK YINYYM FOMD
90'1£0°¢ XN6 TTYM YDOTAVH 3NV ONGTDH ‘ILV.LST ANI SSOUD HDOTAVH ‘ST B 0T LINN NIWAY NI Q17 dvIMINIYM £OMD
S6'EHC9 Z3/ 9T31 ‘NIAMOE LYTHD ‘Av0d NOLONV1 TT @11 SNOLLONAGOUd d3NTVM B d3ATVM T0MD
8b°18L'S d38 £11S ‘FHIHSAYOL4VLS M3 TIIW 3NA 371139 Q3LIWI S3TYOSSIIIV DWA QoAD
{09 80b) YYT TIVY 'HSIAVIONYE 21T “dNdIZYO IONOL vdNdIZYO TNLIIVHN L6Z OV AVd 904 Q3LIWIT X3LVTI3AIA D0AD
431 0SW
08 £09'61 "GYOLTYS ‘AVM AUYNILNID T “ISNOH AYYNILNTD “HOO0Td QYE 1430 ¥39a3T SIS @l 39VSIA 00D
b bZET NOT TvL ‘LISYIWOS ‘NOLNNYL ‘ZEZ X049 Od ‘INIWLHVd3IA LNNCDDV Q11 LODSOYIANT HOAIYIA YOAD
(L1 acs 9an ‘X3sIaaIW ‘IIVARId ‘avod HLYOMSAYM § “ISAOH THOIEYS SAYVLISNW V/L 417 SANVYS TWHIA 60AD
80°120°81 Nd6 £19 "WYHONIWYIG ‘INYOTUYH ‘13TYLS HOIH ‘FOVIAIL 3NIA € d11 INFWIDVYNVIW ALAIdOUd INIA 80AD
£b'81¢ 406 HZOM ‘NIQUVD INIAOD ‘QY¥VA STVaN £1-11 NIVTIIA L0AD
00 060'T 4YS ZTON ‘JUIHSIWYHONLLLON ‘HLYOMATN ‘INVT SONI1 S3DIAY3S ALRND3S 03AIA 90AD
7 SSaIppy aweN Aay

s10}1pal1) Auedwo) - g
pajlwil SHY
"p31 sdiPud B 4na




£7 +1 9107 sunf 90

60 S102 1A DS Sdl

8t Jo /1 abeg

aimeubig

(pr'604) YWT TIVV 'HSIAVIONYE ‘WIVHA TIVHAYHOW SHOA M3N ‘€0 avOy 99T ISNOH 20V Avd QLT SHJ0S ONNOA TOAD
o1 €LL'T 24T SE1 ‘3QISAISHIW ‘NOLSIHM ‘AVM SMOTTVH “TOHLINOD 11034 OV4 (AY3IATIIA IWOH) WHOMIIN AYIAITIA 13A0A 10AD
{00'seT) YT TIYY "ONON ONOH ‘NOOTMON “ONOM Od NYS “133ULS NVA IVL 22 D0V AVd Q17 INIWIHVD ONVINIZLONVA 00AD
8T'SkT'T dNY Z3d 'HONOY0EY313d ‘3LYOHLNOS NOLYO ‘Av0Y ALSYNVIN 6£-8E SAV1dSId X T0XD
£9 9Z8'0F ATE TN ‘NOQNOT ‘Qv0od ALYOHLNOS +1 ‘b LINN 'SNYO9LIHM NG O/2 140dX3 B LY0dIWI LSIFINN NIWVIX 00XD
08 1££'LS Y36 ZTLS ‘S44VLS ‘AINTFHL NO INOLS ‘NOLSYTIVE ‘JATHA OOMIDAIM ALl N aumm Z0MD
oo.ooodm uonRngIvoD cozm._:m_.,_:.uumm_ pPloep pajiuin ucwEmmmcmZ duM CIMNO
00 £99°THS juswAed OdD plopem pajI Juswabeue dym TTMD
08'86¢ HCS 029 'HOIMIWOYE 1SIM ‘AVM NOAGNYHE 17 SOLLSYd SIHOTIM AOMOD
00°0 g3€ EIW “YILSIHONVIW ‘STTIHONINNIAS ‘THYNOS NYWAAYH £ "HO0Td HLS ALl AN AVdaTI0OM FIMD
YarT INS ‘NOANIMS
£T°29'v11T ‘avod NOLLYLS 30V1d NOLTIW 0014 HLb ‘SINNOIIV S1dIFDTd dT1 NVIWHIOM 1NNODDV S1d13038 dT1 NYWXHOM XOMD
00 SZ2'TT V9 1S9 10LSIY¥E “13TU1S 4411203 04 'ISNOH FLVYIATY IV INATD d11 NYIWIHOM MOMD
P0 €41 I¥9 159 “10LSIHE ‘13341S 411203 04 'ISNOH ILYOAIATY SYIN LAV B NYWIHOM AONO
000 130NpOoUIl YIOM 00MD
£6've 1d9 MIM ‘NOANOT “dIVHAVIW ALY YOO ONZ ‘IDV1d Q34 1 L1 ¥YIMNIIN HI0LSA00M NOMD
(z6'1L1) b 6YL ‘L3SHIWOS ‘IOATIGHOIH ‘AVM 3DBIWW0D @17 SANIVH B SOUd AHYIaa00M Lomo
000 ANT $POH ‘FUIHSHUOA HLYON ‘NOJIY ‘avOd 39aI4gHON0YU0Y ‘2€ X08 Od MN AFASTOM EIMOD
{v0'£zs) WWT TIVV ‘D O ¥ NVMIVL ‘I3dIVL ‘avOd HLYON NYHS NITST9 ‘0018 I3MH HAL 4 b QL7 VLS ONINNIM SOMD
00 058°62 N80 HIMS ‘NOGNOT ‘AVMAY0Odd 0OF ‘NINI 0D dIHSYAN LYY QL7 £ ON MOTSWIIM HOMD
02°£95'01 MEZ Z3d ‘THIHSIDATHEWYD ‘HONOYOTHI13d ‘AVM ATTHOW ‘ISNOH NOSIWYS aLiin) ¥3IraWYo SITm oomo
(£8 se2's) AVE €4M ‘QI3IETNVM ATINVLS ‘AVOY LVOaWOLLOS QL7 YYIMLOOH WY WYTTIIM d0MO
LO'EPP'ET ¥19 831 “43L1SIDITT INOLSIIHM 133415 NO0HE T S30HS QYO4IIM Q0MD
£5989'15T HYb 9GH ‘ISNOHOTYE ‘avOY QY04avyd 340 ‘INVT XDFATHHNYOHL “TIIW $993d 1S 20V AVd 411 SITHOSSADIY AT TM NOMD
HYY 9QH
(e172es) ‘SYUOA 1SIM ISNOHOTIY ‘GY QY04AvHg 440 ‘ANYT I3 TIIHNYOHL ‘STIIW S934 1S (17 S3ITY0SSIDOV ATTIM Womd
YYT TTVV "ONOX
(6 02) ONOH NOOTMON ‘ONOL NNMY ‘a¥0d OL ONNH TE "YLND 3QvyL NOTTIIE £-T0TT LINN Q17 H S3ITYOSSIDIV ATMM 0M0
86 £10°C 945 Tvd ‘H1lvE 133415 10DTYM +ZT ‘ISNOHIDI FHL aL1410Mm ANY QTIM NOMD
£9 bH9'SP LINS ZIW “43LSTHONVIN "1334LS INNOW 0T ‘NODIXI1 IHL dT1 SLINYLINSNOD ALH3d0O¥d YHM COMD
3 SS24ppy sulepN A2y

s103)1pa4) Auedwio) - g
pajlwlg SHE
"p31 sdjayd B Yna




£2 b1 9702 2unf 90

60 5T0Z 42A DS SdI

8% 40 gt abeq

alnyeubig

60'E6T'0bS'8Y

Buielo) seLua HIT'T

£0'9€Sp01 dv6 ENS ‘'NOGNIMS ‘05SE X08 Od ‘SINIWLISIANI ALHIdOHd T1aIINAVIYHL O/D Q17 IDNVINSSY HOTUNZ 9072
vart TYH
1€ £02/S22 "X3S31AAIW 'MOYYYH ‘Av0Y 3937100 ST ‘ALINS SONIY YOOTd Hib ‘ISNOH YAy aLT N NTHoz 5020
00 0 adS 8T3W "AYNGONIYILYM “TIVIW ¥3ddN ‘€T SILLIAOWWOI-TIVINS YNIHD NMIA ONVI[IHZ 02D
Ad!
€6 THT'STE TTYV 'YNIHD NOHZONVH ‘1OTH1SIG ONVINIE ‘QvOd NV NIF 08TT ON ‘€ 9189 9 YOOT4 IVAYd AL 0D dX3 '8 dWI NYHSOVIX ONVICIHZ #02D
00 002'ch MdZ §7S ‘THIHSOY3E 'LODSY ‘av0d 1SYNHYDONG “Mdvd A0OMIIS alrisalaz £02D
9£'789°01 Y0 ¥AN ‘XIST1AAIW 'STAVH ‘AV0Y XO0HISTING ‘ISNOH VUNINIA T LINN aLl N dvz 2020
9b'69¢ 109 FTAM ‘NOLdWYHIIATOM ‘NOLSIIE ‘Gv0oY 1539 8 NOSLIN Z 1022
9922 HYE SAQ “TTIH AQTY3I4HE ‘QV0Y AT3IIONTYES 69 NDIMQUYH Z 0022
00 SZ0'1 A0 STON “ATTSANNY ‘FATHA N0 ITLLIT 'LINOD GOOMIVO T “¥OOTd 1S @L7 XN SOLLSID0T NISNA E0AD
3 SSauppy IweN Aoy

sio}ipa4) Auedwo) - g
pajiwury SHa
‘P31 sdpyd 8 4ng




BHS Limited (in Admimstratton)
Jomnt Administrators’ Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Adminsstrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016
BHS LIMITED {In Adminlstration}
Analysis of tha Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Period 19 April 2016 to 24 April 2018
Pre-appointment
Howrs Total Time Avg Hourly
Cilassification of Work Function Partner Manager Sanior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rats
Administration and Planning
Cashiering & accounting Q00 oco 8.60 000 000 8 60 2,924 00 34000
Dealing with notice of intantion to appaint 000 750 000 a00 000 750 3,150 00 42000
Desalings with Dinsctors and Managament 000 6.90 000 000 000 880 2,747.00 368 12
IPS sat up & maintenance 000 0.00 co0 100 000 100 115.00 11500
Stratagy planning & controd 82 30 131.80 80 00 1400 000 287 50 119,081 00 41365
Creditors
Communications with Crediiors/Employees coo 000 030 oo 000 03¢ 8550 28500
Reallsation of Asgats
Freshokl and Leasehold Property 000 000 000 5500 000 5500 14,575 00 26500
Total Hours 2230 146.00 68.90 T0.00 0.00 5720 38853
Total Feas Claimed 43,889.00 50,304.00 23,134.50 17,350.00 0.00 142,887.50

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Pre-Appointment

Incurred Amount Paid

(€)

(£)
Category 1
Subsistence 1,264.64 Nil
Trave! costs 2,123.60 Nil
Room hire and accommadation 4,949.90 Nil
Clothing 1,015.00
Postage 14.40 Nil
TOTAL 9,367.54 _£0.00
Category 2

No Category 2 disbursements

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016

BHS LIMITED (in Administration)

Anzlysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period 25 April 2016 to 31 May 2016

Post Appointment

Hours Total Time Avg Mourly

Ctassification of Work Function Partner Manages Senior Assistant Support Howrs Cost Ratn
Adrninigtration and Ptanning

Case review and Caza Diary management 42.50 0.50 a7 260 0.30 52.60 25,333.50 48183

Cashiering & sccounting o9 145 65.80 o4 95 0.00 16220 40,967 50 25257

Dealings with Directors and Mansgemant 2] 4] 14.85 0.00 1.00 0.00 15.85 8,484 .00 408.09

IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 020 210 0.00 290 387.50 12872

Ingurance 000 orn 000 010 0.00 0.80 305.50 331.88

Steternant of sffairs 000 120 0.00 010 0.00 1.30 481.50 355.00

Statutory mattaes (Moetings & Reports & 040 720 110 1240 225 8338 33,632.50 36028

Notioes)

Siratagy planning & control 50.20 8865 0.00 1250 0.00 T2.35 33,765 00 486 69
Craditors

Comenunications with Cradiore/Employoes 790 1570 s 1010 820 47.00 14,147 .50 310

Non Praf Crediiors/Employee claims o oo Q00 20,80 590 0.00 26.70 6.314.50 25522

handiing

Secured Craciiinrs 200 10.55 [+] ] oo 0.00 12.55 5491.00 43753
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Commumnication 22.00 84.60 000 120 0.50 108.40 47 ,536.50 438.53

Financial review and investigations 51.50 318.685 68.00 1.00 53.50 490.65 13441345 21295

(S238/239 atc)
Resflastion of Asssts

Book debts o000 120 000 o 00 000 1.20 504 00 420,00

Freahoid and Leasahaolkd Property 000 11260 000 277 95 0.00 390 55 120,948.75 309.6%

Other Tangible Aasats 000 000 Q00 000 0.20 0.20 800 4000

Saie of business 201.30 151 95 150 74 80 040 42895 163.585.00 45048
Trading

Teading - Accounting B T0 144 00 3010 160 0.00 22240 99,981 50 449.56

Trading - Employses Q00 7285 0.00 3ao 0.00 T8 75 28,208 00 397 54

Teading - Ingurance 000 1640 000 010 000 16.50 8,161.50 37342

Trading ~ Operations 48 10 28285 4N 70 253 75 1100 1,007 10 323,813.00 321853

Trading - Retantion of Title & Cleims 000 129 85 1520 191.40 000 336 45 81.455.50 242,10

handiing

Toted Hours 45180 145445 423,80 950.78 7735 3.58T T8 337.60
Tetal Feas Claimad 138,152.00 §50,680.65 152,730.50 185,157.25 0.970.00 1,204 488.20

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesats
6 June 2016

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016

Fees Estimate
BHS Limited (In Administration)

From Apr IS, 2018 To Ape M, 2017

Adrinistration - Post Appolntment (New)

Cassifieation of Work Fasetion Hours A

Partner Manager Senior Asthitant Total Hours Tima Cost | Hourly |

Admin & Ptanning
Case review and Case Diary management 10.00 75.00 35.00 0.00 0.00 7000] __ 26,350.00]  376.43]
Cashiering & nccounting 0.00 0.00 100.00] 150.00 0.00 270.00] __68,25000] 35278
Dealings with Directors and Management 20.00 20.00 0.00] 20.00 0.00 60.00)  22900.00] 38167
Insurance 0.00 000 5.00] 500 000 10.00 2,525.00] 25250
195 5=t up B Mmaintenance 0.00 000 20.00 500 0 25.00 7175.00] 287 00
st of atfairs 0.00) 15 00 0.00 0.00) 000 15.00) 6,000.00] _400.00
Sta mattars (M Reports and Natices 150.00 21500 120.00 50.00) 0.00 53500 21545000 em271
Strategy planning & control 50.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 0.00 11000| 4560000 41455
Tax Compliance /Planning 3m+ 400 2.00 0.00 agf 9.00 3470.00]  430.00

Craditors
Communications with Credltors/Employses 10 00 50 00 4000 30 00 3000 180.00 55.950.00| 31083
Non Pref Craditors(Employes chaims handling 20 00 10 00 110.00 30 00 000 170 00 5495000 323 24]
Pref claims sdj and distribution 000 1000 0.00 000 000 10.00 4,000.00| 400 00
Securad Creditors 50.00 75 00 25.00 0 00 000 150.00 S_S‘_JQD.M 435 0O
CODA, reports & Commaunicatlon €0.00 200.00 10.00 20.00 2500 31500  121.00000] 38413
Financial review and imvestigations {S238/239 etx] 175.00 1,300.00 150.00 10.00 150 00 1,78500] _ 670,70000] 37574

Realisation of asssts i
Book debits 10.00 40,00 5 00 0.00 10.00 65.00 23,450.00]  360.77
Freehold & Leasehold Property 75.00 400 00 100.00 300 00 0.00 87s00]  290,75000] 33229
Hice Purchase and Lease Assets D 00| 10.00 0.00 [ 0.00 10.001 4,000.00]  400.00]
Other Tanglable Assets 5 00 500 15.00 0.00 0.00 cs_m’ 17,0000] 385 67/
Plasst & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles nml 20.00 10.00/ 0.00 0.00 30,00 11,200.00{ 370 00|
Sale of Bush 250,00 220.00 50.00 120.00 0.00 640.00] 26440000 41313

Trading
‘Trading - Accounting 75.00 400 00 20000 200 00 000 a7500]  30225000] 34543
Trading - Employees 40,00 250 00 0.00 10 00 o000 30000 12385000 41317
Trading - Insurance 0.00 3000 10.00 5 00 oo 45.00 1607500 357 22
Trading - Oparstions 250 00/ 1,000 00 1,000.00 450.00 50.00 2,750.00 9!7& 340.82
Trading - R jon of Title, Clalms kandling 0.00 28000 25.00 250 00 0.00 515.00 152,500.00| 296.12

Total Hours 1,271.00 4,599.00 2,051.00 1,575.00 265.00 9 264.00

Total Estimated Foes 700,150.00] 183960000 63%5,12000 s500{  1000.00 35

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Admurustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 6

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016
APPENDIX 8
BHS Limited {in Administration)
Administrators® Estimated Expenses for Whole Period of Administration
Notss Company Activity Dats of Fee Basis Anticipatad Total
{f afresdy tutructad) Instruction Cost
1 Profassional Advisors £
2 DLA Piper Salicitors. Assistance with 25-Apr-16 Time costs 2,269,670 00
invastigations, Sale of
Business, General
Adminitsration assistance
3 MAPS Provision of security 25-May-18 4,000 00
services
4 Savills Valuation of preperties 25-Apr-16 70,000 00
and provision of ad-hoc
5 Savills Joint Agency - Sale of 02-Jun-1€ 2 5% of realisations TBC
Propertiea
-] CBRE Joint Agency - Sale of 02-Jun-16 2.5% of realisations TBC
Properties
a ERA Salutions Asgsistance with dealing  25-Apr-16 Feea of £30 per 210,000 00
with employee claims employee
7 GL Heam Review of rates payments 10% of realisations 0- 100,000
and cbtaining refunds of
over-paymonts
7 Allsops Review of rates payments 10% of realisations 0 - 100,000
and obiaining refunds of
ovar-payments
8 Beilimck Facilittes management of 25-Apr-16 Fixed Fee K45k per 45,000 00
the praperties
9 Smithfields PR - dealing with media  25-Apr-16 Time costs 100,000 00
anquiries
10 Accountants Corporation Tax/VAT not yet Instructed  Time costs 10,000 00
advice and returns
Total professionsl advisor costs 2,728,670 00
Disbursements
11" Category 1
12 Statutory sdvertising 169.20
13 Bond premium 22500
14 Travel Costs 12,880
15 Hotel 21,600 00
18 Rent of Pau! Williams Flat 2,250.00
17 Travel - Meals 7.71000
Total Category t disbursements 44,614.20
18 Cataegory 2
18 Mileage @ 45p per mile 450 00
Total Category 2 disbursemuonts 450 00
20 Total Egtimated Expanses TOTAL £2,773,734 20

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Limited (In Admin:stration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Notes to Estimated Exponses Schedule

The Joint Administrators® choice of professional advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the
respective fimna/individuats to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the bas:s of thar fee

DLA have been engaged by the Jomt Administrators to assist with their investrgations into the Company’s affairs dealing with
the legal aspect of asset reafisations and lega! advice generally

MAPS will be providing additional secunty measures at the meeting of creditors

Property Agents have been engaged to provide valuations and advice on the Company’s property partfolio

Savills and CBRE have been appointed Jomt Agents to se¥l the property portfolio  As the properties are currently being marketed the
Joint Adnunitstrators do not want to disclose the valuations recewved in respect of the properties, therafare we will provide an updatd
on ther fees in subsequent raports

ERA Solutions have been engaged to assist the Jont Administrators in dealing with employee claims
GL Heam and Allscps have bean angagad by the Company to pursue ongoing business rates appeals. At present i is unclear
how successful these appeals will be.

Ballrock have been instructed to provide facdilities managament for afl of the stores
Smithfields are the Joint Administrators PR agents who have bean instructed due to the significant meadia attention.
Accountants wil! be instructed to compiste a raview of the Company's tax position within tha las! thrae years to understand any

tarminal loss relief claim and to submit post appointment tax returns

Category 1 disburaements are paymants to independent third parties where thers s specific expenditure directly referable to
tha Administration

Statutory advertising in the London Gazette is required under insotvency lagislation

This is a statutory requirement and cost is based on the value of assets

Thase are ravel costs the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in dealing with the Administration

These are hotat costs for staff that the Jont Administrators anticipate incurring in dealing with the Administration  The Jont
Administrators have capped the amount charged per night of stay i Lendon at £150 per member of staff per mght of stay for a
8 weok pariod

Philip Duffy rented a flat from Pauf Willlams, ancthar partner within Duff & Phelps Ltd., for a period of 4 5 waeks al a rete of
£500 per woek

These are maal costs for staff that the Jout Administraters anticipata incurring in dealing with the Administration Tha Joim

Administrators have capped the amourt charged as £S5 per person for lunch and £30 per peraon per night of stay for a 6 week
period

Category 2 disbursaments are costs that are direcly refarable to the Administration but not to a payment o an independent
third party

Milsage is the rembursement of staff expenses, at a specified rate, traveliing by car o attend meetings A nominal figure is
shown

Tha tata! anticipated expenses s an estimate baaed on information at the commencement of the appointment. The
estimate should therafore be treatad with caution as matters are likely to change over the life of the Administration

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Lirruted {(in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
€ June 2016

Appendix 7

Fees Narrative

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Admnistration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

BHS Limited {in Administration)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Francis Duffy and Benjamin John Wiles appointed on 25 Apnt 2016
Administration commenced on 25 Apnl 2016

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Admmistrators’ remuneration 1t 1s a summary of key Issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which
provides further details of the assets, liabilittes and estimated return to creditors, iIf any Particular
reference I1s made to the Appendices entitied ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee
Estimate’ and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Administratiory

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs

The Joint Administrators have also provided creditors with an estimate of the fees expected to be incurred
over the Iife of the case at Appendix 5 The Joint Adminustrators currently envisage the Company being
placed into Liguidation within 12 months  The Joint Administrators will provide an update on the estimate
on therr first progress report to creditors which will be circulated by 24 November 2016

The Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £2 8m, plus property agents
costs for selling the business (as shown in Appendix 6 Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This
Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and 1s for information
purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor) This estmate may change over the course of the
Administration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in the subsequent
Progress Reports

As detailed in paragraph 13 1 6 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to approve
the fee basis (ime costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £3 5m

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it is likely that there will be suffictent asset realisations to enable a distribution to
both preferential and non-preferential unsecured creditors, however, the quantum and tming of any
distribution 1s wholly dependent on the outcome of future asset realisations and the deduction of the
associated costs of the Administration Based on the Joint Administrators Estimated Financial Position 1t
Is estimated that creditors will receive a distribution of 3p in the £, however this will be dependent on total
realisations and creditor claims received Further updates on the estimated return to creditors will be
provided in the Joint Administrators’ progress reports to creditors

Strategy

Trading

The Joint Administrators and their staff have traded BHS Limited since appointment whilst a sale of the
business and assets was pursued This required an onsite presence by the Joint Administrators staff at
head office to deal with ongoing trading matters such as stock purchasing, dealing with Retention of Title
claims, dealing with employee matters, undertaking on-going cost reviews and day to day trading of the
Company

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

On present information 1t 1Is estimated that the Administrators’ time costs in trading the business will be

£1 5m, of which £0 5m has already been incurred The Joint Administrators believed by trading the
business this would enhance stock realisations Continuing to trade also enabled the Joint Admimstrators
to pursue a going concem sale of the business and assets with the objective of maximising realisations for
the benefit of creditors At 27 May 2016, sales of £60 7m have been achieved

The Joint Administrators have now commenced an orderly wind down of the business which will need to
be overseen The Joint Administrators envisage the wind down of operations taking 6 — 12 weeks

Asset Realisation

Following the Joint Administrators appointment, the business and assets were marketed for sale The
Joint Administrators received significant interest from a number of parties Various offers were received to
purchase the business as a whole and the Joint Administrators commenced contract negotiations to
complete the sale Unfortunately, the Joint Administrators were unable to conclude these negotiations
and on 2 June 2016 an orderly wind down was announced It may well be that parts of the business are
sold as a going concern

Due to the level of interest, ime costs n relation to the sale of business are estimated to be £264k, of
which £193k has already been incurred

Since a sale of the business and assets was unsuccessful, the Joint Administrators have now instructed
agents to realise the freehold and leasehold premises which are subject to fixed and floating charges
Due to the marketing that 1s currently being undertaken the Joint Administrators are not going to disclose
the valuation received from their agents Solicitors have confirmed that the fixed and floating charges are
valld The net value to the Administration of a sale at valuation I1s significantly in excess of the associated
costs and charges On present information It 1s unhkely that a sale will be prolonged

Following the sale of the business and assets / wind down of BHS Limited, the Joint Administrators will
have residual assets to realise such as book debts, a duty deferment bond, letters of credit and obtaining
the balance of card payments currently held by Worldpay (see the main Proposals and Statement of
Affairs for more detalls regarding expected realisations for these assets) These assets will be reahsed
without the assistance of agents and it 1s anticipated that more junior level staff will complete most of the
work, therefore minimising associated costs

On present information it 1s estimated that the Administrators’ ime costs in realising assets will be £347k,
of which £121k has already been incurred

Creditors

The Joint Administrators are dealing with a large number of creditors who fall into a number of different
categories These include insurance creditors, customers with outstanding part-prepaid orders particularly
in respect of furniture, the Pension Protection Fund and a number of Secured Creditors This work has
involved explaming the position to creditors and answering their questions, seeking to complete pre-paid
orders where possible and providing information to creditors generally This work should help to minimise
the level of creditor claims and assist creditors in making appropnate claims for dividend

Time costs are estimated at £180k for dealing with creditors (inciuding £26k already incurred)

Investigation
Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of public investigations currently
underway In relation to the administration of the Companies

o The Insolvency Service has launched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct
of the directors of Companies led to the administration,

» TPR has opened an ant-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit
pension schemes,

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Credrtors and Statement of Proposals
& June 2016

e The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parhament has launched an inquiry into
the sale of the Companies to RAL in March 2015, and

s The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensions Committee of
parliament are collating evidence in relation to the Pension liabilities of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have been asked by The Insclvency Service, TPR and The Pension Protection
Fund to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR has served a Section
72 notice under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administrators seeking copies of Company books and
records including electronic media

In addition to being required to co-operate with the above investigations, it 1s a statutory requirement that
the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the conduct of the Directors in their
management of the Company, and the other Group companies to which they have been appointed, to
determine their unfitness to act in such a role This will entail a broad level of iInvestigation to ensure that
best practice standards are met and the Fee Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then
instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting
documents, witness statements etc The investigations outined above may or may not lead to further
asset recovery, so creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a monetary benefit to the
administration estate

In addition to the above, the Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions
which include

e Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,
s Preferences, Sectton 239 of the Act, and
s Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Such investigations may or may not lead to additional realisations for the benefit of creditors
To date the admimistrators’ work has primanly concentrated on

e Securing and listing key Company books and records,

» Coligcting in mobile phones, laptops, PDAs and other hardware from the Directors and senior
management and imaging the contents,
Corresponding with directors and senior management,
Arranging meetings and interviewing Directors and senior management,
Meeting with, and obtaining explanations and copy documentation from, the Company’s
professional advisers In respect of key transactions entered into by the Company,

¢ Analysing financial informaticn,

e Meeting with The Insolvency Service, TPR and the PPF to co-ordinate the various investgations
outined above

These tasks are currently ongoing The administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the
DBIS regarding the conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years pnor to the Administration
This report must be filed within three months from the Administration Date

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

The Fee Estimate covers the investigation work required to get to a position where the Joint
Administrators have reported to the DBIS and a concluston can be reached on whether there are any
courses of action against any third parties that can be pursued, with the primary aim of generating
additional recoveries for the benefit of creditors The Fee Estimate also includes the time that 1s likely to
be incurred In dealing with enquiries, providing information and meeting with The Insolvency Service, TPR
and the PPF The Fee Estimate does not nclude any time for pursuing formal legal action or liigation
against any third parties

By Its very nature this investigation work requires a high level of technical, forensic and legal expertise
The Joint Administrators staff who are involved in this area of work are thus senior level people

The Joint Administrators are working with therr legal advisers (DLA) in respect of the work streams
summarised above The costs of DLA are included in Appendix 6 and include an estimate of £5658k in
respect of investigation work

The Joint Administrators have involved Forensic IT staff from the Canadian member firm of Duff & Phelps
(Duff & Phelps Canada Limited) to undertake collection, imaging and storage of data from Company
servers and directorss/management electronic devices They will also be involved in searching that data as
part of the investigations and in providing information to The Insolvency Service and TPR The Fee
Estimate includes the time of these staff members at the scale rate used by Duff & Phelps Canada
Limited

Time costs are estimated at £792k for the above work (including £182k already incurred)

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator i1s tughly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to Ant Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and secuning company books and records, pension review and haison with the Pension Protection Fund,
Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond and various Treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case 1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory
requirements and professional standards Time costs are estimated at £398k for the above areas
(including £141k already incurred)

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (in Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 8

Notice of Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016
Form 2.20B
Rule 2.35 Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

BHS Limited 00229608

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 2220 of 2016

{tull neme of court)

(a) insert full name(s) Notice is hereby givan by (a)

and address{es) of Philip Duffy Benjamin Wiles
adminigtrator(s) Duff & Pheips Ltd. Duff & Phalps Ltd
The Chancery The Shard
58 Spring Gardens 32 London Bridge Strest
Manchaster London
M2 1EW SE1 958G
(b} insert full name and that a meeting of creditors of (b)
address of rogistered
office of the company BHS Limited
c/o Duff & Phelps Lid
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London

(c) insent details of place g to be held at (c) The Park Plaza Westmmster Bridge Hotel, 200 Westminster Bridge Road,

London, SE1 7UT
of meeting

(d) insert deta and tims  on (d) 23 June 2016 at 10 30am
of maating

The meeting is:

"Delste a8 applicabla *(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 (‘the schedule’)

| invite you to attand the above meeting for the purpose of considering the Joint

Administrators’ Statement of Praposats and if thought fit, establishing a creditors’ committee.
Resolutions may be takan cenceming the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
tha approval of their pre appoiniment fees and expenses and their discharge from fiability

In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting, under Rule 2.38:

+ you must give to me, as Joint Admmistrator, not later than 12.00 noon on the
business day befora the day fixed for the meeting (22 June 2016) detalils in writing of

your claim,
s the claim has been duly admitted underr 2.38 orr 2.39, and

« there has been lodged with me, as Joint Administrator, any proxy which the creditor

Intends to use on his bahalf

Ciaim forms and Proxy forms are enclosed

o 2

Joint / Adminstrator(s)

Dated

e/é/'z.olb

*Delete a3 applicable A copy of the *proposals/ reviced-proposals-ic-attached

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Limited {In Adrimistration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 9

Proxy Form

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

6 June 2016
Rule 8.1 insolvency Act 1988 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)
BHS Limited
Namae of Creditor
Address
Plaaso insort name of person
(who must ba 18 or over) orthe  Name of Proxy Holder
Chalrman of the Meoting If you
wigh to provide for aitemative 1
praxy hoiders in the
direumstances that your first 2
choice is unshis 1o atiend
plasss siats the name(s) of the 3
attematives as well
Please daletn words in bracksts | appoint the above person to be myithe creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
if the proxy hoider ia only to held on 23 June 2016, or at any adjoumment of that meeting  The proxy holder is to propose
vots sadirectad ie. he hasno  Of vota as instructed below (and in respect of any resclution for which no specific Instruction is
discretion given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).
Voting Instructions for resolutions * Plaase delste &s applicable
*Pleasa delats as eppropriate 1 That the Joint Administrators’ proposals/revised-propesals* as circulated are acceptad
*ForlAgainst
2 Thata Credtors’ Committee be established “*ForiAgainst
If you have voted ‘for’ please complate the followmg.
and | nominate {name of individual)
of (company/organisation name)
representing (name of creditor)
as a member of the Creditors Committee
in the event that a Creditors’ Commiftee is not established the following resolution is proposed
3. That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs of £367,895.04 plus VAT as detailed in the Joint
Administrators' statement of pre-administration costs is approved for payment as an expensa of
the Administration
*ForfAgainst
This form must be signed Signature Date
Name In CAPITAL LETTERS
Onily to be complatad if the Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in
person

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Appendix 10

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admtnistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
6 June 2016

Proof of Daebt — General Form

BHS Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration 25/04/2016

Namae of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration humber)

For comespondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of ctaim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note Thers is
no need to attach them now but the
Admmnistrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discreton as may the chairman or convenor of

» lany meeting}

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding

. |uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
shaet to this formm)

Particulars of any security held, the value of tha
secunty, and the date it was given

Particutars of any reservation of title claimed in
raspact of goads supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positicn with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (f different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

|Admmed for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Administrator Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS




